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4.1 Site Survey 
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4.2 Geotechnical Engineering Data Report 



2269 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02140
www.mcphailgeo.com

(617) 868-1420

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING DATA 
REPORT

PROPOSED ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

BROOKLINE, MASSACHUSETTS

FEBRUARY 15, 2017

Prepared For:

Jonathan Levi Architects
266 Beacon Street
Boston, MA 02116

PROJECT NO. 6303



February 15, 2017

GEOTECHNICAL AND GEOENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERS
2269 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02140
(617) 868-1420

Jonathan Levi Architects
266 Beacon Street
Boston, MA 02116

Attention: Mr. Philip Gray

Reference: Proposed Elementary School; Brookline, Massachusetts
Geotechnical Engineering Data Report

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

This letter documents the results of our subsurface exploration program and geotechnical 
engineering data report for the proposed elementary school to be located in Brookline, 
Massachusetts.  Refer to Figure 1 for the general site location.

This letter was prepared in accordance with our proposal for preliminary geotechnical 
engineering services dated November 30, 2016 and the subsequent authorization of 
Jonathan Levi Architects.  These services are subject to the limitations contained in 
Appendix A.

Available Information

Available information provided to McPhail Associates, LLC (McPhail) included a 20-scale 
drawing entitled, “Existing Conditions Plan of Land” (Baldwin Site Plan) dated February 3, 
2017 and prepared by Hancock Associates; and a 20-scale drawing entitled, “Existing 
Conditions Plan Soule Playground” (Soule Site Plan) dated March 11, 1996 and prepared by 
the Town of Brookline Department of Public Works.
 
Elevations as referenced herein are in feet and are understood to refer to the Brookline 
Sewer Datum.

Existing Conditions and Proposed Site Development

The proposed project site consists of two sites, the Baldwin Site which is currently owned by 
the Brookline School Department and the Soule Recreation Center Site which is owned by 
the Brookline Parks and Recreation Department.

The Baldwin Site fronts onto Heath Street to the north, Oak Street to the west and currently 
includes the existing Baldwin School, playground areas, tennis/basketball court, paved 
roadways and lightly wooded areas.  Bedrock outcrops were observed at various locations 
throughout the site.  The existing ground surface generally slopes downward from north to 
south across the site ranging from about Elevation +214 just north of the existing school 
building to about Elevation +183 within the tennis/basketball court.
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The Soule Site is located south of the Baldwin Site and extends from Hammond Street to 
the west to Heath Street to the east.  The site contains playing fields, parking lots, 
associated structures and lightly wooded areas.  The existing ground surface generally 
slopes upward from southwest to northeast across the site from about Elevation +175 along 
Hammond Street to about Elevation +217 along Heath Street.  It is noted that the 
topography is highly variable within the site with isolated knolls extending as high as 
Elevation +225 and Elevation +230.

The currently proposed project scope for the Baldwin Site includes the construction of a new 
800 student elementary school structure with a gross square footage of approximately 
150,000 square feet.  It is understood that a new surface parking lot associated with the 
proposed school is planned to be located within the northeastern portion of the Soule Site.

Investigation Procedures

On January 9 and 10, 2017, eight (8) borings were completed at the site by Carr-Dee Corp. 
(Carr-Dee) of Medford, Massachusetts under contract to McPhail.  The approximate boring 
locations are indicated on the enclosed Figure 2A and Figure 2B.  Please note that boring 
locations B-2 and B-5 were not accessible at the time of our subsurface exploration 
program; thus, borings were not performed at these locations.

The borings were performed at both the Baldwin and Soule sites to assess the subsurface 
soil and groundwater conditions at the site as they relate to foundation design and 
construction.  The borings were performed utilizing truck-mounted and ATV-mounted drilling 
equipment and advanced using hollow-stem augers.  Standard 2-inch O.D. split-spoon 
samples and standard penetration tests (SPT) were obtained in general accordance with the 
procedures described in ASTM D1586.  With the exception of boring B-10, the borings were 
terminated within a natural glacial till deposit or weathered bedrock at depths ranging from 
about 1.6 to 16.5 feet below the existing ground surface.  Boring B-10 was attempted at 
two locations and encountered refusal on what was believed to be obstructions in the fill 
deposit at depths of about 3.3 and 2.6 feet.  Boring logs prepared by Carr-Dee are 
presented in Appendix B following the text of this report.

The explorations were monitored by a McPhail representative who performed field layout; 
prepared field logs; obtained and visually classified soil samples; monitored groundwater 
conditions in the completed boreholes; made minor relocations of the explorations; and 
determined the required exploration depths based upon the actual subsurface conditions 
encountered.

The existing conditions plans for the Baldwin and Soule sites were not available to us prior 
to our subsurface exploration program.  Thus, the boring locations indicated on Figure 2A 
and Figure 2B should be considered approximate.
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Subsurface Conditions

Detailed descriptions of the subsurface conditions encountered at the boring locations are 
presented on the exploration logs contained in Appendix B.  The generalized subsurface 
conditions across the site were inferred primarily from the subsurface explorations, but also 
from our general knowledge of the local geology based on our foundation design and 
construction experience in the area.  The subsurface conditions encountered in the 
explorations are described below.

At borings B-1 and B-8, an approximate 6-inch and 2-inch thickness, respectively, of 
asphalt was encountered directly beneath the existing ground surface.  At borings B-3, B-4, 
B-6, and B-10, an approximate 1 to 2-foot thickness of topsoil was encountered directly 
beneath the existing ground surface.

Underlying the topsoil at B-4 and the fill deposit at B-1, an approximate 1-foot thickness of 
subsoil was encountered.  The subsoil generally consists of a loose to compact, orange-
brown silt and sand with a trace of organic material.

Underlying the surface treatments, subsoil, or directly beneath the ground surface at 
borings B-1, B-7, B-8, B-9, and B-10, a fill deposit was encountered that generally consists 
of a very loose to compact, dark brown to gray, sand and gravel with some silt and 
containing trace amounts of brick, mortar, ash, and cinders.  With the exception of boring 
B-10, the fill was observed to extend to depths ranging from about 1.5 to 6.5 feet below the 
existing ground surface.  The fill deposit was not penetrated at boring B-10 due to the 
presence of below-grade obstructions.

With the exception of borings B-6 and B-10, a natural glacial till deposit was encountered 
underlying the surface treatments, subsoil, or fill deposit.  The surface of the glacial till 
deposit was generally encountered at depths ranging from about 1.5 to 6.5 feet below the 
existing ground surface.  In general, the glacial till deposit consists of a very dense, gray to 
gray-brown well-graded mixture of silt and sand and gravel with cobbles. 

With the exception of boring B-3, the borings were advanced to split-spoon and/or auger 
refusal at depths ranging from about 1.7 to 11.9 feet below the existing ground surface.  
With the exception of boring B-10, refusal of the drilling equipment was believed to have 
occurred on the bedrock surface, but may have been due to boulders within the glacial till 
deposit.  At boring B-1, refusal of the drilling equipment was believed to have been caused 
by subsurface obstructions within the fill deposit.  Published United States Geological Survey 
(USGS) bedrock maps for the general area of the site indicate that bedrock consists of 
Roxbury Conglomerate.  Bedrock outcrops consisting of Roxbury Conglomerate were 
observed at various locations throughout the site.

Groundwater was observed during drilling in boreholes B-3 and B-4 at depths of about 14 
and 8 feet below the existing ground surface, respectively.  Due to the relatively impervious 
nature of the glacial till deposit and underlying bedrock, groundwater at the site is 
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considered to be “perched” on the surface of the glacial till deposit and/or bedrock during 
and after precipitation events.

It is anticipated that future groundwater levels across the project site may vary from those 
reported herein based on such factors such as normal seasonal changes, runoff during or 
following periods of heavy precipitation, and alterations to existing drainage patterns.

Preliminary Foundation Design Recommendations

Based on our understanding of the proposed construction and on the subsurface conditions 
encountered at the site, it is recommended that the proposed school building be supported 
on conventional spread footing foundations in conjunction with a soil-supported slab-on-
grade.  The foundations should bear directly on the undisturbed glacial till deposit or 
underlying bedrock utilizing a maximum design bearing pressure of 4 tons per square foot. 

Soil-supported perimeter foundations should be provided with a minimum 4-foot thickness 
of soil cover as frost protection.  Bedrock-supported perimeter footings may be founded 2 
feet below exterior grades and should be provided with a 6-inch thick cushion of compacted 
3/4-inch crushed stone placed directly over the bedrock surface.  Interior foundations 
should be located such that the top of the foundation concrete is a minimum of 6 inches 
below the underside of the lowest level slab.  

It is recommended that the portions of the proposed school building extending below the 
adjacent exterior grades be provided with perimeter and underslab drainage in order to 
protect against intrusion of groundwater that may become temporarily “perched” on the 
surface of the glacial till deposit and/or bedrock during precipitation events.  

Depending upon the location of the proposed school building and the elevation of the lowest 
level floor slab, bedrock excavation may be required for construction of footings, slabs-on-
grade and utilities.  Based on the extent of the bedrock excavation and the quality of the 
bedrock, shallow rock excavation may be feasible using mechanical means such as 
conventional excavating equipment, a hoe ram, or a combination of a hoe ram and line 
drilling.  Where bedrock removal cannot be accomplished using mechanical means, it is 
recommended that controlled blasting techniques be employed to limit the depth of 
overblast below the proposed finished grades or foundation elevations, to minimize the 
potential of damage to adjacent structures due to vibration, and to create a uniform 
exposed rock cut face.

Final Comments

Based on our current understanding of the project scope, a final subsurface exploration 
program will need to be conducted to obtain supplemental geotechnical information for final 
foundation design and for foundation pricing by potential Contractors.  In addition, a final 
foundation engineering report should be prepared in conjunction with the final subsurface 
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exploration program which provides final foundation recommendations and construction 
considerations for the proposed school building.

It is recommended that McPhail be retained to provide design assistance to the design team 
during the final design phase of this project.  The purpose of this involvement would be to 
review the structural foundation drawings and foundation notes for conformance with the 
recommendations presented herein and to generate the earthwork and aggregate pier 
specification sections for inclusion into the Contract Documents for construction.

We trust that the above is sufficient for your present requirements.  Should you have any 
questions concerning the recommendations presented herein, please do not hesitate to call 
us.

Very truly yours,

McPHAIL ASSOCIATES, LLC

Scott S. Smith, P.E.

Chris M. Erikson, P.E.

SSS/cme

N:\Working Documents\Reports\6303 GDR 021517.docx
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LIMITATIONS

This preliminary report has been prepared on behalf of and for the exclusive use of 
Jonathan Levi Architects for specific application to the proposed school building to be 
located in Brookline, Massachusetts in accordance with generally accepted soil and 
geotechnical engineering practices.  No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made.

In the event that any changes in nature or design of the proposed construction are 
planned, the conclusions and preliminary recommendations contained in this report 
should not be considered valid unless the changes are reviewed and conclusions of this 
report modified or verified in writing by McPhail Associates, LLC.

The analyses and preliminary recommendations presented in this report are based upon 
the data obtained from the subsurface explorations performed at the approximate 
locations indicated on the enclosed plan.  If variations in the nature and extent of 
subsurface conditions between the widely spaced explorations become evident during the 
course of construction, it will be necessary for a re-evaluation of the recommendations of 
this report to be made after performing on-site observations during the construction 
period and noting the characteristics of any variations.



APPENDIX B:

CARR-DEE CORP.’S
BORING LOGS B-1 THROUGH B-10



6"

1'6"

2'6"

4'6"

7'5"

GROUND
SURFACE

                - R E F U S A L -
(NO PENETRATION WITH AUGERS)
NO WATER ENCOUNTERED
SIZE OF AUGERS: 2-1/4" I.D., LENGTH: 7'5"
DRILLER: S. DESIMONE, JR., INSPECTOR: T. CORMICAN
DATE STARTED & COMPLETED: 1-9-2017

ASPHALT

SAND, GRAVEL (FILL)

COMPACT SILT & SAND

VERY DENSE, SILT, SAND &
GRAVEL

WEATHERED BEDROCK

  S#1,  6" to 1'6"
       (11-7)
       RECOVERED 8 in.
 S#1A,  1'6" to 2'6"
       (5-5)
       RECOVERED 8 in.
  S#2,  2'6" to 3'5"
       (16-100/5")
       RECOVERED 2 in.
  S#3,  5' to 5'1"
       (100/1")
       RECOVERED 1 in.

CARR-DEE CORP.
37 LINDEN STREET MEDFORD, MA  02155-0001 Telephone (781) 391-4500
To: MCPHAIL ASSOC., LLC, 2269 MASS. AVE., CAMBRIDGE, MA Date: 1-11-2017 Job No.: 2016-208

Location: BALDWIN SCHOOL & PLAYGROUND, BROOKLINE, MA Scale: 1 in.= 5 ft.

BORING 1

All samples have been visually classified by . Unless otherwise specified, water levels noted were observed at completion
of borings, and do not necessarily represent permanent ground water levels.  Figures in parenthesis indicate the number of blows
required to drive Two-inch Split Sampler 6 inches using 140 lb. weight falling 30 inches(±).  Figures in column to left
(if noted) indicate number of blows to drive casing one foot, using 300 lb. weight falling 24 inches (±).

Sheet 1 of 1

(SUBSOIL)



1'6"

16'5"

GROUND
SURFACE

WATER LEVEL 14'
SIZE OF AUGERS: 2-1/4" I.D.,  LENGTH: 15'0"
DRILLER: S. DESIMONE,  JR.,  INSPECTOR: T. CORMICAN
DATE STARTED & COMPLETED: 1-10-2017

LOAM (TOPSOIL)

VERY DENSE SAND & GRAVEL

  S#1,  0' to 1'6"
       (6-3-7)
       RECOVERED 16 in.
 S#1A,  1'6" to 2'
       (13)
       RECOVERED 4 in.
  S#2,  2' to 4'
       (16-27-43-81)
       RECOVERED 18 in.
  S#3,  5' to 6'4"
       (29-44-100/4")
       RECOVERED 14 in.
  S#4,  7' to 9'
       (27-25-36-40)
       RECOVERED 16 in.

  S#5,  10' to 12'
       (25-30-33-37)
       RECOVERED 18 in.

  S#6,  15' to 16'5"
       (44-74-100/5")
       RECOVERED 14 in.

CARR-DEE CORP.
37 LINDEN STREET MEDFORD, MA  02155-0001 Telephone (781) 391-4500
To: MCPHAIL ASSOC., LLC, 2269 MASS. AVE., CAMBRIDGE, MA Date: 1-11-2017 Job No.: 2016-208

Location: BALDWIN SCHOOL & PLAYGROUND, BROOKLINE, MA Scale: 1 in.= 5 ft.

BORING 3

All samples have been visually classified by . Unless otherwise specified, water levels noted were observed at completion
of borings, and do not necessarily represent permanent ground water levels.  Figures in parenthesis indicate the number of blows
required to drive Two-inch Split Sampler 6 inches using 140 lb. weight falling 30 inches(±).  Figures in column to left
(if noted) indicate number of blows to drive casing one foot, using 300 lb. weight falling 24 inches (±).

Sheet 1 of 1



2'

3'

8'6"

GROUND
SURFACE

                - R E F U S A L -
(100 BLOWS 2" S.S., 140 LB. WGT., NO PENETRATION)

WATER LEVEL 8'
SIZE OF AUGERS: 2-1/4" I.D.,  LENGTH: 8'6"
DRILLER: S. DESIMONE,  JR.,  INSPECTOR: T. CORMICAN
DATE STARTED & COMPLETED: 1-10-2017

LOAM (TOPSOIL)

SILTY SAND (SUBSOIL)

VERY DENSE, SAND & GRAVEL,
SOME SILT

  S#1,  0' to 2'
       (2-2-2-2)
       RECOVERED 12 in.

  S#2,  2' to 3'
       (3-5)
       RECOVERED 5 in.
 S#2A,  3' to 4'
       (12-20)
       RECOVERED 8 in.
  S#3,  5' to 6'7"
       (19-31-81-100/1")
       RECOVERED 16 in.

CARR-DEE CORP.
37 LINDEN STREET MEDFORD, MA  02155-0001 Telephone (781) 391-4500
To: MCPHAIL ASSOC., LLC, 2269 MASS. AVE., CAMBRIDGE, MA Date: 1-11-2017 Job No.: 2016-208

Location: BALDWIN SCHOOL & PLAYGROUND, BROOKLINE, MA Scale: 1 in.= 5 ft.

BORING 4

All samples have been visually classified by . Unless otherwise specified, water levels noted were observed at completion
of borings, and do not necessarily represent permanent ground water levels.  Figures in parenthesis indicate the number of blows
required to drive Two-inch Split Sampler 6 inches using 140 lb. weight falling 30 inches(±).  Figures in column to left
(if noted) indicate number of blows to drive casing one foot, using 300 lb. weight falling 24 inches (±).

Sheet 1 of 1



1'
1'7"

GROUND
SURFACE

NO WATER ENCOUNTERED
SIZE OF AUGERS: 2-1/4" I.D., LENGTH: 1'7"
DRILLER: S. DESIMONE,  JR.,  INSPECTOR: T. CORMICAN
DATE STARTED & COMPLETED: 1-10-2017

LOAM (TOPSOIL)

POSSIBLE WEATHERED ROCK

  S#1,  0' to 1'
       (3-5)
       RECOVERED 8 in.
 S#1A,  1' to 1'4"
       (100/4")
       RECOVERED 4 in.

CARR-DEE CORP.
37 LINDEN STREET MEDFORD, MA  02155-0001 Telephone (781) 391-4500
To: MCPHAIL ASSOC., LLC, 2269 MASS. AVE., CAMBRIDGE, MA Date: 1-11-2017 Job No.: 2016-208

Location: BALDWIN SCHOOL & PLAYGROUND, BROOKLINE, MA Scale: 1 in.= 5 ft.

BORING 6

All samples have been visually classified by . Unless otherwise specified, water levels noted were observed at completion
of borings, and do not necessarily represent permanent ground water levels.  Figures in parenthesis indicate the number of blows
required to drive Two-inch Split Sampler 6 inches using 140 lb. weight falling 30 inches(±).  Figures in column to left
(if noted) indicate number of blows to drive casing one foot, using 300 lb. weight falling 24 inches (±).

Sheet 1 of 1



3'

4'2"

GROUND
SURFACE

                - R E F U S A L -
(NO PENETRATION WITH AUGERS)
NO WATER ENCOUNTERED
SIZE OF AUGERS: 2-1/4" I.D., LENGTH: 4'2"
DRILLER: S. DESIMONE,  JR.,  INSPECTOR: T. CORMICAN
DATE STARTED & COMPLETED: 1-9-2017

SAND, GRAVEL (FILL)

POSSIBLE BEDROCK

  S#1,  0' to 2'
       (3-2-1-1)
       RECOVERED 6 in.

  S#2,  2' to 3'
       (1-1)
       RECOVERED 3 in.
 S#2A,  3' to 3'
       (100/1")
       RECOVERED 0 in.

CARR-DEE CORP.
37 LINDEN STREET MEDFORD, MA  02155-0001 Telephone (781) 391-4500
To: MCPHAIL ASSOC., LLC, 2269 MASS. AVE., CAMBRIDGE, MA Date: 1-11-2017 Job No.: 2016-208

Location: BALDWIN SCHOOL & PLAYGROUND, BROOKLINE, MA Scale: 1 in.= 5 ft.

BORING 7

All samples have been visually classified by . Unless otherwise specified, water levels noted were observed at completion
of borings, and do not necessarily represent permanent ground water levels.  Figures in parenthesis indicate the number of blows
required to drive Two-inch Split Sampler 6 inches using 140 lb. weight falling 30 inches(±).  Figures in column to left
(if noted) indicate number of blows to drive casing one foot, using 300 lb. weight falling 24 inches (±).

Sheet 1 of 1



2"

5'

9'1"

GROUND
SURFACE

                - R E F U S A L -
(100 BLOWS, 2" S.S., 140 LB. WGT., NO PENETRATION)
NO WATER ENCOUNTERED
SIZE OF AUGERS: 2-1/4" I.D., LENGTH: 9'1"
DRILLER: S. DESIMONE,  JR.,  INSPECTOR: T. CORMICAN
DATE STARTED & COMPLETED: 1-9-2017

ASPHALT

SAND, GRAVEL, SILT (FILL)

VERY DENSE, SAND & GRAVEL,
SOME SILT, COBBLES

  S#1,  6" to 2'6"
       (9-13-16-15)
       RECOVERED 18 in.

  S#2,  5' to 5'3"
       (100/3")
       RECOVERED 2 in.

CARR-DEE CORP.
37 LINDEN STREET MEDFORD, MA  02155-0001 Telephone (781) 391-4500
To: MCPHAIL ASSOC., LLC, 2269 MASS. AVE., CAMBRIDGE, MA Date: 1-11-2017 Job No.: 2016-208

Location: BALDWIN SCHOOL & PLAYGROUND, BROOKLINE, MA Scale: 1 in.= 5 ft.

BORING 8

All samples have been visually classified by . Unless otherwise specified, water levels noted were observed at completion
of borings, and do not necessarily represent permanent ground water levels.  Figures in parenthesis indicate the number of blows
required to drive Two-inch Split Sampler 6 inches using 140 lb. weight falling 30 inches(±).  Figures in column to left
(if noted) indicate number of blows to drive casing one foot, using 300 lb. weight falling 24 inches (±).

Sheet 1 of 1



6'6"

10'

11'11"

GROUND
SURFACE

NO WATER ENCOUNTERED
SIZE OF AUGERS: 2-1/4" I.D.
LENGTH: 11'10"
DRILLER: S. DESIMONE, JR.
INSPECTOR: T. CORMICAN
DATE STARTED & COMPLETED: 1-9-2017

SAND, GRAVEL, SILT (FILL)

VERY DENSE, SILT, SAND &
GRAVEL

WEATHERED BEDROCK

  S#1,  6" to 2'6"
       (25-12-8-5)
       RECOVERED 14 in.

  S#2,  2'6" to 4'6"
       (8-6-5-6)
       RECOVERED 8 in.

  S#3,  4'6" to 6'6"
       (7-5-8-6)
       RECOVERED 6 in.

  S#4,  6'6" to 8'1"
       (17-12-34-100/1")
       RECOVERED 10 in.

  S#5,  10' to 10'2"
       (100/2")
       RECOVERED 2 in.

  s#6,  11'10" to 11'11"
       (100/1")
       RECOVERED 1 in.

CARR-DEE CORP.
37 LINDEN STREET MEDFORD, MA  02155-0001 Telephone (781) 391-4500
To: MCPHAIL ASSOC., LLC, 2269 MASS. AVE., CAMBRIDGE, MA Date: 1-11-2017 Job No.: 2016-208

Location: BALDWIN SCHOOL & PLAYGROUND, BROOKLINE, MA Scale: 1 in.= 5 ft.

BORING 9

All samples have been visually classified by . Unless otherwise specified, water levels noted were observed at completion
of borings, and do not necessarily represent permanent ground water levels.  Figures in parenthesis indicate the number of blows
required to drive Two-inch Split Sampler 6 inches using 140 lb. weight falling 30 inches(±).  Figures in column to left
(if noted) indicate number of blows to drive casing one foot, using 300 lb. weight falling 24 inches (±).

Sheet 1 of 1



3'3"

GROUND
SURFACE

MOVED BORING 4' NORTH - AUGER
REFUAL AT 2.6 FEET. AUGER HEAD BROKE 
NO WATER ENCOUNTERED   
DRILLER: S. DESIMONE, JR., INSPECTOR: T. CORMICAN
DATE STARTED & COMPLETED: 1-10-2017
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PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
484 HEATH ST. AND 652 HAMMOND ST.

BROOKLINE, MASSACHUSETTS

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EndPoint, LLC (EndPoint), on behalf of Jonathan Levi Architects (the Client), conducted a Phase I 

Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of properties located at 484 Heath Street and 652 Hammond Street in the 

Chestnut Hill neighborhood of Brookline, MA (the Subject Property). The ESA was conducted in accordance 

with the scope and limitations described in EndPoint Proposal 2475-001, which includes reference to American 

Society of Testing Materials (ASTM) Designations E1527-13 and E2600-10 regarding Phase I ESA and Vapor 

Encroachment Screening (VES), respectively.  Limitations associated with this ESA are described in the 

Limitations section of this report.

For the purpose of keeping information clear and to avoid any confusion, the two properties that are considered 

“The Subject Property” will be discussed throughout this report as two separate entities, the Baldwin School 

(Baldwin), which includes 484 and 490 Heath Street, and the Soule Recreation Center (Soule), which includes 

650, 652, and 654 Hammond Street.   

Baldwin consists of one parcel of land totaling approximately 2.70 acres (ac) identified by the Brookline Tax 

Assessor’s Parcel 432-02-24 (Block 432, Lot 02, Sub lot 24) and is improved by a single 10,617 square feet (sf)

building. The building is a two-story school constructed in 1927, and is located along the northern portion of the 

property. The remainder of the property consists of asphalt-paved parking and travel ways, as well as grassed 

recreational space. Soule consists of one parcel of land totaling approximately 9.61 ac identified by the Brookline 

Tax Assessor’s Parcel 432-08-00 (Block 432, Lot 08, Sub lot 00) and is improved by three buildings; a single-

story environmental education building constructed in 1970 and located towards the western portion of the 

property, a 1½-story gymnasium constructed in 1970, and a three-story school building constructed in 1942, with 

a total area of 12,653 sf.  The gymnasium and the school are centrally located on the property, and are surrounded 

by asphalt- and concrete-paved parking and travel ways, as well as grassed recreational space. Both properties are 

currently owned by the Town of Brookline. The surrounding area is primarily residential. This ESA has revealed 

one REC in connection with the Baldwin School: 
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• The presence of a 5,000-gallon #2 Fuel Oil tank, which is located in a room adjacent to the boiler room, 

within a block enclosure at the Baldwin School. The tank is also completely covered by sand and unable 

to be visually inspected, and is therefore considered an underground storage tank (UST). As a result of 

being buried and within an enclosure, EndPoint was unable to visually assess the tank or the surrounding 

floor.  Documentation pertaining to the age and condition of the tank was unavailable at the time of this 

report. As a result, the 5,000-gallon #2 Fuel Oil UST on the Subject Property, which is not abandoned 

and is reportedly still used for at least one week each year, is considered an REC. (See Section 1.3 

Limiting Conditions and Data Gaps.)
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

EndPoint, LLC (EndPoint), on behalf of Jonathan Levi Architects (the Client), conducted a Phase I 

Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of properties located at 484 Heath Street and 652 Hammond Street in the 

Chestnut Hill neighborhood of Brookline, MA (the Subject Property). The Site Locus and Site Plan are 

illustrated, respectively, in Figure 1 and Figure 2. EndPoint conducted this ESA in accordance with the scope 

and limitations described in EndPoint Proposal 2475-001, which includes reference to American Society of 

Testing Materials (ASTM) Designations E1527-13 and E2600-10 regarding Phase I ESA and Vapor 

Encroachment Screening (VES), respectively.

1.1 PURPOSE

The purpose of this ESA was to identify whether Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) and Vapor 

Encroachment Concerns (VECs) are associated with the Subject Property in accordance with the following 

definitions per ASTM Designations E1527-13 or E2600-10:

• REC means “the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or 

at a property: (1) due to release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the 

environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.”  

By contrast, a REC is not a de minimis condition, which is defined as “a condition that generally does not 

present a threat to human health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an 

enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies.”

• Historical REC or HREC means “a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that 

has occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable 

regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory authority, without 

subjecting the property to any required controls.”

• Controlled REC or CREC means a REC “resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or 

petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority…,

with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the 

implementation of required controls.”
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• VEC means “the presence or likely presence of chemicals of concern (COC) vapors in the subsurface of 

the [Subject Property] caused by the release of vapors from contaminated soil or groundwater or both 

either on or near the [Subject Property] as identified by Tier I or Tier 2 procedures….”

1.2 METHODOLOGY 

This ESA consisted of a Phase I ESA conducted in accordance with ASTM Designation E1527-13 and a Tier I 

Vapor Encroachment Screen (VES) conducted in accordance with ASTM Designation E2600-10.  EndPoint 

personnel working under the supervision of an Environmental Professional, as defined in Title 40 Section 312.10 

of the Code of Federal Regulations (40 CFR 312.10), performed the component parts of this ESA; the 

qualifications of EndPoint personnel involved with this ESA are included in Appendix A.

1.3 LIMITING CONDITIONS AND DATA GAPS

This report, including conclusions and recommendations herein, is subject to the limitations presented in 

Appendix B.  This ESA, including the term “Phase I” and “investigation” used herein, is independent of and 

nonequivalent to similar assessment and terms under the Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP).  This ESA 

contains no material deviations from ASTM E1527-13 and ASTM E2600-10, no material exceptions to customary 

industry practice for subsurface investigations, and no Phase I ESA data gaps, except:

LIMITING CONDITIONS

• EndPoint gathered information to complete this ESA from various sources listed in the Appendix C

section of this report, and presumes such information to be correct and complete; EndPoint is not 

responsible for the quality or content of such information.

• The inclusion herein of a VES investigation is an addition to ASTM E1527-13.

• Target distance limits for vapor screening were adjusted using the “Buonicore Methodology for 

Identifying the Areas of Concern Around a Property Potentially Impacted by Vapor Migration from 

Nearby Contaminated Sources,” dated June 2011, which is a deviation from ASTM E2600-10.
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DATA GAPS

The User Questionnaire was not completed by the Client, who is the User of this Phase I ESA.  This does not 

represent a significant data gap because other information gathered appears reasonably sufficient to identify 

RECs.  

There were, however, a number of significant data gaps identified during this Phase I Environmental Site 

Assessment, and are as follows:

• The Town’s Building Department was unable to locate their file for the Baldwin School property; 

therefore, EndPoint was unable to review said documentation, including any permits issued, significant 

renovations, and potentially the installation of the 5,000-gallon #2 Fuel Oil UST; and 

• The Town’s Fire Department did not have any documentation on the installation or maintenance of the 

Baldwin School’s 5,000-gallon #2 Fuel Oil UST.

These are considered significant data gaps which contribute to the Baldwin School’s 5,000-gallon #2 Fuel Oil 

UST being an REC.

2.0 RECONNAISSANCE

EndPoint personnel performed reconnaissance of the Subject Property, adjoining properties, and surrounding area

on December 27 and 28, 2016. Interior and exterior areas of the Subject Property were systematically traversed 

on foot; the adjoining properties and surrounding area were observed from the Subject Property, public 

thoroughfares, and satellite imagery.  Access to the Baldwin School was provided by a member of the custodial 

and maintenance staff, Mr. James Hennessey.  Access to the Soule Recreation Center buildings was provided by 

the Town’s Resource Manager, Mr. Jesse Myott. Photographs taken during reconnaissance are presented in 

Appendix D.  The following subsections describe EndPoint’s observations made during reconnaissance 

supplemented, where applicable and for reader convenience, with related information obtained during interviews 

and records review. 
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2.1 SUBJECT PROPERTY LOCATION AND CURRENT USE

The Subject Property includes two separate plots of land, the Baldwin School and the Soule Recreation Center.  

Baldwin consists of one parcel of land totaling approximately 2.70 acres (ac) identified by the Brookline Tax 

Assessor’s Parcel 432-02-24 (Block 432, Lot 02, sub lot 24) and is improved by a single 10,617 square feet (sf) 

building. The building is a two-story school building constructed in 1927, and is located along the northern 

portion of the property, atop of a hill, which slopes moderately in the southwest direction. The remainder of the 

property consists of asphalt-paved parking and travel ways, as well as grassed recreational space.  Soule consists 

of one parcel of land totaling approximately 9.61 ac identified by the Brookline Tax Assessor’s Parcel 432-08-00

(Block 432, Lot 08, Sub lot 00) and is improved by three buildings; a single-story environmental education 

building constructed in 1970 and located towards the western portion of the property, a 1½-story gymnasium 

constructed in 1970, and a three-story school building constructed in 1942, with a total area of 12,653 sf.  The 

gymnasium and the school are centrally located on the property, and are surrounded by asphalt- and concrete-

paved parking and travel ways, as well as grassed recreational space, a sports field, and multiple playgrounds. The 

slope of the Soule property is relatively flat, with the exception of the gymnasium, which slopes more moderately 

to the southwest. Both properties are currently owned by the Town of Brookline and its use is primarily 

institutional and recreational in nature with the following improvements: 

Baldwin

• The approximately 10,617 square-foot, two-story school building constructed in 1927, heating with both 

natural gas and #2 Fuel Oil.  The exterior is primarily constructed with brick. It has a concrete foundation 

that appeared to be in good condition. The building basement has a partial, unfinished crawl space under 

the northernmost portion, which houses the building’s plumbing and electrical conduit. 

• The Baldwin property also has two wooden storage sheds, located southwest and southeast of the school 

building, which are used to store the school’s recreational equipment, toys, and games for the students.  

• The buildings are also surrounded by asphalt-paved parking and travel ways, as well as grassed 

recreational areas, and a recreational court (tennis/ basketball).  

The Subject Property is bound to the north by Heath Street, beyond which are residential properties with some 

commercial properties (jeweler, coffee shop, convenience stores), Boylston Street, and the Longwood Cricket 
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Club; to the west is Oak Street, multifamily residential properties, and Hammond Street, beyond which are more 

residential properties with some commercial properties (auto repair, cleaner, banks, restaurants); to the south is 

the Soule Recreation Center; and to the east is a primarily residential neighborhood including Heath Street, Cary 

Road and Randolph Road.

Soule

• An approximately 810 square-foot, single-story environmental education building constructed in 1970.

The building is heated with natural gas via forced hot air, and is located towards the western portion of 

the property.  The exterior of the building is a mix of stucco, metal, and wood, with a slab on grade 

foundation. 

• An approximately 3,564 square-foot, 2-story gymnasium constructed in 1970. The building is heated 

with natural gas via space heaters, and is centrally located on the property. The exterior of the building is 

concrete blocks, with a concrete block foundation.

• An approximately 8,280 square-foot, three-story school building constructed in 1942.  The building is 

heated with natural gas via a steam heating system, and is centrally located on the property. The exterior 

of the building is a mix of stone, wood, and stucco, with a stone foundation.

• The Soule property also has two wooden storage sheds.  The shed associated with the environmental 

education building is used to store gardening equipment, but was observed to be empty at the time of the 

site visit. The shed associated with the gymnasium building is used to store several propane grills and 

some tables and chairs. 

• The buildings are surrounded by asphalt- and concrete-paved parking and travel ways, as well as grassed 

recreational space, a sports field, and multiple playgrounds. 

The Subject Property is bound to the north by the Baldwin School and several residential properties; to the west is 

Hammond Street, beyond which are residential properties and the Holyhood Cemetery; to the south is a primarily 

residential neighborhood including Pine Road and Glenoe Road; and to the east is primarily residential along 

Woodland Road and Heath Street, with some recreational space. Kings Colleges, Pine Manor College, and the 

Dane Estate also present to the east of the Subject Property.
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2.1.1 Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products

Baldwin  

EndPoint surveyed the Subject Property for indications of hazardous substances and petroleum products (e.g., 

drums, containers, stressed vegetation, stains, sheen, manufacturing activities), and observed none except 

relatively small quantities of typical janitorial and home cleaning supplies stored in original containers that were 

closed and stored in maintenance storage rooms and closets/cabinets of the residential units. The school’s boiler 

room was found to have various cleaning supplies, floor wax and strippers, and paint cans stored on the floor or 

on pallets in several areas.  The containers were observed to be in good condition with no signs of leaks or spills; 

however floor drains were observed in the area, which are believed to connect to the sanitary sewer system.  An 

art storage closet with painting supplies (in good condition) and a shop sink were observed in the basement level.  

A locked corrosive cabinet was observed in the science classroom, but showed no signs of leaks or staining. No

evidence of a release from any of the aforementioned areas was observed.

Soule

EndPoint surveyed the Subject Property for indications of hazardous substances and petroleum products (e.g., 

drums, containers, stressed vegetation, stains, sheen, manufacturing activities), and observed none except 

relatively small quantities of typical janitorial cleaning supplies stored in original containers that were closed and 

stored beneath sinks, and in maintenance storage rooms and closets/cabinets of the three buildings. Several 

storage areas for painting and arts and crafts supplies were observed in the Early Childhood Education Center 

building.  Materials were observed to be in their original containers with no leaks noted.  No evidence of a release

from any of the aforementioned areas was observed.

2.1.2 Aboveground Storage Tanks

Baldwin  

EndPoint surveyed the Subject Property for indications of aboveground storage tanks or ASTs (e.g., pavement 

bolts, generators, reservoirs).  A fill port, vent, and emergency shut off and alarm (visual and audible) were

observed on the exterior of the building, along with the signage “Fuel Oil Fill” and a hand-painted note of “5,000” 

denoting the tanks capacity in gallons.  The tank itself was located within the boiler room behind a concrete block 

wall.  Upon further inspection it was noted that the tank was between 90%-100% buried by sand; therefore, the 
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tank is technically considered an underground storage tank (UST) and will be discussed further below.  No other 

ASTs were observed at the property.  

Soule

EndPoint surveyed the Subject Property for indications of aboveground storage tanks or ASTs (e.g., pavement 

bolts, generators, reservoirs). Two approximately 100-120-gallon propane tanks were observed within a fenced 

area adjacent to the Environmental Science building.  Tanks were observed to be in good condition with no signs 

of leaks or spills. No other ASTs were observed at the property.

2.1.3 Underground Storage Tanks

Baldwin  

EndPoint surveyed the Subject Property for indications of underground storage tanks or USTs (e.g., vent piping, 

dispensing equipment, fill ports, pavement variations).  As mentioned under Section 2.1.2, a fill port, vent, and 

emergency shut off and alarm (visual and audible) were observed on the exterior of the building, along with the 

signage “Fuel Oil Fill” and a hand-painted note of “5,000” denoting the tanks capacity in gallons.  A tank, which 

was observed to be nearly 100% buried by sand, is located within the boiler room behind a concrete block wall.  

While the building is heating using natural gas, the #2 heating oil tank is maintained and used a couple of times 

each year to give the gas system a break.  Because the 5,000-gallon UST is located within a walled enclosure and 

buried beneath sand, a full inspection of the tank was not possible, and the condition of the tank and the 

surrounding ground is unknown. A file review conducted at the Town’s Fire Prevention office did not turn up 

any documentation regarding this tank, including date of installation and the general construction of the tank.  

Due to the lack of available information about the tank and the inability to conduct a full inspection on the tank, 

the 5,000-gallon #2 heating oil tank is considered an REC.  No other USTs were observed at the property.

Soule

EndPoint surveyed the Subject Property for indications of underground storage tanks or USTs (e.g., vent piping, 

dispensing equipment, fill ports, pavement variations), and observed none.  
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2.1.4 Liquid Waste

EndPoint surveyed the Subject Property for indications of liquid waste (e.g., sumps, drains, clarifiers, pools of 

liquid, pits, ponds, lagoons, septic systems, wastewater, storm water) and observed that sanitary sewage and storm 

water reportedly discharge to the municipal sewers, and storm water apparently sheet flows to on-site storm drains 

that reportedly discharge to the municipal sewer. Floor drains were observed in the boiler room of the Baldwin 

School, as well as in the bathrooms. There was also a floor drain observed within a basement storage room, 

which appeared to be a converted locker room, at the Soule Gymnasium building. 

2.1.5 Solid Waste

Baldwin

EndPoint surveyed the Subject Property for indications of solid waste (e.g., mounding, depressions, fill, bins, 

debris), and observed that refuse is stored in interior waste bins within the class rooms and bathrooms. A

dumpster is present on the property on the east side of the building. No evidence of a release was observed.

Soule

EndPoint surveyed the Subject Property for indications of solid waste (e.g., mounding, depressions, fill, bins, 

debris), and observed that refuse is stored in interior waste bins within each of the Soule buildings. Several 

municipal style waste bins were present on the property behind a small wooden fence at the west side of the Early 

Childhood Education Center building.  No evidence of a release was observed.

2.1.6 Polychlorinated Biphenyls

Baldwin

EndPoint surveyed the Subject Property for indications of polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) (e.g., liquid-cooled 

transformers, capacitors, hydraulic lifts) and observed none.  One pole-mounted transformer was observed along 

the northern Subject Property boundary on Heath Street; no evidence of a release was observed. 

Soule

EndPoint surveyed the Subject Property for indications of polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) (e.g., liquid-cooled 

transformers, capacitors, hydraulic lifts) and observed none.  One pad-mounted transformer was observed along 
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the western side of the Early Childhood Education Center building.  The transformer was observed to be in good 

condition with no evidence of a release.

2.1.7 Wells

EndPoint surveyed the Subject Property for indications of potable, irrigation, monitor, injection, dry, abandoned, 

or other wells (e.g., protruding pipes, cover plates, pumps, small sheds, large water storage containers, mounded 

grout), and observed none.

2.2 ADJOINING PROPERTIES AND SURROUNDING AREA USE

Baldwin

The Subject Property is bound to the north by Heath Street, beyond which are residential properties with some 

commercial properties (jeweler, coffee shop, convenience stores), Boylston Street, and the Longwood Cricket 

Club; to the west is Oak Street, multifamily residential properties, and Hammond Street, beyond which are more 

residential properties with some commercial properties (auto repair, cleaner, banks, restaurants); to the south is 

the Soule Recreation Center; and to the east is a primarily residential neighborhood including Heath Street, Cary 

Road and Randolph Road.

Soule

The Subject Property is bound to the north by the Baldwin School and several residential properties; to the west is 

Hammond Street, beyond which are residential properties and the Holyhood Cemetery; to the south is a primarily

residential neighborhood including Pine Road and Glenoe Road; and to the east is primarily residential along 

Woodland Road and Heath Street, with some recreational space, Kings Colleges, Pine Manor College, and the 

Dane Estate also present. 

3.0 INTERVIEWS

3.1 USERS

The User of this ESA is the Client.  EndPoint provided a questionnaire to the User; however, after repeated 

attempts at obtaining the completed questionnaire for review and inclusion in this report, one was not provided. 
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The Client representative, Mr. Philip Gray, indicated this ESA was sought as part of due diligence associated with 

potential Subject Property redevelopment. 

3.2 CURRENT SITE OWNERS / OPERATORS / OCCUPANTS

Baldwin

EndPoint interviewed a member of the custodial and maintenance staff, Mr. James Hennessey who indicated that: 

• the Baldwin School was built in 1927 as a public school for the Town of Brookline, MA; and

• the building is heated using natural gas, but it also utilizes a 5,000-gallon #2 heating oil tank for 

approximately 1-2 weeks each year.

Soule

EndPoint interviewed the Town’s Resource Manager, Mr. Jesse Myott who indicated that:

• the Soule Early Childhood Education Center building was built in 1942; and

• the Soule Gymnasium and Environmental Science buildings were both built in 1970.

3.3 PAST SITE OWNERS / OPERATORS / OCCUPANTS

EndPoint did not identify past Subject Property owners / operators / occupants whose information was unlikely 

duplicative. 

3.4 NEIGHBORING OR NEARBY PROPERTY OWNERS / OCCUPANTS

EndPoint did not interview neighboring or nearby property owners / occupants because the Subject Property is not 

abandoned.

3.5 GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS

EndPoint did not interview any government officials as a part of this Phase I ESA. 
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4.0 RECORDS REVIEW

EndPoint reviewed publically available, reasonably ascertainable records pertaining to the Subject Property that 

were likely to be useful.  In addition, where practicable, EndPoint reviewed similar records indicating uses at the 

adjoining properties and surrounding area within approximate minimum search distances from the Subject 

Property.  EndPoint also reviewed helpful documents that were likely to be useful, if any were provided by the 

User or others.

4.1 PHYSICAL SETTING

4.1.1 Physiography

EndPoint reviewed physiographic information presented on United States Geological Survey (USGS) Historical 

Topographic Maps from 1903 to 1950. Data provided within these maps and within the EDR Summary Radius 

Map Report describes the Subject Property as being approximately 194 feet above mean sea level (amsl). The 

nearest surface water body to the Subject Property is Hammond Pond, which is located approximately 0.36-miles 

to the northwest.  The Chestnut Hill Reservoir is located hydraulically upgradient to the Subject Property, 

approximately 0.60-miles to the northeast.  Local topography slopes in the southwesterly direction. Other than 

roadways and the Holyhood Cemetery, no specific building or other structures are shown and labeled on the 

USGS Topo Maps.

4.1.2 Geology

EndPoint reviewed local geologic data presented in the SSURGO Soil Map section of the EDR Summary Radius 

Map Report.  The Subject Property is located in an area of multiple soil component categories, including: Urban 

Land, which does not have any reported characteristics, and the Charlton soil component, which is comprised of 

fine sandy loam and is known to be well drained soils. To the east of the Subject Property, soil is recorded as 

being silty loam to a 9-inch depth and channery silty loam from a depth of 9 to 59-inches below the ground 

surface.  It is identified as Class C, or as having slow infiltration rates and well drained soils.  To the west of the 

Subject Property, soil is recorded as being fine sandy loam to a 18-inch depth, gravelly loamy sand from a depth 

of 18 to 22-inches, and very gravelly coarse sand from a depth of 22 to 59-inches and is identified as Class A soil 

with high infiltration rates, and as being somewhat excessively drained.  The Chestnut Hill Reservoir is located 
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hydraulically upgradient to and approximately 0.60-miles northeast of the Subject Property. Hammond Pond is 

located hydraulically cross-gradient to the Subject Property, approximately 0.35-miles to the northwest.

4.1.3 Hydrology

EndPoint reviewed local hydrology data presented in the SSURGO Soil Map section of the EDR Summary 

Radius Map Report.  Groundwater depth is not presented for the Subject Property or the immediate vicinity of

the Subject Property.  Based on the local topography, groundwater flow at the Subject Property is inferred to be 

southwest. 

4.2 REGULATORY AGENCIES

EndPoint reviewed records regarding the Subject Property from various local agencies. Copies of the records are 

provided in Appendix E. 

4.2.1 Local Assessor’s Office 

EndPoint reviewed records regarding the Subject Property from the Brookline Assessor’s Office.  The Subject 

Property includes two separate plots of land, the Baldwin School and the Soule Recreation Center.  

Baldwin

Baldwin consists of one parcel of land totaling approximately 2.70 acres (ac) identified by the Brookline Tax 

Assessor’s Parcel 432-02-24 (Block 432, Lot 02, Sub lot 24) and is improved by a single 10,617 square feet (sf) 

building. The building is a two-story school building constructed in 1927, and is located along the northern 

portion of the property, atop of a hill, which slopes moderately in the southwest direction. The remainder of the 

property consists of asphalt-paved parking and travel ways, as well as grassed recreational space.  

Soule

Soule consists of one parcel of land totaling approximately 9.61 ac identified by the Brookline Tax Assessor’s 

Parcel 432-08-00 (Block 432, Lot 08, Sub lot 00) and is improved by three buildings; a single-story 

environmental education building constructed in 1970 and located towards the western portion of the property, a 

1½-story gymnasium constructed in 1970, and a three-story school building constructed in 1942, with a total area 



EndPoint Project 2475-001
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center
484 Heath St. and 652 Hammond St., Brookline, MA
February 7, 2017
Page 15 of 22

www.endpointllc.com

of 12,653 sf.  The gymnasium and the school are centrally located on the property, and are surrounded by asphalt-

and concrete-paved parking and travel ways, as well as grassed recreational space, a sports field, and multiple 

playgrounds. The slope of the Soule property is relatively flat, with the exception of the gymnasium, which slopes 

more moderately to the southwest.  Both properties are currently owned by the Town of Brookline and its use is 

primarily institutional and recreational in nature.

4.2.2 Local Building Department

Baldwin

EndPoint attempted to obtain records regarding the Baldwin School from the Brookline Building Department; 

however, after much correspondence with various building department employees, it was determined that the 

property file was unable to be located, and was therefore, not reviewed under this ESA. 

Soule

EndPoint reviewed records regarding the Soule Recreation Center from the Brookline Building Department,

which included permits for various repairs and renovations, both minor and major in nature (plumbing in 1968, 

roof repairs in 1992, electrical work in 1999, truss repair on Gymnasium in 2013, etc.). The file also included 

building inspection reports related to the building.

4.2.3 Local Fire Department

EndPoint reviewed records regarding the Subject Property from the Brookline Fire Department. Review results 

follow:   

Baldwin

The Building Inspection Report within the file indicated that during the 2009 inspection, the custodian was not 

present, and was, therefore, not able to provide access to some of the rooms, including parts of the boiler room.  

There was no mention of a 5,000-gallon fuel oil storage tank.  A note was made to have paint stored within the

boiler room removed. During this ESA, it was noted that paint cans were present in the rooms immediately 

adjacent to the boiler room. 
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Soule

A 1996 UST Closure and Limited Removal Action (LRA) Report from VERTEX was included in the file, regarding 

an abandoned 275-gallon UST within the basement level of a maintenance shed formerly located within the Soule 

Recreation Center’s playground area.  Approximately 62 cubic yards of petroleum impacted soil was excavated and 

disposed of, and post-excavation soil samples were noted to be below laboratory reporting limits.  This work was 

done in accordance with 310 CMR 40.0318, and no additional remedial activities were recommended for the Site. 

4.2.4 Local Health Department

EndPoint reviewed records regarding the Subject Property from the Town of Brookline Health Department.  

Review results follow.

Baldwin

While there were not a lot of records for the Baldwin Property on file with the Health Department, an Asbestos 

Abatement report from July 5, 2007 was reviewed.  Approximately 200 lf of asbestos-containing pipe wrap and 

approximately 100 sf of miscellaneous suspected asbestos-containing material was removed from the Baldwin School 

building between July 2-9, 2007. 

Soule

While there were not a lot of records for the Soule Property on file with the Health Department, an Asbestos 

Abatement report from August 2001 was reviewed. Approximately 1,200 sf of non-friable roof flashing was removed 

from the 652 Hammond Street building between August 16-20, 2001. 

4.3 HISTORICAL INFORMATION

EndPoint reviewed the UNH obtained and EDR supplied report of historical records concerning the Subject 

Property, including aerial photographs, historical topographic maps, Sanborn Fire Insurance maps, and city 

directories.  Copies of these materials are included in Appendix F. A review of the historical information is 

summarized as follows:
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Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps. Historical Topographic Maps, Aerial Photographs, and City Directories

EndPoint reviewed historical Sanborn fire insurance maps of the Subject Property as well as the adjoining 

properties and surrounding area (where shown) from the EDR collection. EndPoint also reviewed aerial 

photographs and topographic maps from the USGS and Google Earth collections. Review results follow.

Baldwin

• 1925: The Subject Property appears improved with one structure. A Fire Department is located at the 

northwest corner of the lot. 

• 1950: The Fire Department building has been reestablished as a Recreation Building and the Baldwin School 

is now present, as it was constructed in 1927.  

• 1957: The Subject Property generally appears unchanged.  

• 1965: The Fire Department Building turned Recreation Building is no longer present on the Subject Property.  

The Baldwin School appears generally unchanged.

• 1969: The Subject Property generally appears unchanged. 

Soule

• 1925: The Subject Property appears improved with five structures. A residential dwelling, an auto house 

(garage), a green house, and a two-part cow barn.  It is likely this property was used as a farm at this time.

• 1950: The Subject Property appears generally unchanged, with the exception of the addition of a 

gymnasium building; however, the uses of the other five buildings differ from that of 1925.  The 

residential dwelling is now listed as the “Rivers Country Day School”, the garage is now the “Lower 

School”, and the cow barns are now listed as “lockers”.  The green house remains unchanged.

• 1957: The Subject Property appears generally unchanged, with the exception of the removal of one of the 

cow-barn turned lockers buildings. Also, the green house is now listed as “lockers”.
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• 1965: The Rivers Country Day School building and the green house turned lockers building are no longer 

present on the Subject Property.  The entire property is now listed as the “Augustus W. Soule Recreation 

Center”.

• 1969: The Subject Property generally appears unchanged. 

4.4 ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS AND AULS

An environmental liens and AULs record search was not performed as a part of this Phase I ESA.

4.5 STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES

EndPoint subcontracted EDR to prepare an environmental database search summary report that EndPoint 

reviewed.  A copy of the EDR report is provided in Appendix F.  The Subject Property was not identified in the 

Map Findings Summary (summary of locations with environmental issues that are located within the search radius 

of the Property).

There were 47 findings in the EDR report within ½ of a mile of the Subject Property. Six of those properties were

identified to be hydraulically upgradient or immediately adjacent to the Subject Property, and are as follows:

• 640 Hammond Street is located less than 35 feet to the west of the Subject Property.  It is listed on the

Reportable Releases (RELEASE) database and the State Reportable Release (SHWS) database, as well as 

the Reportable Spills (SPILLS) and the Underground Storage Tank (UST) databases. This property is 

currently listed by the MassDEP under RTN 3-0020733 with a Class A-2 Response Action Outcome 

(RAO) associated with an oil and hazardous materials release.  A permanent solution has been achieved, 

though contamination has not been reduced to background levels. 

• 1075 Boylston Street is located approximately 0.11 miles to the northeast of the Subject Property. It is 

listed on the RELEASE and SHWS databases.  This property is currently listed by the MassDEP under 

RTN 3-0023648 with a Class A-2 RAO associated with a polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) and petroleum 

hydrocarbon release.  A permanent solution has been achieved, though contamination has not been 

reduced to background levels. 
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• 400 Heath Street is located approximately 0.15 miles to the east of the Subject Property.  It is listed on the 

Very Small Quantity Generator (VSQG) of Hazardous Materials database. There are no releases or issues 

associated with this property. 

• 30 Norfolk Road is located approximately 0.18 miles to the northeast of the Subject Property.  It is listed 

on the RELEASE database and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) database.  This property 

is currently listed by the MassDEP under RTN 3-0015731 with a Class A-2 RAO associated with a #2 

fuel oil release.  A permanent solution has been achieved, though contamination has not been reduced to 

background levels. 

• 375 Heath Street is located approximately 0.24 miles to the west of the Subject Property.  It is listed on 

the RELEASE and LUST databases.  This property is currently listed by the MassDEP under RTN 3-

0012797 with a Class A-2 RAO associated with a #2 fuel oil release.  A permanent solution has been 

achieved, though contamination has not been reduced to background levels.

• 910 Boylston Street is located approximately 0.33 miles to the west of the Subject Property.  It is listed on 

the RELEASE, SHWS, and LUST databases, as well as Hazardous Waste Generator (HW GEN) 

database. This property is currently listed by the MassDEP under RTN 3-0024837 with a Class B-1 RAO

associated with a naphthalene release.  Remedial actions have not been conducted because a level of No 

Significant Risk exists.

Based on the status of the aforementioned Map Findings and the location of these properties in relation to the 

Subject Property, it is determined that these properties do not represent RECs for the Subject Property.

5.0 VAPOR ENCROACHMENT SCREENING

In accordance with ASTM Designation E2600-10, EndPoint reviewed the report described in the Standard 

Environmental Record Sources section of this report to evaluate the potential for VECs within the standard 

distances and in conjunction with the Buonicore Methodology.  Thirty-one findings were identified in the EDR 

VEC App™ within the standard distances and with cases of potential concern.  These facilities include the same 

facilities identified in the surrounding area discussion in the Standard Environmental Record Sources section 

of this report. Based on EndPoint’s evaluation of reasonably ascertainable environmental data associated with 

those facilities, VECs at each can be ruled out.  The Tier 1 VES is included as Appendix G. 
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6.0 EVALUATION

6.1 FINDINGS AND OPINIONS 

EndPoint identified obvious uses of the Subject Property since 1846 when the parcels were first developed. The 

adjoining properties and surrounding area have been mixed residential and commercial since at least 1903.

Presented below are the findings of this ESA and EndPoint professional opinions:

Baldwin

• Current Site Use:  Current use of the Subject Property is institutional in nature and involves relatively 

small quantities of janitorial cleaners and maintenance chemicals stored in closed containers.  Sanitary 

wastewater and stormwater are discharged to the municipal sewer.  Solid waste collection is collected in 

in small, classroom trash cans and transferred into the custodial barrels before being placed into the 

School’s dumpsters, which are located on the eastern side of the building.  The building has a 5,000-

gallon #2 heating oil UST located in the basement of the building, adjacent to the boiler room with a 

walled enclosure. The UST is buried, and, therefore, unable to be inspected.  The UST is, therefore, 

considered an REC.   

• Historical Site Use: A former fire department building turned recreation building, formerly located on the 

western side of the property was no longer visible on Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps in 1957.  The school 

building has been operated as a school since its construction in 1927.

Soule

• Current Site Use:  Current use of the Subject Property is institutional in nature and involves relatively 

small quantities of household and janitorial cleaners stored in closed containers.  The sanitary wastewater 

and stormwater discharges to the municipal sewer.  Solid waste in each of the buildings is collected in 

classroom waste bins before being placed in larger, municipal-style trash bins for waste pickup.  No 

indications of significant past, present, or threatened releases of hazardous substances or petroleum 

products were observed or reported.  Therefore, this finding represents a de minimis condition.  



EndPoint Project 2475-001
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center
484 Heath St. and 652 Hammond St., Brookline, MA
February 7, 2017
Page 21 of 22

www.endpointllc.com

• Historical Site Use – REM Chevrolet: Until approximately 1927, the Soule Recreation Center property 

appears to have been operated as a residential dwelling and farm.  Also, a combined UST Closure and 

LRA Report was completed in 1996 by VERTEX for a former maintenance shed; however, a 

recommendation of no further remedial actions was made.  No indications of significant past, present, or 

threatened releases of hazardous substances or petroleum products were observed or reported.  Therefore, 

this finding represents a de minimis condition.  

• Current and Historical Off-Site Uses: Current and historical use of the adjoining properties and 

surrounding area is and has been primarily residential, with limited commercial properties.  Several off-

Site facilities have documented releases of hazardous substances and petroleum products, but are not 

identified with a potential to adversely affect the Site based on the nature of the release, the investigative 

data associated with the release, and/or the location or distance of the release relative to the Site.  



EndPoint Project 2475-001
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center
484 Heath St. and 652 Hammond St., Brookline, MA
February 7, 2017
Page 22 of 22

www.endpointllc.com

6.2 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

EndPoint has performed this ESA, which consisted of a Phase I ESA and a Tier 1 VES subject to the limiting 

conditions and data gaps described herein, in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Designation 

E1527-13 as well as of ASTM Designation E2600-10 of the Subject Property located at 490 Heath Street and 652 

Hammond Street in the Chestnut Hill neighborhood of Brookline, MA. This ESA has revealed evidence of one

REC in connection with the Subject Property: 

• The presence of a 5,000-gallon #2 heating oil UST located within a cinderblock enclosure in Baldwin 

School’s basement (adjacent to the boiler room).  No documentation or information was available from 

either the School Department’s custodial staff or the Town’s Fire Department, regarding the age of the 

tank or the presence or absence of leaks or spills.  It is EndPoint’s recommendation that use of the UST 

be ceased, and that it be emptied and removed from the property, following an appropriate UST closure 

process. 

I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of Environmental 

Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312 and I have the specific qualifications based on education, 

training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the Subject Property.  I have 

developed and performed All Appropriate Inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 

40 CFR Part 312

       

Richard J. Wozmak, P.E., P.H., LSP, LEP 

Principal
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APPENDIX A

Qualifications



25 Buttrick Road, Unit D2                    Londonderry, NH 03053                    P: (603) 965-3810                    F: (603) 965-3827 

            

EDUCATION:
M.S., Northeastern University, 1989.  Environmental Engineering - Water Resources  

 B.S., University of New Hampshire, 1981. Hydrology 

PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS: 
Massachusetts Licensed Site Professional 

 Connecticut Licensed Environmental Professional 
 Professional Engineer:  New Hampshire, Massachusetts 

Professional Hydrologist (Ground Water), American Institute of Hydrology 

BACKGROUND: 
For over the past 30 years, Mr. Wozmak has been a consultant and educator on the procedures and methods for investigating 
and remediating environmental media contamination caused by releases of hazardous substances and petroleum products 
under both federal and state environmental regulations. Mr. Wozmak has conducted and managed numerous hydrogeologic, 
hazardous waste investigation, and corrective action programs in the United States encompassing source delineation and 
characterization; ground water flow and dissolved contaminant fate and transport modeling; evaluation of impacts and risk to 
human and environmental receptors; evaluation, design, and operation of remedial technologies; and state and federal 
environmental regulatory compliance.  As part of these programs, Mr. Wozmak has conducted and supervised field activities 
including boring and monitoring well installation activities; soil, soil vapor, sediment, surface water, ground water, and 
indoor air sampling; and various techniques and procedures to estimate the fate and transport of contaminants in the 
environment. Mr. Wozmak has performed these activities for industry as well as the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
(USEPA) as part of Technical Enforcement Support (TES) contracts.  Mr. Wozmak has also performed litigation support 
activities and provided expert testimony for cases involving building and environmental media contamination, fate and 
transport of dissolve- phase organic compounds in ground water, subsurface transport of non-aqueous phase liquids (NAPLs) 
such as petroleum products and solvents in soil and ground water, and ground water and soil remediation.   

   
PUBLICATIONS AND PRESENTATIONS:

Authored “Indoor Air Contamination Evaluation – A Weight of Evidence Approach,” Morrison Mahoney, LLP 
Environmental Law and Policy, Summer 2006. 

Authored “Apparent vs. Actual LNAPL Thickness – Is Your Release as Bad as it Appears?” Morrison Mahoney, LLP 
Environmental Law and Policy, July 2003. 

 Presented “Decoding Site Investigation Reports,” Toxics Action Center Conference, 2001. 

Presented “Use of Risk Characterization and Activity and Use Limitations in Site Closure,” University of Massachusetts 
Annual Soils Conference, 1998. 

Presented “New Hampshire Reimbursement Program Requirements for Petroleum Releases” to Sunapee Board of Realtors, 
April 1996. 

"Soiliner Model - Documentation and User's Guide (Version 1)," prepared for the U. S. Environmental Protection Agency, 
Office of Solid Waste, Washington, D. C.  Contract No. 68-01-6871, Assignment No. 48.  Co-authored with Russell A. 
Johnson and Eric S. Wood, April 1986. 

"The Potable Water Well Field Protection Program for Broward County, Florida," co-authored with Thomas D. Walker and 
Mary M. Johnson, Water Resources Management Division, December 1983. 

Presented “2003 Buzzards Bay Oil Spill: History and Cleanup under the MCP,”; University of Massachusetts Annual Soils 
Conference, 2009. 

 “The Application of the Massachusetts Licensed Site Professional Program during a Marine Oil Spill Response,” Prepared 
for the 2008 International Oil Spill Conference; Co-authored with Richard F. Packard,  MassDEP, Oil Spill Prevention and 
Response Program and Kevin Trainer, C.P.G., P.G., L.S.P., GeoInsight, Inc.  

A complete resume summarizing Mr. Wozmak’s experience can be furnished upon request. 

Richard J. Wozmak, P.E., P.H., LSP, LEP 
Principal

EndPoint, LLC
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APPENDIX B

Limitations, Terms, Conditions, and User Reliance
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LIMITATIONS

1. The conclusions and observations described in this response action document and 
associated with the Licensed Site Professional (LSP) opinion as part of the attached 
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup form (LSP opinion) are based solely upon the services 
provided to the Client and under the conditions stated herein and in EndPoint’s 
agreement with the Client. Neither EndPoint nor the LSP who signed the LSP opinion 
shall be liable for the presence of any condition, the discovery of which would have 
required the performance of services not undertaken by EndPoint or authorized by the 
Client. 

2. In preparing this report, EndPoint may have relied upon certain information obtained by 
or from state, federal and local agencies; previous consultants or contractors; or the 
Client. EndPoint did not verify the completeness or accuracy of all information reviewed 
or received during the course of response actions and cannot itself guarantee or warrant 
the information provided by non-EndPoint sources.  

3. The conclusions and LSP opinion in this report may have been based upon data obtained 
from a limited number of samples and/or subsurface explorations agreed upon by the 
Client. Sampling and/or explorations may have been widely spaced in distance and/or 
time. The adequacy of sample and/or exploration spacing may not become evident until 
further exploration is conducted. If inadequate sample and/or exploration spacing 
becomes evident, it will be necessary to re-evaluate the conclusions and LSP opinion of 
this report.   

4. Visual inspections or observations may have been made of the site and site structures as 
indicated in the report. Where EndPoint was unable to observe or inspect portions of the 
site or structures, or access was limited or obstructed, EndPoint cannot render a 
conclusion or LSP opinion regarding the presence of oil and hazardous materials in that 
portion of the site or structure.

5. Surface and/or ground water levels may have been gauged and used to evaluate 
distribution, discharge and flow rate. It should be noted that fluctuations in the level or 
location of water may occur seasonally due to variations in precipitation or other factors 
different from those present at the time measurements were made. These changes may 
also cause seasonal variations in water quality measurements as well as variations in the 
movement and distribution of contaminants in the environment.
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6. The conclusions and LSP opinion may be based in part upon various types of field 
screening and laboratory data, and are contingent upon its validity, accuracy and 
representativeness. The validity, accuracy and representativeness of these data may have 
been evaluated in accordance with the Massachusetts Department of Environmental 
Protection’s policy. EndPoint or the LSP who signed the LSP opinion shall not be liable 
for equipment or laboratory errors that are typically not discovered during this evaluation. 
Also, it should be noted that variations in environmental conditions such as moisture can 
affect concentrations or levels of contaminants in the environment. 

7. Chemical analyses have been performed for specific chemicals or parameters during the 
course of response actions as described in the report. EndPoint or the LSP is not liable for 
the presence of contaminants in environmental media not tested or searched for during 
the course of response actions. 

8. The passage of time may result in changes in technology, regulatory standards, 
manifestation of latent conditions, or the occurrence of future events which could render 
the report conclusions or LSP opinion inaccurate, incomplete or inapplicable. Neither 
EndPoint nor the LSP shall be liable or responsible for the consequences of any changed 
circumstances or conditions on the accuracy of this report or LSP opinion.

9. Except as required under the Massachusetts Contingency Plan, this response document 
shall not be used or relied upon by any third-party without the written approval of 
EndPoint.

10. Should EndPoint or the LSP be required or requested to review additional information or 
defend a MassDEP audit, or authorize others to use this report after its submission date, 
EndPoint shall be entitled to additional compensation at then existing rates and terms as 
may be agreed upon between EndPoint and the Client. Nothing contained herein shall be 
deemed to require EndPoint or the LSP to undertake any such review or authorize others 
to use this report. 

11. This report and opinion is rendered for the purpose of meeting Massachusetts 
Contingency Plan response action requirements for the Client, and should not be deemed 
to be an opinion concerning compliance of any past or present owner or operator of the 
site with any federal, state and local laws or regulations. Without limiting the generality 
of the foregoing, no warranty or guarantee is made that all contamination at the site or 
sources of contamination have been detected or identified, that any action or 
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recommended action will achieve all of its objectives, or that the report conclusions and 
LSP opinion, or any action as to which this LSP opinion relates will be upheld by any 
audit conducted by MassDEP or any other party.
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The Baldwin School

484/490 Heath Street, Brookline, MA 
The Baldwin School 

(view from North on Heath Street)

484/490 Heath Street, Brookline, MA 
The Baldwin School 

(view from South on the Baldwin School Playground) 
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484/490 Heath Street, Brookline, MA 
The Baldwin School 

(view from North on Heath Street)

484/490 Heath Street, Brookline, MA 
5,000-gallon #2 Fuel Oil UST Fill and Vent Port
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484/490 Heath Street, Brookline, MA 
5,000-gallon #2 Fuel Oil UST – behind concrete block enclosure 

484/490 Heath Street, Brookline, MA 
5,000-gallon #2 Fuel Oil UST – buried under sand 
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484/490 Heath Street, Brookline, MA 
Boiler Room Chemical Storage 

484/490 Heath Street, Brookline, MA 
Boiler Room Chemical Storage 
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484/490 Heath Street, Brookline, MA 
Boiler Room Chemical Storage 

484/490 Heath Street, Brookline, MA 
Custodial and Art Supply Closets with Sinks 
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484/490 Heath Street, Brookline, MA 
Solid Waste Dumpster

located on east side of building 

484/490 Heath Street, Brookline, MA 
Bathroom Floor Drains 
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484/490 Heath Street, Brookline, MA 
Science Room – Chemical Storage Cabinet 

484/490 Heath Street, Brookline, MA 
Stormwater Drainage
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484/490 Heath Street, Brookline, MA 
Pole Mounted Transformer 

484/490 Heath Street, Brookline, MA 
Storage Sheds 
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Soule Recreation Center

654 Hammond Street, Brookline, MA 
Soule Environmental Science Building 

654 Hammond Street, Brookline, MA 
Soule Environmental Science Building 

Classroom Cleaning Material Storage – Under Sink
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654 Hammond Street, Brookline, MA 
Soule Environmental Science Building 

Two 120-gallon Propane Tanks 

654 Hammond Street, Brookline, MA 
Soule Environmental Science Building 
Hot Water Tank and Janitorial Closet 
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654 Hammond Street, Brookline, MA 
Soule Environmental Science Building 

Heating System 

654 Hammond Street, Brookline, MA 
Soule Environmental Science Building 

Storage Shed 
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650 Hammond Street, Brookline, MA 
Soule Gymnasium 

650 Hammond Street, Brookline, MA 
Soule Gymnasium 

Natural Gas Connection
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650 Hammond Street, Brookline, MA 
Soule Gymnasium 

Heating System

650 Hammond Street, Brookline, MA 
Soule Gymnasium 

Basement Storage Room with Floor Drain
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650 Hammond Street, Brookline, MA 
Soule Gymnasium 

Stormwater Drainage 

650 Hammond Street, Brookline, MA 
Soule Gymnasium 

Storage Shed – Gas Grills with no Tanks 
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652 Hammond Street, Brookline, MA 
Soule Early Childhood Education Center 

652 Hammond Street, Brookline, MA 
Soule Early Childhood Education Center 

Natural Gas Connection and Vents



EndPoint Project 2475-001
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center 
490 Heath St. and 652 Hammond St., Brookline, MA 
February 7, 2017
 

 
www.endpointllc.com 

 

652 Hammond Street, Brookline, MA 
Soule Early Childhood Education Center 

Paint Supply Storage 

652 Hammond Street, Brookline, MA 
Soule Early Childhood Education Center 

Heating System
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652 Hammond Street, Brookline, MA 
Soule Early Childhood Education Center 

Basement Chemical Storage 

652 Hammond Street, Brookline, MA 
Soule Early Childhood Education Center 

Basement Paint/Chemical Storage



EndPoint Project 2475-001
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center 
490 Heath St. and 652 Hammond St., Brookline, MA 
February 7, 2017
 

 
www.endpointllc.com 

 

652 Hammond Street, Brookline, MA 
Soule Early Childhood Education Center 

Classroom Cleaning Material Storage – Under Sink

652 Hammond Street, Brookline, MA 
Soule Early Childhood Education Center 

Paint Supply Storage 



EndPoint Project 2475-001
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center 
490 Heath St. and 652 Hammond St., Brookline, MA 
February 7, 2017
 

 
www.endpointllc.com 

 

652 Hammond Street, Brookline, MA 
Soule Early Childhood Education Center 

Transformer on Concrete Pad and Solid Waste Storage Area 

652 Hammond Street, Brookline, MA 
Soule Early Childhood Education Center 

Stormwater Drainage



EndPoint Project 2475-001
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center 
490 Heath St. and 652 Hammond St., Brookline, MA 
February 7, 2017
 

 
www.endpointllc.com 

 

652 Hammond Street, Brookline, MA 
Soule Early Childhood Education Center 

Recreational Fields

652 Hammond Street, Brookline, MA 
Soule Early Childhood Education Center 
View of Property from Hammond Street 
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Surrounding Area

Residential Properties along Oak Street

Residential Properties along Heath Street
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Residential Properties along Hammond Street

Residential Properties along Hammond Street
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Residential Properties along Hammond Street

Residential Properties along Hammond Street
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APPENDIX E 

Town Office Provided Documents
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APPENDIX F 

Search Report of Standard Environmental Record Sources 
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484 Heath Street
CHESTNUT HILL, MA  02467

Inquiry Number: 4795721.2s
December 02, 2016
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2016 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

484 HEATH STREET
CHESTNUT HILL, MA 02467

COORDINATES

42.3228940 - 42° 19’ 22.41’’Latitude (North): 
71.1614030 - 71° 9’ 41.05’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 19Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
321896.6UTM X (Meters): 
4687676.0UTM Y (Meters): 
194 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

TPTarget Property:
U.S. Geological SurveySource:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20140712Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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39 NO LOCATION AID 1280 AND 1290 BOYLST SHWS, RELEASE Lower 1580, 0.299, West

G38 CHESTNUT HILL MEDICA 25 BOYLSTON ST LUST, RELEASE, ENF Lower 1407, 0.266, West

G37 NO LOCATION AID 25 BOYLSTON ST SHWS, LUST, RELEASE, HW GEN Lower 1407, 0.266, West

G36 GENERAL CINEMAS FMR 27 BOYLSTON ST SHWS, LUST, RELEASE Lower 1392, 0.264, West

F35 1268 BOYLSTON ST NEA BOYLSTON ST SHWS, RELEASE Lower 1272, 0.241, West

34 RANDOLPH 375 HEATH ST LUST, RELEASE Higher 1239, 0.235, East

E33 CHESTNUT HILL SHOPPI 13 BOYLSTON ST LUST, INST CONTROL, RELEASE Lower 1150, 0.218, West

E32 CHESTNUT HILL SHOPPI 11 BOYLSTON ST SHWS, RELEASE Lower 1141, 0.216, West

F31 NEW ENGLAND PODIATRY 1244 BOYLSTON ST HW GEN Lower 1129, 0.214, West

E30 COMMERCIAL PROPERTY 1244-1262 BOYLSTON S SHWS, RELEASE Lower 1094, 0.207, West

E29 CHESTNUT HILL SHOPPI 9 BOYLSTON ST SHWS, INST CONTROL, RELEASE Lower 1092, 0.207, West

28 WIESCHHOFF RESIDENCE 30 NORFOLK RD LUST, RELEASE Higher 958, 0.181, NNE

27 BRIMMER & MAY SCHOOL 69 MIDDLESEX RD HW GEN Lower 942, 0.178, North

26 RESIDENCE 17 GLENOE RD SHWS, LAST, RELEASE Lower 807, 0.153, South

25 PINE MANOR COLLEGE 400 HEATH ST HW GEN Higher 795, 0.151, East

D24 CUMBERLAND FARMS #24 1195 BOYLSTON ST UST Lower 689, 0.130, WNW

D23 CVS PHARMACY 1862 1195 BOYLSTON ST HW GEN Lower 689, 0.130, WNW

D22 CVS PHARMACY 1862 1195 BOYLSTON STREET RCRA-LQG Lower 689, 0.130, WNW

D21 CUMBERLAND FARMS 245 1195 BOYLSTON ST Financial Assurance, HW GEN Lower 689, 0.130, WNW

D20 CUMBERLAND FARMS 245 1195 BOYLSTON ST RCRA-CESQG Lower 689, 0.130, WNW

19 ROUTE 9 1075 BOYLSTON ST SHWS, RELEASE Higher 559, 0.106, NE

C18 14  SHEAFE ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 459, 0.087, West

C17 S J MCNEILLY OLDS 14 SHEAFE ST Financial Assurance, HW GEN Lower 454, 0.086, West

C16 S J MCNEILLY OLDS 14 SHEAFE ST UST Lower 425, 0.080, West

B15 621  HAMMOND ST EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 350, 0.066, West

B14 CENTRAL CLEANERS 621 HAMMOND STREET RCRA-CESQG, ICIS, US AIRS, FINDS, ECHO Lower 350, 0.066, West

B13 CENTRAL CLEANERS OF 621 HAMMOND ST DRYCLEANERS, HW GEN Lower 350, 0.066, West

B12 CUMBERLAND FARMS #70 1180 BOYLSTON ST Financial Assurance, HW GEN Lower 322, 0.061, WNW

B11 EXXON DIV OF CFI 700 1180 BOYLSTON ST RCRA-SQG Lower 322, 0.061, WNW

B10 1180  BOYLSTON ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 322, 0.061, WNW

B9 EXXON STATION #3-325 1180 BOYLSTON ST SHWS, LUST, RELEASE, ENF Lower 322, 0.061, WNW

B8 CHESTNUT HILL INVEST 1180 BOYLSTON ST UST Lower 318, 0.060, WNW

A7 629  HAMMOND ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 185, 0.035, WSW

A6 MCNEILLY S J OLDSMOB 639 HAMMOND ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 179, 0.034, WSW

A5 639  HAMMOND ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 179, 0.034, WSW

A4 S J MCNEILLY OLDS 639 HAMMOND ST UST Lower 179, 0.034, WSW

A3 MCNEILLY GARAGE 639 HAMMOND ST SHWS, LUST, LAST, RELEASE, SPILLS, ENF Lower 179, 0.034, WSW

A2 CARRIE F CARROLL 640 HAMMOND ST UST Lower 83, 0.016, SW

A1 NO LOCATION AID 640 HAMMOND ST SHWS, RELEASE, SPILLS Lower 30, 0.006, SW

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
484 HEATH STREET
CHESTNUT HILL, MA  02467

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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75 TRACKMANS LOBBY 400 CHESTNUT HILL AV SHWS, LAST, INST CONTROL, RELEASE, ENF Lower 5145, 0.974, NE

74 RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY 42 FISHER AVE SHWS, RELEASE, LEAD Lower 5112, 0.968, ENE

J73 BOSTON COLLEGE MAIN 140 COMMONWEALTH AVE SHWS, LUST, RELEASE, AIRS, HW GEN, LEAD, TIER 2 Lower 5032, 0.953, NNW

J72 BOSTON COLLEGE/SERVI 140 COMMONWEALTH AVE SHWS, INST CONTROL, RELEASE, Financial Assurance,... Lower 5032, 0.953, NNW

71 SUNOCO SERVICE STATI 325 BOYLSTON ST SHWS, LUST, UST, AST, RELEASE, RCRA NonGen / NLR,... Higher 5026, 0.952, WSW

I70 BROOKLINE/NEWTON (CH 33 MARTHAS LN SHWS, RELEASE, ENF Lower 4868, 0.922, SSW

I69 BROOKLINE/NEWTON LIN 45 MARTHAS LN SHWS, RELEASE Lower 4742, 0.898, SSW

68 NO LOCATION AID 375 CHESTNUT HILL AV SHWS, LUST, RELEASE Lower 4660, 0.883, NNE

H67 BROOKLINE/NEWTON LIN 31 KENSINGTON CIR SHWS, RELEASE Lower 4596, 0.870, SSW

66 HAMPTON PLACE CONDOM 77 FLORENCE ST SHWS, RELEASE Lower 4549, 0.862, WSW

H65 BROOKLINE/NEWTON LIN 39 KENSINGTON CIR SHWS, RELEASE Lower 4509, 0.854, SSW

64 CUMBERLAND FARMS GUL 1195 BOYLSTON ST SHWS, LUST, RELEASE Lower 4439, 0.841, ENE

63 NO LOCATION AID HEATH HILL RD SHWS, RELEASE Lower 4332, 0.820, ENE

62 BOSTON COLLEGE 200 ST THOMAS MOORE SHWS, LAST, RELEASE Lower 4260, 0.807, North

61 CHESTNUT HILL 12 LAGRANGE ST SHWS, RELEASE Higher 4235, 0.802, South

60 THE COUNTRY CLUB STA 191 CLYDE STREET SHWS, LUST, RELEASE, LEAD Higher 4148, 0.786, SE

59 WARREN STREET PARCEL 80 HEATH ST SHWS, RELEASE Higher 3970, 0.752, East

58 OMNI FOODS GROCERY S 200 BOYLSTON ST SHWS, LUST, RELEASE Higher 3935, 0.745, WSW

57 NO LOCATION AID 10 HAMMOND POND PKWY SHWS, LUST, SPILLS, RELEASE, LEAD Lower 3855, 0.730, South

56 BOSTON COLLEGE - SIL 2601 BEACON ST SHWS, RELEASE Lower 3806, 0.721, NNW

55 MERKERT CHEMISTRY CE 2635 BEACON ST SHWS, RELEASE, ENF Lower 3784, 0.717, North

54 DERJAMI TEXACO 800 BOYLSTON ST SHWS, RELEASE Higher 3708, 0.702, ENE

53 CAROL POST 33 CHESTNUT HILL RD SHWS, RELEASE Lower 3303, 0.626, North

52 MILTONS 176 BOYLSTON ST SHWS, RELEASE, ENF Higher 3280, 0.621, WSW

51 RESERVOIR RD 830 BOYLSTON ST SHWS, RELEASE Higher 3195, 0.605, ENE

50 ASH LANDFILL FMR HAMMOND ST SHWS, INST CONTROL, RELEASE Lower 3149, 0.596, South

49 VEHICLE ACCIDENT BEACON STREET AND RE SHWS, RELEASE Lower 3056, 0.579, NNE

48 PARK INN HOTEL 160 BOYLSTON ST SHWS, RELEASE Lower 2997, 0.568, WSW

47 CHESTNUT HILL 88 ESSEX RD LUST, RELEASE, LEAD Higher 2618, 0.496, NNW

46 OLD BROOKLINE ASH LA 870 HAMMOND ST SWF/LF, HW GEN Lower 2385, 0.452, South

45 NO LOCATION AID 413 HAMMOND STREET SHWS, LUST, RELEASE Higher 2379, 0.451, NNW

44 SILBERT RESIDENCE 106 SPOONER RD LUST, RELEASE Lower 2172, 0.411, NNE

43 NO LOCATION AID 59 VALLEY RD LUST, RELEASE Lower 1985, 0.376, NE

42 SHAWS SUPERMARKET 1 BOYLSTON ST LUST, RELEASE Lower 1842, 0.349, West

41 CHESTNUT HILL BENEVO 910 BOYLSTON ST SHWS, LUST, RELEASE, HW GEN Higher 1713, 0.324, ENE

40 NO LOCATION AID 132 YARMOUTH RD LUST, RELEASE Lower 1643, 0.311, SE

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
484 HEATH STREET
CHESTNUT HILL, MA  02467

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC4795721.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/21/2016 has revealed that
there is 1 RCRA-LQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CVS PHARMACY 1862   1195 BOYLSTON STREET WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.) D22 14

RCRA-SQG: A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/21/2016 has revealed that
there is 1 RCRA-SQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     EXXON DIV OF CFI 700   1180 BOYLSTON ST WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.061 mi.) B11 11

RCRA-CESQG: A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/21/2016 has revealed
that there are 2 RCRA-CESQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CENTRAL CLEANERS   621 HAMMOND STREET W 0 - 1/8 (0.066 mi.) B14 12
     CUMBERLAND FARMS 245   1195 BOYLSTON ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.) D20 13
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State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS: A review of the SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/28/2016 has revealed that there are
42 SHWS sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ROUTE 9   1075 BOYLSTON ST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.106 mi.) 19 13
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0023648  /   RAO

     CHESTNUT HILL BENEVO   910 BOYLSTON ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.324 mi.) 41 20
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0024837  /   RAO

     NO LOCATION AID   413 HAMMOND STREET NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.451 mi.) 45 21
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0032719  /   PSNC

     RESERVOIR RD   830 BOYLSTON ST ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.605 mi.) 51 24
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0022088  /   RAO

     MILTONS   176 BOYLSTON ST WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.621 mi.) 52 24
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0028976  /   DPS

     DERJAMI TEXACO   800 BOYLSTON ST ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.702 mi.) 54 25
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0002245  /   PENNFA

     OMNI FOODS GROCERY S   200 BOYLSTON ST WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.745 mi.) 58 26
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0025099  /   RAO

     WARREN STREET PARCEL   80 HEATH ST E 1/2 - 1 (0.752 mi.) 59 27
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0029516  /   RAO

     THE COUNTRY CLUB STA   191 CLYDE STREET SE 1/2 - 1 (0.786 mi.) 60 27
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0033554  /   UNCLSS
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0033455  /   UNCLSS

     CHESTNUT HILL   12 LAGRANGE ST S 1/2 - 1 (0.802 mi.) 61 27
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0019536  /   RAO

     SUNOCO SERVICE STATI   325 BOYLSTON ST WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.952 mi.) 71 31
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0019998  /   RAONR
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0016895  /   RAO

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NO LOCATION AID   640 HAMMOND ST SW 0 - 1/8 (0.006 mi.) A1 8
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0020733  /   RAO
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0003009  /   DEPNDS

     MCNEILLY GARAGE   639 HAMMOND ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.034 mi.) A3 8
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0019556  /   RAONR
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0017343  /   RAONR
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0002320  /   RAO
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0026526  /   RAONR
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0026468  /   RAONR
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

     EXXON STATION #3-325   1180 BOYLSTON ST WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.061 mi.) B9 10
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0020511  /   RAONR
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0013540  /   RAO
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0032314  /   PSNC
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0032394  /   RAONR
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0019813  /   REMOPS

     RESIDENCE   17 GLENOE RD S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.) 26 15
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Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0028316  /   RAO

     CHESTNUT HILL SHOPPI   9 BOYLSTON ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.) E29 16
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0013293  /   RAO

     COMMERCIAL PROPERTY   1244-1262 BOYLSTON S W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.) E30 16
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0002125  /   DEPNFA

     CHESTNUT HILL SHOPPI   11 BOYLSTON ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.) E32 17
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0021391  /   RAO

     1268 BOYLSTON ST NEA   BOYLSTON ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) F35 18
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0011162  /   RAO

     GENERAL CINEMAS FMR   27 BOYLSTON ST W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.264 mi.) G36 18
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0001261  /   REMOPS

     NO LOCATION AID   25 BOYLSTON ST W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.266 mi.) G37 18
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0028099  /   URAM

     NO LOCATION AID   1280 AND 1290 BOYLST W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.299 mi.) 39 19
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0015680  /   RAO

     PARK INN HOTEL   160 BOYLSTON ST WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.568 mi.) 48 23
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0023265  /   RAO

     VEHICLE ACCIDENT   BEACON STREET AND RE NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.579 mi.) 49 23
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0023873  /   RAO

     ASH LANDFILL FMR   HAMMOND ST S 1/2 - 1 (0.596 mi.) 50 23
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0000939  /   RAO

     CAROL POST   33 CHESTNUT HILL RD N 1/2 - 1 (0.626 mi.) 53 24
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0023917  /   RAO

     MERKERT CHEMISTRY CE   2635 BEACON ST N 1/2 - 1 (0.717 mi.) 55 25
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0029276  /   RAO

     BOSTON COLLEGE - SIL   2601 BEACON ST NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.721 mi.) 56 25
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0029202  /   RAO

     NO LOCATION AID   10 HAMMOND POND PKWY S 1/2 - 1 (0.730 mi.) 57 26
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0013381  /   RAONR

     BOSTON COLLEGE   200 ST THOMAS MOORE N 1/2 - 1 (0.807 mi.) 62 28
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0016890  /   RAO

     NO LOCATION AID   HEATH HILL RD ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.820 mi.) 63 28
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0014221  /   URAM

     CUMBERLAND FARMS GUL   1195 BOYLSTON ST ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.841 mi.) 64 29
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0023609  /   RAO
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0014010  /   RAONR
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0011189  /   RAONR
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0004823  /   RAO

     BROOKLINE/NEWTON LIN   39 KENSINGTON CIR SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.854 mi.) H65 29
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0026416  /   RAO

     HAMPTON PLACE CONDOM   77 FLORENCE ST WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.862 mi.) 66 30
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0024494  /   RAO

     BROOKLINE/NEWTON LIN   31 KENSINGTON CIR SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.870 mi.) H67 30
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0026418  /   RAO

     NO LOCATION AID   375 CHESTNUT HILL AV NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.883 mi.) 68 30
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0033550  /   UNCLSS

     BROOKLINE/NEWTON LIN   45 MARTHAS LN SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.898 mi.) I69 31
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Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0026417  /   RAO

     BROOKLINE/NEWTON (CH   33 MARTHAS LN SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.922 mi.) I70 31
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0025862  /   RAO

     BOSTON COLLEGE/SERVI   140 COMMONWEALTH AVE NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.953 mi.) J72 32
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0030690  /   RAO
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0016681  /   RAO
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0010103  /   RAO
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0025465  /   RAO

     BOSTON COLLEGE MAIN   140 COMMONWEALTH AVE NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.953 mi.) J73 33
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0023101  /   RAO

     RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY   42 FISHER AVE ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.968 mi.) 74 34
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0030508  /   RAO

     TRACKMANS LOBBY   400 CHESTNUT HILL AV NE 1/2 - 1 (0.974 mi.) 75 34
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0026609  /   RAO

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF: A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 SWF/LF site 
within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     OLD BROOKLINE ASH LA   870 HAMMOND ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.452 mi.) 46 22
Database: SWF/LF, Date of Government Version: 01/31/2016
Current Operational Status: Inactive
Current Operational Status: Closed

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LAST: A review of the LAST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/28/2016 has revealed that there are
2 LAST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MCNEILLY GARAGE   639 HAMMOND ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.034 mi.) A3 8
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0016950  /   RAO

     RESIDENCE   17 GLENOE RD S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.) 26 15
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0028316  /   RAO

LUST: A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/28/2016 has revealed that there are
15 LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WIESCHHOFF RESIDENCE   30 NORFOLK RD NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) 28 15
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Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0015731  /   RAO

     RANDOLPH   375 HEATH ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.) 34 17
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0012797  /   RAO

     CHESTNUT HILL BENEVO   910 BOYLSTON ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.324 mi.) 41 20
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0025358  /   RAO

     NO LOCATION AID   413 HAMMOND STREET NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.451 mi.) 45 21
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0032719  /   PSNC

     CHESTNUT HILL   88 ESSEX RD NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.496 mi.) 47 22
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0011951  /   RAO

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MCNEILLY GARAGE   639 HAMMOND ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.034 mi.) A3 8
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0016950  /   RAO
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0023538  /   RAONR

     EXXON STATION #3-325   1180 BOYLSTON ST WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.061 mi.) B9 10
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0013540  /   RAO
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0019813  /   REMOPS
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0032394  /   RAONR

     CHESTNUT HILL SHOPPI   13 BOYLSTON ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.) E33 17
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0012843  /   RAO

     GENERAL CINEMAS FMR   27 BOYLSTON ST W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.264 mi.) G36 18
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0001261  /   REMOPS

     NO LOCATION AID   25 BOYLSTON ST W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.266 mi.) G37 18
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0028099  /   URAM

     CHESTNUT HILL MEDICA   25 BOYLSTON ST W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.266 mi.) G38 19
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0024881  /   RAO

     NO LOCATION AID   132 YARMOUTH RD SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.311 mi.) 40 20
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0024451  /   RAO

     SHAWS SUPERMARKET   1 BOYLSTON ST W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.349 mi.) 42 20
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0028137  /   RAO

     NO LOCATION AID   59 VALLEY RD NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.376 mi.) 43 21
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0017161  /   RAO

     SILBERT RESIDENCE   106 SPOONER RD NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.411 mi.) 44 21
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0020035  /   RAO

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/22/2016 has revealed that there are 5
UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CARRIE F CARROLL   640 HAMMOND ST SW 0 - 1/8 (0.016 mi.) A2 8
Tank Status: Tank Removed
Facility Id: 11645

     S J MCNEILLY OLDS   639 HAMMOND ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.034 mi.) A4 9
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Tank Status: Tank Removed
Facility Id: 11658

     CHESTNUT HILL INVEST   1180 BOYLSTON ST WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.060 mi.) B8 10
Tank Status: Tank Removed
Facility Id: 11655

     S J MCNEILLY OLDS   14 SHEAFE ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.) C16 12
Tank Status: Tank Removed
Facility Id: 11636

     CUMBERLAND FARMS #24   1195 BOYLSTON ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.) D24 14
Tank Status: Tank Removed
Tank Status: In Use
Facility Id: 11657

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL: A review of the INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/28/2016 has
revealed that there are 2 INST CONTROL sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target
property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CHESTNUT HILL SHOPPI   9 BOYLSTON ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.) E29 16
Release Tracking Number: 3-0013293

     CHESTNUT HILL SHOPPI   13 BOYLSTON ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.) E33 17
Release Tracking Number: 3-0012843

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/21/2016
has revealed that there is 1 RCRA NonGen / NLR site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target
property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MCNEILLY S J OLDSMOB   639 HAMMOND ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.034 mi.) A6 10

DRYCLEANERS: A review of the DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/07/2016 has revealed
that there is 1 DRYCLEANERS site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CENTRAL CLEANERS OF   621 HAMMOND ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.066 mi.) B13 12
Facility Id: 53011
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HW GEN: A review of the HW GEN list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/21/2016 has revealed that there
are 8 HW GEN sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PINE MANOR COLLEGE   400 HEATH ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.151 mi.) 25 14
EPA Id: MV6177317033

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CUMBERLAND FARMS #70   1180 BOYLSTON ST WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.061 mi.) B12 11
State Generator Status: SQG-MA
State Generator Status: VQG-MA
EPA Id: MV6175668000
EPA Id: MAD985288703

     CENTRAL CLEANERS OF   621 HAMMOND ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.066 mi.) B13 12
EPA Id: MAD980734503

     S J MCNEILLY OLDS   14 SHEAFE ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) C17 13
State Generator Status: VQG-MA
State Generator Status: SQG-MA
EPA Id: MV6177319994
EPA Id: MA5000005256

     CUMBERLAND FARMS 245   1195 BOYLSTON ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.) D21 14
State Generator Status: VQG-MA
EPA Id: MAC300002557

     CVS PHARMACY 1862   1195 BOYLSTON ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.) D23 14
EPA Id: MAC300019684

     BRIMMER & MAY SCHOOL   69 MIDDLESEX RD N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.178 mi.) 27 15
State Generator Status: VQG-MA
EPA Id: MV6175667462

     NEW ENGLAND PODIATRY   1244 BOYLSTON ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.214 mi.) F31 16
EPA Id: MV6176308280

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Auto: A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 4
EDR Hist Auto sites within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   639  HAMMOND ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.034 mi.) A5 9
     Not reported   629  HAMMOND ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.035 mi.) A7 10
     Not reported   1180  BOYLSTON ST WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.061 mi.) B10 11
     Not reported   14  SHEAFE ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.087 mi.) C18 13
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EDR Hist Cleaner: A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there
is 1 EDR Hist Cleaner site  within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   621  HAMMOND ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.066 mi.) B15 12
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250RCRA-SQG
    2  NR   NR    NR      1    1 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
   42  NR    28      5      5    4 1.000SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
    2  NR   NR      0      1    1 0.500LAST
   15  NR   NR     10      3    2 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

TC4795721.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    5  NR   NR    NR      1    4 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    2  NR   NR      0      2    0 0.500INST CONTROL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL

Local Land Records
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRELEASE
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 90
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 80

Other Ascertainable Records
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOCKET HWC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPENF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPGWDP
    8  NR   NR    NR      5    3 0.250HW GEN
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500MERCURY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTIER 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500TSD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    4  NR   NR    NR    NR    4 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA HWS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LUST

   86    0   28   16   19   23    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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A3 SHWSMCNEILLY GARAGE S101017033
WSW LUST639 HAMMOND ST    N/A
< 1/8 LASTBROOKLINE, MA  02146

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.034 mi. RELEASE
179 ft. SPILLS

ENF

SHWS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0019556  /   RAONR
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0017343  /   RAONR
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0002320  /   RAO
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0026526  /   RAONR
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0026468  /   RAONR
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0016950  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

LUST
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0016950  /   RAO

A2 USTCARRIE F CARROLL U004246666
SW 640 HAMMOND ST    N/A
< 1/8 BROOKLINE, MA  02467

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.016 mi.
83 ft.

UST
    Facility Id: 11645
    Tank Status: Tank Removed

A1 SHWSNO LOCATION AID S101025231
SW RELEASE640 HAMMOND ST    N/A
< 1/8 SPILLSBROOKLINE, MA  02445

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.006 mi.
30 ft.

SHWS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0020733  /   RAO
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0003009  /   DEPNDS

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0003009  /   DEPNDS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0020733  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

SPILLS
    Facility Id: 3-3009
    Case Closed: YES
    Spill ID: N89-1728

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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A5 EDR Hist Auto 1015586709
WSW 639  HAMMOND ST    N/A
< 1/8 CHESTNUT HILL, MA  02467

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.034 mi.
179 ft.

A4 USTS J MCNEILLY OLDS U004246671
WSW 639 HAMMOND ST    N/A
< 1/8 BROOKLINE, MA  02467

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.034 mi.
179 ft.

UST
    Facility Id: 11658
    Tank Status: Tank Removed

MCNEILLY GARAGE  (Continued) S101017033

    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0023538  /   RAONR

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

LAST
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0016950  /   RAO

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0002320  /   RAO
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0016950  /   RAO
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0017343  /   RAONR
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0019556  /   RAONR
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0023538  /   RAONR
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0026468  /   RAONR
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0026526  /   RAONR

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

SPILLS
    Facility Id: 3-2320
    Case Closed: YES
    Spill ID: N87-0373

ENF
    Program Id: 3-0016950

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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B9 SHWSEXXON STATION #3-3258 S104545565
WNW LUST1180 BOYLSTON ST    N/A
< 1/8 RELEASEBROOKLINE, MA  02146

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.061 mi. ENF
322 ft.

SHWS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0020511  /   RAONR
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0013540  /   RAO
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0032314  /   PSNC
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0032394  /   RAONR
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0019813  /   REMOPS

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

LUST
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0013540  /   RAO
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0019813  /   REMOPS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0032394  /   RAONR

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

B8 USTCHESTNUT HILL INVESTMENTS LLC U004246669
WNW 1180 BOYLSTON ST    N/A
< 1/8 BROOKLINE, MA  02467

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.060 mi.
318 ft.

UST
    Facility Id: 11655
    Tank Status: Tank Removed

A7 EDR Hist Auto 1015583017
WSW 629  HAMMOND ST    N/A
< 1/8 CHESTNUT HILL, MA  02467

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.035 mi.
185 ft.

A6 RCRA NonGen / NLRMCNEILLY S J OLDSMOBILE INC 1000203039
WSW FINDS639 HAMMOND ST MAD981893795
< 1/8 ECHONEWTON, MA  02467

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.034 mi.
179 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR
    EPA Id: MAD981893795

FINDS
    Registry ID:: 110008413582

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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B12 Financial AssuranceCUMBERLAND FARMS #70011 U002008865
WNW HW GEN1180 BOYLSTON ST    N/A
< 1/8 CHESTNUT HILL, MA  02467

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.061 mi.
322 ft.

Financial Assurance
    Facility Id: 11655

HW GEN
    State Generator Status: SQG-MA
    State Generator Status: VQG-MA
    EPA Id: MV6175668000
    EPA Id: MAD985288703

B11 RCRA-SQGEXXON DIV OF CFI 70011 1004717941
WNW 1180 BOYLSTON ST MAD985288703
< 1/8 NEWTON, MA  02467

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.061 mi.
322 ft.

RCRA-SQG
    EPA Id: MAD985288703

B10 EDR Hist Auto 1015174289
WNW 1180  BOYLSTON ST    N/A
< 1/8 CHESTNUT HILL, MA  02467

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.061 mi.
322 ft.

EXXON STATION #3-3258  (Continued) S104545565

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0013540  /   RAO
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0019813  /   REMOPS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0020511  /   RAONR
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0032314  /   PSNC
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0032394  /   RAONR

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

ENF
    Program Id: 3-0019813

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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C16 USTS J MCNEILLY OLDS U004246662
West 14 SHEAFE ST    N/A
< 1/8 BROOKLINE, MA  02467

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.080 mi.
425 ft.

UST
    Facility Id: 11636
    Tank Status: Tank Removed

B15 EDR Hist Cleaner 1015082036
West 621  HAMMOND ST    N/A
< 1/8 CHESTNUT HILL, MA  02467

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.066 mi.
350 ft.

B14 RCRA-CESQGCENTRAL CLEANERS 1004518477
West ICIS621 HAMMOND STREET MAD980734503
< 1/8 US AIRSBROOKLINE, MA  02467

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.066 mi. FINDS
350 ft. ECHO

RCRA-CESQG
    EPA Id: MAD980734503

ICIS
    FRS ID:: 110002464119

US AIRS
    EPA plant ID:: 110002464119

FINDS
    Registry ID:: 110002464119

B13 DRYCLEANERSCENTRAL CLEANERS OF BROOKLINE INC S106488664
West HW GEN621 HAMMOND ST    N/A
< 1/8 BROOKLINE, MA  02467

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.066 mi.
350 ft.

DRYCLEANERS
    Facility Id: 53011

HW GEN
    EPA Id: MAD980734503

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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D20 RCRA-CESQGCUMBERLAND FARMS 2456 1008403171
WNW 1195 BOYLSTON ST MAC300002557
1/8-1/4 NEWTON, MA  02467

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.130 mi.
689 ft.

RCRA-CESQG
    EPA Id: MAC300002557

19 SHWSROUTE 9 S106344199
NE RELEASE1075 BOYLSTON ST    N/A
< 1/8 BROOKLINE, MA  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.106 mi.
559 ft.

SHWS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0023648  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0023648  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

C18 EDR Hist Auto 1015218764
West 14  SHEAFE ST    N/A
< 1/8 CHESTNUT HILL, MA  02467

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.087 mi.
459 ft.

C17 Financial AssuranceS J MCNEILLY OLDS U003655126
West HW GEN14 SHEAFE ST    N/A
< 1/8 CHESTNUT HILL, MA  02467

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.086 mi.
454 ft.

Financial Assurance
    Facility Id: 11636

HW GEN
    State Generator Status: VQG-MA
    State Generator Status: SQG-MA
    EPA Id: MV6177319994
    EPA Id: MA5000005256

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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25 HW GENPINE MANOR COLLEGE S112558779
East 400 HEATH ST    N/A
1/8-1/4 NEWTON, MA  02467

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.151 mi.
795 ft.

HW GEN
    EPA Id: MV6177317033

D24 USTCUMBERLAND FARMS #2456 U004246670
WNW 1195 BOYLSTON ST    N/A
1/8-1/4 BROOKLINE, MA  02467

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.130 mi.
689 ft.

UST
    Facility Id: 11657
    Tank Status: Tank Removed
    Tank Status: In Use

D23 HW GENCVS PHARMACY 1862 S113409398
WNW 1195 BOYLSTON ST    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHESTNUT HILL, MA  02467

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.130 mi.
689 ft.

HW GEN
    EPA Id: MAC300019684

D22 RCRA-LQGCVS PHARMACY 1862 1014954037
WNW 1195 BOYLSTON STREET & HAMMOND MAC300019684
1/8-1/4 CHESTNUT HILL, MA  02467

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.130 mi.
689 ft.

RCRA-LQG
    EPA Id: MAC300019684

D21 Financial AssuranceCUMBERLAND FARMS 2456 U002008870
WNW HW GEN1195 BOYLSTON ST    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHESTNUT HILL, MA  02467

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.130 mi.
689 ft.

Financial Assurance
    Facility Id: 11657

HW GEN
    State Generator Status: VQG-MA
    EPA Id: MAC300002557

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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28 LUSTWIESCHHOFF RESIDENCE S102967418
NNE RELEASE30 NORFOLK RD    N/A
1/8-1/4 BROOKLINE, MA  02146

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.181 mi.
958 ft.

LUST
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0015731  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0015731  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

27 HW GENBRIMMER & MAY SCHOOL S116687554
North 69 MIDDLESEX RD    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHESTNUT HILL, MA  02467

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.178 mi.
942 ft.

HW GEN
    State Generator Status: VQG-MA
    EPA Id: MV6175667462

26 SHWSRESIDENCE S109546243
South LAST17 GLENOE RD    N/A
1/8-1/4 RELEASEBROOKLINE, MA  02467

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.153 mi.
807 ft.

SHWS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0028316  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

LAST
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0028316  /   RAO

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0028316  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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F31 HW GENNEW ENGLAND PODIATRY S112558726
West 1244 BOYLSTON ST    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHESTNUT HILL, MA  02467

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.214 mi.
1129 ft.

HW GEN
    EPA Id: MV6176308280

E30 SHWSCOMMERCIAL PROPERTY S100362879
West RELEASE1244-1262 BOYLSTON ST    N/A
1/8-1/4 BROOKLINE, MA  02146

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.207 mi.
1094 ft.

SHWS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0002125  /   DEPNFA

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0002125  /   DEPNFA

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

E29 SHWSCHESTNUT HILL SHOPPING CENTER S106511285
West INST CONTROL9 BOYLSTON ST    N/A
1/8-1/4 RELEASECHESTNUT HILL, MA  02167

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.207 mi.
1092 ft.

SHWS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0013293  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

INST CONTROL
    Release Tracking Number: 3-0013293

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0013293  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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34 LUSTRANDOLPH S104545420
East RELEASE375 HEATH ST    N/A
1/8-1/4 BROOKLINE, MA  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.235 mi.
1239 ft.

LUST
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0012797  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0012797  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

E33 LUSTCHESTNUT HILL SHOPPING CENTER S102086954
West INST CONTROL13 BOYLSTON ST    N/A
1/8-1/4 RELEASENEWTON, MA

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.218 mi.
1150 ft.

LUST
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0012843  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

INST CONTROL
    Release Tracking Number: 3-0012843

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0012843  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

E32 SHWSCHESTNUT HILL SHOPPING CTR S105309362
West RELEASE11 BOYLSTON ST    N/A
1/8-1/4 NEWTON, MA  02467

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.216 mi.
1141 ft.

SHWS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0021391  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0021391  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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G37 SHWSNO LOCATION AID S109489589
West LUST25 BOYLSTON ST    N/A
1/4-1/2 RELEASECHESTNUT HILL, MA  02467

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.266 mi. HW GEN
1407 ft.

SHWS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0028099  /   URAM

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

LUST
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0028099  /   URAM

G36 SHWSGENERAL CINEMAS FMR S105199353
West LUST27 BOYLSTON ST    N/A
1/4-1/2 RELEASENEWTON, MA  02158

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.264 mi.
1392 ft.

SHWS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0001261  /   REMOPS

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

LUST
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0001261  /   REMOPS

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0001261  /   REMOPS

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

F35 SHWS1268 BOYLSTON ST NEAR RTE 9 EAST S103545736
West RELEASEBOYLSTON ST    N/A
1/8-1/4 BROOKLINE, MA  02146

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.241 mi.
1272 ft.

SHWS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0011162  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0011162  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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39 SHWSNO LOCATION AID S102967387
West RELEASE1280 AND 1290 BOYLSTON ST    N/A
1/4-1/2 BROOKLINE, MA  02146

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.299 mi.
1580 ft.

SHWS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0015680  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0015680  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

G38 LUSTCHESTNUT HILL MEDICAL CENTER S106954469
West RELEASE25 BOYLSTON ST    N/A
1/4-1/2 ENFNEWTON, MA  02467

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.266 mi.
1407 ft.

LUST
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0024881  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0024881  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

ENF
    Program Id: 3-0024881

NO LOCATION AID  (Continued) S109489589

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0028099  /   URAM

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

HW GEN
    EPA Id: MV6175666900
    EPA Id: MV6177540400

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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42 LUSTSHAWS SUPERMARKET S109489851
West RELEASE1 BOYLSTON ST    N/A
1/4-1/2 NEWTON, MA  02458

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.349 mi.
1842 ft.

LUST
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0028137  /   RAO

41 SHWSCHESTNUT HILL BENEVOLENT ASSOC S106953985
ENE LUST910 BOYLSTON ST    N/A
1/4-1/2 RELEASECHESTNUT HILL, MA  02467

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.324 mi. HW GEN
1713 ft.

SHWS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0024837  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

LUST
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0025358  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0024837  /   RAO
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0025358  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

HW GEN
    State Generator Status: VQG-MA
    EPA Id: MV6177345600

40 LUSTNO LOCATION AID S106776105
SE RELEASE132 YARMOUTH RD    N/A
1/4-1/2 BROOKLINE, MA  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.311 mi.
1643 ft.

LUST
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0024451  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0024451  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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45 SHWSNO LOCATION AID S117552821
NNW LUST413 HAMMOND STREET    N/A
1/4-1/2 RELEASENEWTON, MA  02467

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.451 mi.
2379 ft.

SHWS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0032719  /   PSNC

44 LUSTSILBERT RESIDENCE S104847431
NNE RELEASE106 SPOONER RD    N/A
1/4-1/2 BROOKLINE, MA  02146

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.411 mi.
2172 ft.

LUST
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0020035  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0020035  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

43 LUSTNO LOCATION AID S103383804
NE RELEASE59 VALLEY RD    N/A
1/4-1/2 BROOKLINE, MA  02146

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.376 mi.
1985 ft.

LUST
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0017161  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0017161  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

SHAWS SUPERMARKET  (Continued) S109489851

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0028137  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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47 LUSTCHESTNUT HILL S107395354
NNW RELEASE88 ESSEX RD    N/A
1/4-1/2 LEADNEWTON, MA  02165

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.496 mi.
2618 ft.

LUST
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0011951  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0011951  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

LEAD
    Inspector License Number: 1981

46 SWF/LFOLD BROOKLINE ASH LANDFILL S102687632
South HW GEN870 HAMMOND ST    N/A
1/4-1/2 BROOKLINE, MA  02146

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.452 mi.
2385 ft.

SWF/LF
    Current Operational Status: Inactive
    Current Operational Status: Closed

HW GEN
    State Generator Status: SQG-MA
    EPA Id: MV6176462400

NO LOCATION AID  (Continued) S117552821

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

LUST
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0032719  /   PSNC

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0032719  /   PSNC

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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50 SHWSASH LANDFILL FMR S105199317
South INST CONTROLHAMMOND ST    N/A
1/2-1 RELEASEBROOKLINE, MA  02146

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.596 mi.
3149 ft.

SHWS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0000939  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

INST CONTROL
    Release Tracking Number: 3-0000939

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0000939  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

49 SHWSVEHICLE ACCIDENT S106512936
NNE RELEASEBEACON STREET AND RESERVOIR RD    N/A
1/2-1 BOSTON, MA  02135

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.579 mi.
3056 ft.

SHWS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0023873  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0023873  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

48 SHWSPARK INN HOTEL S106132260
WSW RELEASE160 BOYLSTON ST    N/A
1/2-1 NEWTON, MA  02159

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.568 mi.
2997 ft.

SHWS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0023265  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0023265  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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53 SHWSCAROL POST S106512960
North RELEASE33 CHESTNUT HILL RD    N/A
1/2-1 NEWTON, MA  02467

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.626 mi.
3303 ft.

SHWS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0023917  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0023917  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

52 SHWSMILTONS S110115148
WSW RELEASE176 BOYLSTON ST    N/A
1/2-1 ENFNEWTON, MA  02467

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.621 mi.
3280 ft.

SHWS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0028976  /   DPS

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0028976  /   DPS

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

ENF
    Program Id: 3-0028976

51 SHWSRESERVOIR RD S105596765
ENE RELEASE830 BOYLSTON ST    N/A
1/2-1 BROOKLINE, MA  02146

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.605 mi.
3195 ft.

SHWS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0022088  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0022088  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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56 SHWSBOSTON COLLEGE - SILVIO O CONTE FORUM S110303400
NNW RELEASE2601 BEACON ST    N/A
1/2-1 BOSTON, MA  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.721 mi.
3806 ft.

SHWS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0029202  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0029202  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

55 SHWSMERKERT CHEMISTRY CENTER S110361000
North RELEASE2635 BEACON ST    N/A
1/2-1 ENFBRIGHTON, MA  02467

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.717 mi.
3784 ft.

SHWS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0029276  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0029276  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

ENF
    Program Id: 3-0029276

54 SHWSDERJAMI TEXACO S100830408
ENE RELEASE800 BOYLSTON ST    N/A
1/2-1 BROOKLINE, MA  02146

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.702 mi.
3708 ft.

SHWS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0002245  /   PENNFA

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0002245  /   PENNFA

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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58 SHWSOMNI FOODS GROCERY STORE S106343868
WSW LUST200 BOYLSTON ST    N/A
1/2-1 RELEASENEWTON, MA  02467

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.745 mi.
3935 ft.

SHWS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0025099  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

LUST
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0023714  /   RAO
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0025099  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0023714  /   RAO
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0025099  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

57 SHWSNO LOCATION AID S101035793
South LUST10 HAMMOND POND PKWY    N/A
1/2-1 SPILLSNEWTON, MA

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.730 mi. RELEASE
3855 ft. LEAD

SHWS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0013381  /   RAONR

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

LUST
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0013381  /   RAONR

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

SPILLS
    Facility Id: 0000
    Case Closed: YES
    Spill ID: N90-1654

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0013381  /   RAONR

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

LEAD
    Inspector License Number: 1377

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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61 SHWSCHESTNUT HILL S109029220
South RELEASE12 LAGRANGE ST    N/A
1/2-1 BROOKLINE, MA  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.802 mi.
4235 ft.

SHWS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0019536  /   RAO

60 SHWSTHE COUNTRY CLUB STABLES BUILDING S107305732
SE LUST191 CLYDE STREET    N/A
1/2-1 RELEASECHESTNUT HILL, MA  02467

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.786 mi. LEAD
4148 ft.

SHWS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0033554  /   UNCLSS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0033455  /   UNCLSS

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

LUST
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0033455  /   UNCLSS

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0033455  /   UNCLSS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0033554  /   UNCLSS

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

LEAD
    Inspector License Number: 2753

59 SHWSWARREN STREET PARCEL S110526358
East RELEASE80 HEATH ST    N/A
1/2-1 BROOKLINE, MA  02445

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.752 mi.
3970 ft.

SHWS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0029516  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0029516  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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63 SHWSNO LOCATION AID S104545697
ENE RELEASEHEATH HILL RD    N/A
1/2-1 BROOKLINE, MA  02146

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.820 mi.
4332 ft.

SHWS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0014221  /   URAM

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0014221  /   URAM

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

62 SHWSBOSTON COLLEGE S106511782
North LAST200 ST THOMAS MOORE DR    N/A
1/2-1 RELEASEBRIGHTON, MA  02135

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.807 mi.
4260 ft.

SHWS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0016890  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

LAST
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0016890  /   RAO

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0016890  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

CHESTNUT HILL  (Continued) S109029220

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0019536  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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H65 SHWSBROOKLINE/NEWTON LINE CHESTNUT HILL02467 S108347864
SSW RELEASE39 KENSINGTON CIR    N/A
1/2-1 BROOKLINE, MA  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.854 mi.
4509 ft.

SHWS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0026416  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0026416  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

64 SHWSCUMBERLAND FARMS GULF S100831629
ENE LUST1195 BOYLSTON ST    N/A
1/2-1 RELEASEBROOKLINE, MA  02146

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.841 mi.
4439 ft.

SHWS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0023609  /   RAO
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0014010  /   RAONR
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0011189  /   RAONR
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0004823  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

LUST
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0004823  /   RAO
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0012565  /   RAONR

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0004823  /   RAO
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0011189  /   RAONR
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0012565  /   RAONR
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0014010  /   RAONR
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0023609  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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68 SHWSNO LOCATION AID S118643369
NNE LUST375 CHESTNUT HILL AVENUE    N/A
1/2-1 RELEASEBRIGHTON, MA  02135

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.883 mi.
4660 ft.

SHWS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0033550  /   UNCLSS

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

LUST
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0033550  /   UNCLSS

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0033550  /   UNCLSS

H67 SHWSBROOKLINE/NEWTON LINECHESTNUTHILL02467 S108348086
SSW RELEASE31 KENSINGTON CIR    N/A
1/2-1 BROOKLINE, MA  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.870 mi.
4596 ft.

SHWS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0026418  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0026418  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

66 SHWSHAMPTON PLACE CONDOMINIUMS S106775982
WSW RELEASE77 FLORENCE ST    N/A
1/2-1 NEWTON, MA  02467

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.862 mi.
4549 ft.

SHWS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0024494  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0024494  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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71 SHWSSUNOCO SERVICE STATION 1000690310
WSW LUST325 BOYLSTON ST MAD000637363
1/2-1 USTNEWTON, MA  02159

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.952 mi. AST
5026 ft. RELEASE

RCRA NonGen / NLR
Financial Assurance

SHWS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0019998  /   RAONR
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0016895  /   RAO

I70 SHWSBROOKLINE/NEWTON (CHESTNUT HILL) LINE S108117203
SSW RELEASE33 MARTHAS LN    N/A
1/2-1 ENFBROOKLINE, MA

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.922 mi.
4868 ft.

SHWS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0025862  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0025862  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

ENF
    Program Id: 3-0025862

I69 SHWSBROOKLINE/NEWTON LINE CHESTNUTHILL02467 S108348098
SSW RELEASE45 MARTHAS LN    N/A
1/2-1 BROOKLINE, MA  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.898 mi.
4742 ft.

SHWS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0026417  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0026417  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

NO LOCATION AID  (Continued) S118643369

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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J72 SHWSBOSTON COLLEGE/SERVICE BLDG U003001464
NNW INST CONTROL140 COMMONWEALTH AVE    N/A
1/2-1 RELEASECHESTNUT HILL, MA  02167

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.953 mi. Financial Assurance
5032 ft. TIER 2

SHWS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0030690  /   RAO
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0016681  /   RAO
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0010103  /   RAO
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0025465  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

INST CONTROL
    Release Tracking Number: 3-0010103

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0010103  /   RAO

SUNOCO SERVICE STATION  (Continued) 1000690310

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

LUST
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0017193  /   RAONR

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

UST
    Facility Id: 10687
    Tank Status: Tank Removed
    Tank Status: In Use

AST
    Release Tracking Number: 10687

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0016895  /   RAO
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0017193  /   RAONR
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0019998  /   RAONR

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

RCRA NonGen / NLR
    EPA Id: MAD000637363

Financial Assurance
    Facility Id: 10687

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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J73 SHWSBOSTON COLLEGE MAIN CAMPUS S106030083
NNW LUST140 COMMONWEALTH AVENUE    N/A
1/2-1 RELEASECHESTNUT HILL, MA  02467

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.953 mi. AIRS
5032 ft. HW GEN

LEAD
TIER 2

SHWS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0023101  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

LUST
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0023101  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0023101  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

AIRS
    Facility Status: APPROV
    Facility Status: WITHD
    Facility Status: NOTREQ
    Date Closed: 04/24/1998
    Date Closed: 04/08/2000
    Date Closed: 04/17/2007
    Date Closed: 11/06/2006
    Date Closed: 01/12/2006
    Date Closed: 04/01/2009
    Date Closed: 08/05/2008
    Date Closed: 07/20/2009
    Date Closed: 09/13/2002
    Date Closed: 12/07/1999

HW GEN

BOSTON COLLEGE/SERVICE BLDG  (Continued) U003001464

    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0016681  /   RAO
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0025465  /   RAO
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0030690  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

Financial Assurance
    Facility Id: 527

TIER 2
    Facility Id: FATR2015000000009993

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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75 SHWSTRACKMANS LOBBY S108476791
NE LAST400 CHESTNUT HILL AVE    N/A
1/2-1 INST CONTROLBRIGHTON, MA  02135

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.974 mi. RELEASE
5145 ft. ENF

SHWS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0026609  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

LAST
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0026609  /   RAO

INST CONTROL
    Release Tracking Number: 3-0026609

RELEASE

74 SHWSRESIDENTIAL PROPERTY S109160963
ENE RELEASE42 FISHER AVE    N/A
1/2-1 LEADBROOKLINE, MA  02445

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.968 mi.
5112 ft.

SHWS
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0030508  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

RELEASE
    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0030508  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

LEAD
    Inspector License Number: 1950

BOSTON COLLEGE MAIN CAMPUS  (Continued) S106030083

    State Generator Status: VQG-MA
    EPA Id: MAD045896339

LEAD
    Inspector License Number: 3561

TIER 2
    Facility Id: FATR20125K2XMX002P9H
    Facility Id: FATR20125K54YW01VPWB

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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TRACKMANS LOBBY  (Continued) S108476791

    Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 3-0026609  /   RAO

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility

ENF
    Program Id: 3-0026609

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2012Version Date:
5646211 NEWTON, MATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

194 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4687676.0UTM Y (Meters): 
321896.6UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 19Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
71.161403 - 71° 9’ 41.05’’Longitude (West): 
42.322894 - 42° 19’ 22.42’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

CHESTNUT HILL, MA 02467
484 HEATH STREET
2475-001  LEVI BROOKLINE BALDWIN SCHOOL

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES

E
le

va
tio

n 
(ft

)
E

le
va

tio
n 

(ft
)

TP

TP
0 1/2 1 Miles✩Target Property Elevation: 194 ft.

North South

West East

204

197176

177

182

200183

186

175

194

195

186163

189

258229

158130

130
219

234

263

177

170

171

173

176

186

194

212

223

252

296

304 273 234

223

217

General WestGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.

N1/2 - 1 Mile ENE2
Varies1/2 - 1 Mile WSW1

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapNEWTON

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data25017C0566E
 FEMA FIRM Flood data25025C0067G
 FEMA FIRM Flood data25025C0066G
 FEMA FIRM Flood data25025C0058G
 FEMA FIRM Flood data25025C0059G

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data25017C0558E

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Eugeosynclinal DepositsCategory:PaleozoicEra:
CambrianSystem:
CambrianSeries:
CeCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 38 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

Not reportedHydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

CharltonSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

No Layer Information available.

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown
Soil Drainage Class:

Not reportedHydrologic Group:
Soil Surface Texture:

Urban landSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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3.6
Max: 6 Min:

  Min: 42.34
Max: 141.14 Not reportedNot reported

coarse sand
very gravelly
sr to sand to59 inches22 inches 3

3.6
Max: 6 Min:

  Min: 14.11
Max: 141.14 Not reportedNot reported

sand
gravelly loamy22 inches18 inches 2

3.6
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 14.11
Max: 42.34Not reportedNot reportedfine sandy loam18 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown

Somewhat excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

MerrimacSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 4.23
Max: 42.34Not reportedNot reportedfine sandy loam59 inches35 inches 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 4.23
Max: 42.34Not reportedNot reportedfine sandy loam35 inches 5 inches 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 4.23
Max: 42.34Not reportedNot reportedfine sandy loam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

drained and classified.
Class C/D - Drained/undrained hydrology class of soils that can beHydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

HollisSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 5

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0
Max: 1.41Not reportedNot reported

loam
channery silt59 inches25 inches 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 4.23
Max: 42.34Not reportedNot reported

loam
channery silt25 inches 9 inches 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 4.23
Max: 42.34Not reportedNot reportedsilt loam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

> 61 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

NewportSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

NewportSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 7

Max:  Min: 
  Min: 0.42
Max: 141.14 Not reportedNot reportedvariable59 inches 5 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
  Min: 0.42
Max: 141.14 Not reportedNot reportedvariable 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown
Soil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

variableSoil Surface Texture:

UdorthentsSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 6

Max:  Min: 
  Min: 0
Max: 0.9999 Not reportedNot reported

bedrock
unweathered18 inches14 inches 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 4.23
Max: 42.34Not reportedNot reported

sandy loam
gravelly fine14 inches 3 inches 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 4.23
Max: 42.34Not reportedNot reportedfine sandy loam 3 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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4.5
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 4.23
Max: 42.34Not reportedNot reportedfine sandy loam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

CharltonSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 8

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0
Max: 1.41Not reportedNot reported

loam
channery silt59 inches25 inches 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 4.23
Max: 42.34Not reportedNot reported

loam
channery silt25 inches 9 inches 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 4.23
Max: 42.34Not reportedNot reportedsilt loam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

> 61 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

No Layer Information available.

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown
Soil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

WaterSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 9

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 4.23
Max: 42.34Not reportedNot reportedfine sandy loam59 inches35 inches 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 4.23
Max: 42.34Not reportedNot reportedfine sandy loam35 inches 5 inches 2

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile NNWMA8000000000114   6
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWMA8000000000471   5

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS40000471943   4
1/2 - 1 Mile NWUSGS40000472233   3

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

1
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

45978AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

2
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

4881AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details

3
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000472233FED USGSClick here for full text details

4
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000471943FED USGSClick here for full text details

5
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

MA8000000000471MA WELLSClick here for full text details

6
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

MA8000000000114MA WELLSClick here for full text details

 Page: 1



1%18%82%2.907 pCi/LBasement
0%0%100%0.500 pCi/LLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%11%89%2.522 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 146

Federal Area Radon Information for NORFOLK COUNTY, MA

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for NORFOLK County:  2 

1.921NORFOLK

____________________________
Median% of  sites>4 pCi/LCounty

Radon Test Results

State Database: MA Radon

AREA RADON INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®
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EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: MassDEP
Telephone: 617-292-5907

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR
Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.

TC4795721.2s     Page PSGR-1
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Massachusetts Geographic Information System (MassGIS) Datalayers
Source:  Executive Office of Environmental Affairs

Public Water Supply Database: The Public Water Supply datalayer contains the locations of public community
surface and groundwater supply sources and public non-community supply sources as defined in 310 CMR 22.00.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Areas of Critical Environmental Concern Datalayer: The Areas of Critical Environmental Concern (ACEC) datalayer
shows the location of areas that have been designated ACECs by the Secretary of Environmental Affairs. ACEC designation
requires greater environmental review of certain kinds of proposed development under state jurisdiction within
the ACEC boundaries. The ACEC Program is administered by the Department of Environmental Management (DEM) on
behalf of the Secretary of Environmental Affairs. The Massachusetts Coastal Zone Management (MCZM) Office managed
the original Coastal ACEC Program from 1978 to 1993, and continues to play a key role in monitoring coastal ACECs.
Procedures for ACEC designation and the general policies governing the effects of designation are contained in
the ACEC regulations (301 CMR 12.00). The ACEC datalayer has been compiled by MCZM and DEM and includes both
coastal and inland areas.

EPA Designated Sole Source Aquifers Datalayer: The Sole Source Aquifer datalayer was compiled by the Department
of Environmental Protection (DEP) Division of Water Supply (DWS). Seven Sole Source Aquifers have been designated
by the US Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) for Massachusetts. A Sole Source Aquifer (SSA) is an aquifer
designated by US EPA as the sole or principal source of drinking water for a given aquifer service area; that
is, an aquifer which is needed to supply 50% or more of the drinking water for that area and for which there are
no reasonably available alternative sources should that aquifer become contaminated. The aquifers were defined
by a EPA hydrogeologist.

Aquifers Datalayer: MassGIS produced an aquifer datalayer composed of 20 individual panels, generally based
on the boundaries of the major drainage basins. Areas of high and medium yield were mapped. This datalayer includes
polygon attribute coding to help in the identification of areas in which cleanup of hazardous waste sites must
meet drinking water standards, as defined in the Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP) (310 CMR 40.00000).

Non-Potential Drinking Water Source Areas: Non-Potential Drinking Water Source Areas (NPDWSA) are regulatory in nature,
representing one of many considerations used in determining the standards to which ground water must be cleaned
in the event of a release of oil or hazardous material. NPDWSAs are not based on existing water quality and do
not indicate poor ambient conditions.

TC4795721.2s     Page PSGR-2

PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED



DEP Approved Zone IIs Datalayer: The Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) approved Zone IIs datalayer
was compiled by the DEP Division of Water Supply (DWS). The database contains 281 approved Zone IIs statewide.
As stated in 310 CMR 22.02, a Zone II is "that area of an aquifer which contributes water to a well under the
most severe pumping and recharge conditions that can be realistically anticipated (180 days of pumping at safe
yield, with no recharge from precipitation.) It is bounded by the groundwater divides which result from pumping
the well and by the contact of the aquifer with less permeable materials such as till or bedrock. In some cases,
streams or lakes may act as recharge boundaries. In all cases, Zone IIs shall extend up gradient to its point
of intersection with prevailing hydrogeologic boundaries (a groundwater flow divide, a contact with till or bedrock,
or a recharge boundary)." These data are used in association with the Public Water Supplies datalayer. The following
describes certain unique features of this association.

- Any proposed new well which will pump at least 100,000 gallons per day must have a Zone II delineation completed
and approved by DEP prior to the well coming on line.
- Additionally, a new source may not be on-line yet, but other, older wells may fall within its Zone II boundary.
- Further, existing wells must have a Zone II delineated as a condition of receiving a water withdrawal permit
under the Water Management Act.

RADON

State Database: MA Radon
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 413-586-7525
Radon Test Results

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

2475-001  Levi Brookline Baldwin School
484 Heath Street

CHESTNUT HILL, MA 02467

December 02, 2016

4795721.3



Certified Sanborn®  

 Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark otice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.

page

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Site Name:

1969
1965
1957
1950
1925

12/02/16

2475-001  Levi Brookline Baldw Endpoint, LLC
484 Heath Street 25 Buttrick Road
CHESTNUT HILL, MA 02467 Londonderry, NH 03053

4795721.3 Katie Snyder

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Endpoint, LLC were
identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection
includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is
authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results
can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

ECA1-47D2-AFB2
2475-001
Levi Brookline  Baldwin School

Maps Provided:

Certification #: ECA1-47D2-AFB2

Endpoint, LLC  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely
for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may
be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with
EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2016 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Sanborn Sheet 
This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1969 Source Sheets

1969
Volume 2, Sheet 92

1969
Volume 2, Sheet 94

1965 Source Sheets

1965
Volume 2, Sheet 92

1965
Volume 2, Sheet 94

1957 Source Sheets

1957
Volume 2, Sheet 92

1957
Volume 2, Sheet 94

1950 Source Sheets

1950
Volume 1, Sheet 92

1950
Volume 1, Sheet 94

4795721 3 4



page

Sanborn Sheet 
This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1925 Source Sheets

1925
Volume 1, Sheet 91

1925
Volume 1, Sheet 94
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This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Feet 150 300 600
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EndPoint Project 2475-001
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center 
490 Heath St. and 652 Hammond St., Brookline, MA 
February 7, 2017

www.endpointllc.com 
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.
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Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

The EDR Vapor Encroachment Worksheet enables EDR's customers to make certain online modifications that effects maps, text
and calculations contained in this Report. As a result, maps, text and calculations contained in this Report may have been so
modified. EDR has not taken any action to verify any such modifications, and this report and the findings set forth herein must be
read in light of this fact. Environmental Data Resources shall not be responsible for any customer's decision to include or not
include in any final report any records determined to be within the relevant minimum search distances.

This report contains information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does
not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH
THIS REPORT.  ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANYSUCH
WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR
PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC.
BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY
OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES.ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT.
Purchaser accepts this report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, or risk codes provided in this report are provided for
illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or
prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by
an environmental professional can produce information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.   All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates.
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR). The report was
designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of the ASTM Standard Practice for Assessment of
Vapor Encroachment into Structures on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions (E 2600).

*Each category may include several separate databases, each having a different search distance. For each category, the
table reports the maximum search distance applied. See the section 'Record Sources and Currency' for information on
individual databases.

  Summary

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS Maximum Search Distance* pr
op

er
ty

1/
10

1/
10

 - 
1/

3

Federal NPL 0.333 0 0 0
Federal CERCLIS 0.333 0 0 0
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list 0.333 0 0 0
Federal RCRA TSD facilities list 0.333 0 0 0
Federal RCRA generators list property 0 - -
Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries 0.333 0 0 0
Federal ERNS list property 0 - -

State and tribal - equivalent NPL not searched - - -
State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS 0.333 0 3 10
State and tribal landfill / solid waste disposal 0.333 0 0 0
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists 0.333 0 2 9
State and tribal registered storage tank lists property 0 - -
State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries property 0 - -
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites property 0 - -
State and tribal Brownfields sites 0.333 0 0 0

Other Standard Environmental Records 0.333 0 6 20

HISTORICAL USE RECORDS
Former manufactured Gas Plants 0.333 0 0 0
Historical Gas Stations 0.125 0 4 0
Historical Dry Cleaners 0.125 0 1 0
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives property 0 - -
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TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

2475-001  LEVI BROOKLINE BALDWIN SCHOOL
484 HEATH STREET
CHESTNUT HILL, MA 02467

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 42.322894 - 42° 19′ 22.42218″

Longitude (West): 71.161403 - 71° 9′ 41.03943″

Elevation: 194 ft. above sea level
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        No Aquiflow sites reported.

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 0.333 Mile.

AvailableNWI Wetlands:

AvailableFlood Zone:

PHYSICAL SETTING INFORMATION

Very poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

mucky fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

ScarboroSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

No Layer Information available.

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

UnknownHydric Status:
Soil Drainage Class:

Not reportedHydrologic Group:
Soil Surface Texture:

Urban landSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3



4.5
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 4.23
Max: 42.34Not reportedNot reportedfine sandy loam35 inches 5 inches 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 4.23
Max: 42.34Not reportedNot reportedfine sandy loam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 38 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

UnknownHydric Status:

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

CharltonSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

  Min: 42.34
Max: 141.14 Not reportedNot reported

sand
gravelly coarse
fine sand to
sr to loamy59 inches 9 inches 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

  Min: 42.34
Max: 141.14 Not reportedNot reported

sandy loam
mucky fine 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

All hydricHydric Status:

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

NewportSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 5

3.6
Max: 6 Min:

  Min: 42.34
Max: 141.14 Not reportedNot reported

coarse sand
very gravelly
sr to sand to59 inches22 inches 3

3.6
Max: 6 Min:

  Min: 14.11
Max: 141.14 Not reportedNot reported

sand
gravelly loamy22 inches18 inches 2

3.6
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 14.11
Max: 42.34Not reportedNot reportedfine sandy loam18 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

UnknownHydric Status:

Somewhat excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

MerrimacSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 4.23
Max: 42.34Not reportedNot reportedfine sandy loam59 inches35 inches 3

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5



4.5
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 4.23
Max: 42.34Not reportedNot reported

sandy loam
gravelly fine14 inches 3 inches 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 4.23
Max: 42.34Not reportedNot reportedfine sandy loam 3 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

UnknownHydric Status:

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

drained and classified.
Class C/D - Drained/undrained hydrology class of soils that can beHydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

HollisSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 6

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0
Max: 1.41Not reportedNot reported

loam
channery silt59 inches25 inches 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 4.23
Max: 42.34Not reportedNot reported

loam
channery silt25 inches 9 inches 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 4.23
Max: 42.34Not reportedNot reportedsilt loam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

> 61 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

UnknownHydric Status:

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

NewportSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 8

Max:  Min: 
  Min: 0.42
Max: 141.14 Not reportedNot reportedvariable59 inches 5 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
  Min: 0.42
Max: 141.14 Not reportedNot reportedvariable 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

UnknownHydric Status:
Soil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

variableSoil Surface Texture:

UdorthentsSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 7

Max:  Min: 
  Min: 0
Max: 0.9999 Not reportedNot reported

bedrock
unweathered18 inches14 inches 3

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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4.5
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 4.23
Max: 42.34Not reportedNot reportedfine sandy loam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Partially hydricHydric Status:

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

CharltonSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 9

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0
Max: 1.41Not reportedNot reported

loam
channery silt59 inches25 inches 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 4.23
Max: 42.34Not reportedNot reported

loam
channery silt25 inches 9 inches 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 4.23
Max: 42.34Not reportedNot reportedsilt loam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

> 61 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

UnknownHydric Status:

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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> 68 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Not hydricHydric Status:

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

MontaukSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 11

No Layer Information available.

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

UnknownHydric Status:
Soil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

WaterSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 10

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 4.23
Max: 42.34Not reportedNot reportedfine sandy loam59 inches35 inches 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 4.23
Max: 42.34Not reportedNot reportedfine sandy loam35 inches 5 inches 2

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)
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3.6
Max: 6 Min:

  Min: 42.34
Max: 141.14 Not reportedNot reported

coarse sand
very gravelly
sr to sand to59 inches22 inches 3

3.6
Max: 6 Min:

  Min: 14.11
Max: 141.14 Not reportedNot reported

sand
gravelly loamy22 inches18 inches 2

3.6
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 14.11
Max: 42.34Not reportedNot reportedfine sandy loam18 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

UnknownHydric Status:

Somewhat excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

MerrimacSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 12

3.6
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0.14
Max: 0.42Not reportedNot reportedloamy sand59 inches29 inches 3

3.6
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0.42
Max: 4.23Not reportedNot reportedfine sandy loam29 inches 9 inches 2

3.6
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 4.23
Max: 42.34Not reportedNot reportedsandy loam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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> 61 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

UnknownHydric Status:

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

NewportSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 14

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0
Max: 1.41Not reportedNot reported

loam
channery silt59 inches25 inches 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 4.23
Max: 42.34Not reportedNot reported

loam
channery silt25 inches 9 inches 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 4.23
Max: 42.34Not reportedNot reportedsilt loam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

> 61 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

UnknownHydric Status:

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

NewportSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 13

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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4.5
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 4.23
Max: 42.34Not reportedNot reportedfine sandy loam59 inches35 inches 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 4.23
Max: 42.34Not reportedNot reportedfine sandy loam35 inches 5 inches 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 4.23
Max: 42.34Not reportedNot reportedfine sandy loam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Partially hydricHydric Status:

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

CharltonSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 15

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0
Max: 1.41Not reportedNot reported

loam
channery silt59 inches25 inches 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 4.23
Max: 42.34Not reportedNot reported

loam
channery silt25 inches 9 inches 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 4.23
Max: 42.34Not reportedNot reportedsilt loam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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3.6
Max: 6 Min:

  Min: 14.11
Max: 141.14 Not reportedNot reported

sand
gravelly coarse59 inches22 inches 3

3.6
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 14.11
Max: 42.34Not reportedNot reportedsandy loam22 inches11 inches 2

3.6
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 14.11
Max: 42.34Not reportedNot reportedsandy loam11 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

> 69 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Partially hydricHydric Status:

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

SudburySoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 16

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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21

26

57

58

89

90

93

95

96

97

98

102

SEARCH RESULTS

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Name Address Dist/Dir Map ID Page

NO LOCATION AID 640 HAMMOND ST <1/10 SW ▼ A1
SHWS: State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
SPILLS: Other Standard Environmental Records
RELEASE: Other Standard Environmental Records

MCNEILLY GARAGE 639 HAMMOND ST <1/10 WSW ▼ A3
SHWS: State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
ENF: Other Standard Environmental Records
LUST: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
RELEASE: Other Standard Environmental Records
SPILLS: Other Standard Environmental Records
LAST: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

CUMBERLAND FARMS #70011 1180 BOYLSTON ST <1/10 WNW ▼ B5
HW GEN: Other Standard Environmental Records

EXXON STATION #3-3258 1180 BOYLSTON ST <1/10 WNW ▼ B6
SHWS: State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
ENF: Other Standard Environmental Records
LUST: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
RELEASE: Other Standard Environmental Records

CENTRAL CLEANERS OF BROOKLINE INC 621 HAMMOND ST <1/10 W ▼ B9
HW GEN: Other Standard Environmental Records
DRYCLEANERS: Other Standard Environmental Records

S J MCNEILLY OLDS 14 SHEAFE ST <1/10 W ▼ C10
HW GEN: Other Standard Environmental Records

ROUTE 9 1075 BOYLSTON ST 1/10 - 1/3 NE ▲ 12
SHWS: State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
RELEASE: Other Standard Environmental Records

CUMBERLAND FARMS 2456 1195 BOYLSTON ST 1/10 - 1/3 WNW ▼ D13
HW GEN: Other Standard Environmental Records

CVS PHARMACY 1862 1195 BOYLSTON ST 1/10 - 1/3 WNW ▼ D14
HW GEN: Other Standard Environmental Records

PINE MANOR COLLEGE 400 HEATH ST 1/10 - 1/3 E ▲ 15
HW GEN: Other Standard Environmental Records

RESIDENCE 17 GLENOE RD 1/10 - 1/3 S ▼ 16
SHWS: State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
LAST: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
RELEASE: Other Standard Environmental Records

BRIMMER & MAY SCHOOL 69 MIDDLESEX RD 1/10 - 1/3 N ▼ 17

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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103

106

110

112

113

115

120

122

124

143

147

152

Name Address Dist/Dir Map ID Page
HW GEN: Other Standard Environmental Records

WIESCHHOFF RESIDENCE 30 NORFOLK RD 1/10 - 1/3 NNE ▲ 18
LUST: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
RELEASE: Other Standard Environmental Records

CHESTNUT HILL SHOPPING CENTER 9 BOYLSTON ST 1/10 - 1/3 W ▼ E19
SHWS: State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
RELEASE: Other Standard Environmental Records
INST CONTROL: State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY 1244-1262 BOYLSTON ST 1/10 - 1/3 W ▼ E20
SHWS: State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
RELEASE: Other Standard Environmental Records

NEW ENGLAND PODIATRY 1244 BOYLSTON ST 1/10 - 1/3 W ▼ F21
HW GEN: Other Standard Environmental Records

CHESTNUT HILL SHOPPING CTR 11 BOYLSTON ST 1/10 - 1/3 W ▼ E22
SHWS: State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
RELEASE: Other Standard Environmental Records

CHESTNUT HILL SHOPPING CENTER 13 BOYLSTON ST 1/10 - 1/3 W ▼ E23
LUST: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
RELEASE: Other Standard Environmental Records
INST CONTROL: State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

RANDOLPH 375 HEATH ST 1/10 - 1/3 E ▲ 24
LUST: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
RELEASE: Other Standard Environmental Records

1268 BOYLSTON ST NEAR RTE 9 EAST BOYLSTON ST 1/10 - 1/3 W ▼ F25
SHWS: State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
RELEASE: Other Standard Environmental Records

GENERAL CINEMAS FMR 27 BOYLSTON ST 1/10 - 1/3 W ▼ G26
SHWS: State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
LUST: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
RELEASE: Other Standard Environmental Records

NO LOCATION AID 25 BOYLSTON ST 1/10 - 1/3 W ▼ G27
SHWS: State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
LUST: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
RELEASE: Other Standard Environmental Records
HW GEN: Other Standard Environmental Records

CHESTNUT HILL MEDICAL CENTER 25 BOYLSTON ST 1/10 - 1/3 W ▼ G28
ENF: Other Standard Environmental Records
LUST: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
RELEASE: Other Standard Environmental Records

NO LOCATION AID 1280 AND 1290 BOYLSTON ST 1/10 - 1/3 W ▼ 29
SHWS: State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
RELEASE: Other Standard Environmental Records

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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154

156

25

56

86

87

91

HISTORICAL USE RECORDS

Name Address Dist/Dir Map ID Page
NO LOCATION AID 132 YARMOUTH RD 1/10 - 1/3 SE ▼ 30

LUST: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
RELEASE: Other Standard Environmental Records

CHESTNUT HILL BENEVOLENT ASSOC 910 BOYLSTON ST 1/10 - 1/3 ENE ▲ 31
SHWS: State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
LUST: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
RELEASE: Other Standard Environmental Records
HW GEN: Other Standard Environmental Records

Name Address Dist/Dir Map ID Page

639  HAMMOND ST 639  HAMMOND ST <1/10 WSW ▼ A2
EDR Hist Auto: Historical Gas Stations

629  HAMMOND ST 629  HAMMOND ST <1/10 WSW ▼ A4
EDR Hist Auto: Historical Gas Stations

1180  BOYLSTON ST 1180  BOYLSTON ST <1/10 WNW ▼ B7
EDR Hist Auto: Historical Gas Stations

621  HAMMOND ST 621  HAMMOND ST <1/10 W ▼ B8
EDR Hist Cleaner: Historical Dry Cleaners

14  SHEAFE ST 14  SHEAFE ST <1/10 W ▼ C11
EDR Hist Auto: Historical Gas Stations
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   LEGEND

   DATABASE ACRONYM: Applicable categories (A hoverbox with database description).

FACILITY NAME
FACILITY ADDRESS, CITY, ST, ZIP EDR SITE ID NUMBER

▼ MAP ID#
Direction Distance Range (Distance feet / miles)

Relative Elevation Feet Above Sea Level

ASTM 2600 Record Sources found in this report. Each
database searched has been assigned to one or more
categories. For detailed information about categorization,
see the section of the report Records Searched and
Currency.

Worksheet:

Comments:
Comments may be added on the online Vapor Encroachment Worksheet.

NO LOCATION AID
640 HAMMOND ST, BROOKLINE, MA, 02445-0000 S101025231

▼ A1
SW <1/10 (30 ft. / 0.006 mi.)

12 ft. Lower Elevation 182 ft. Above Sea Level

State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
Other Standard Environmental Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist
Comments: Soil characteristics would make vapor migration from the source or plume unlikely.
Conditions:

Chemicals of Concern: YES

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemicals of Concern: YES
Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Downgradient: YES

Topographically: YES

SHWS: State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS >

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0020733  /   RAO

Release Town: BROOKLINE
Notification Date: 05/17/2001
Category: 120 DY
Associated ID: Not Reported
Current Status: Response Action Outcome
Status Date: 09/14/2001
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: A2 -  A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to

background.
Oil Or Haz Material: Oil and Hazardous Material
Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0020733

MAP FINDINGS
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NO LOCATION AID, 640 HAMMOND ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02445-0000 (Continued)

Chemicals:

Chemical: C9 THRU C10 AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS
Quantity: 375 milligrams per kilogram
Chemical: LEAD
Quantity: 618 milligrams per kilogram
Chemical: C5 THRU C8 ALIPHATIC HYDROCARBONS
Quantity: 1180 milligrams per kilogram

Actions:

Action Type: RNF
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 5/17/2001
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Disposition
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 5/17/2001
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 5/17/2001
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Fee Received - FMCRA Use Only
Action Date: 5/29/2001
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)
Action Status: A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.
Action Date: 7/6/2001
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Response Action Outcome - RAO
Action Status: RAO Statement Received
Action Date: 9/14/2001
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0003009  /   DEPNDS

Release Town: BROOKLINE
Notification Date: 01/15/1990
Category: NONE
Associated ID: Not Reported
Current Status: Not a Disposal Site (DEP)
Status Date: 04/24/1996
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: -
Oil Or Haz Material: Oil
Location Type: BUS DEPOT
Source: PIPE
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NO LOCATION AID, 640 HAMMOND ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02445-0000 (Continued)

Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0003009

Chemicals:

Chemical: WASTE OIL
Quantity: Not Reported

Actions:

Action Type: Release Disposition
Action Status: Valid Transition Site
Action Date: 1/15/1990
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: TREGS
Action Status: DEPNDS
Action Date: 4/24/1996
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

MA Spills: Other Standard Environmental Records >

Facility ID: 3-3009
Spill ID: N89-1728
Staff Lead: OTTENHEIMER, D
Date Entered: 19891116
Last Entered: 19931213
First Response: 19891016
Spill Date: 19891016
Spill Time: Not Reported
Report Date: 19891016
Report Time: 09:40AM
Case Closed: YES
Mat Type: PETROLEUM
Virgin Waste: VIRGIN
Contam Soil: Not Reported
Env Impact: SOIL
Other Impact: Not Reported
Material: DIESEL FUEL
Other Material: Not Reported
Qty Reported: UNKNOWN
Qty Actual: UNKNOWN
Qty Reported: ----------
Qty Actual: ----------
CAS No: Not Reported
PCB Lev (ppm): NONE
Source: U.S.T.
Other Source: Not Reported
Incident: TANK REMOVAL
Other Incdnt: Not Reported
Cleanup Type: ---
Contractor: NOT USED
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NO LOCATION AID, 640 HAMMOND ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02445-0000 (Continued)

Referral: SA
LUST Elig: YES
Report Prep: Not Reported
Category: Not Reported
Notifier: BOB WAAS
Notif Tel: Not Reported
Days/Close: 0

Release: Other Standard Environmental Records >

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0003009  /   DEPNDS

Primary ID: Not Reported
Official City: BROOKLINE
Notification: 01/15/1990
Category: NONE
Status Date: 04/24/1996
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: -
Oil / Haz Material Type: Oil

Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0003009

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0020733  /   RAO

Primary ID: Not Reported
Official City: BROOKLINE
Notification: 05/17/2001
Category: 120 DY
Status Date: 09/14/2001
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: A2 - A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to

background.
Oil / Haz Material Type: Oil and Hazardous Material

Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0020733
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639  HAMMOND ST
639  HAMMOND ST, CHESTNUT HILL, MA, 02467 1015586709

▼ A2
WSW <1/10 (179 ft. / 0.034 mi.)

13 ft. Lower Elevation 181 ft. Above Sea Level

Historical Gas Stations

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist
Conditions:

Not Applicable: YES
Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Downgradient: YES

EDR Historical Auto Stations: Historical Gas Stations >

Name: INTERNATIONAL AUTO
Year: 1999
Address: 639  HAMMOND ST

Name: INTERNATIONAL AUTO
Year: 2000
Address: 639  HAMMOND ST

Name: MICHAEL J HAYNES AUTO REPAIR
Year: 2002
Address: 639  HAMMOND ST

Name: ARMENDS AUTO BODY INC
Year: 2003
Address: 639  HAMMOND ST
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MCNEILLY GARAGE
639 HAMMOND ST, BROOKLINE, MA, 02146 S101017033

▼ A3
WSW <1/10 (179 ft. / 0.034 mi.)

13 ft. Lower Elevation 181 ft. Above Sea Level

State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
Other Standard Environmental Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist
Comments: The source is downgradient and beyond the critical distance.
Conditions:

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemicals of Concern: YES
Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Downgradient: YES

Topographically: YES

SHWS: State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS >

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0019556  /   RAONR

Release Town: BROOKLINE
Notification Date: 05/18/2000
Category: 72 HR
Associated ID: 3-0016950
Current Status: Response Action Outcome Not Required
Status Date: 05/04/2001
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: -
Oil Or Haz Material: Oil
Location Type: COMMERCIAL
Source: UNKNOWN
Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0019556

Chemicals:

Chemical: WASTE OIL
Quantity: 4 inches
Chemical: NAPL
Quantity: 4 inches

Actions:

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Extension
Action Date: 10/2/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Transfer
Action Date: 10/2/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
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MCNEILLY GARAGE, 639 HAMMOND ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146 (Continued)

Action Status: RTN Linked to TCLASS Via Tier Classification Submittal
Action Date: 10/2/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Transmittal, Notice, or Notification Received
Action Date: 10/27/2000
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Classification
Action Date: 10/27/2000
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 11/1/2000
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: RTN Linked to TCLASS Via Tier Classification Submittal
Action Date: 12/14/2007
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: RTN Linked to TCLASS Via Tier Classification Submittal
Action Date: 12/22/2003
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Revised Statement or Transmittal Received
Action Date: 12/22/2003
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Transfer
Action Date: 12/22/2003
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Oral Approval of Plan or Action
Action Date: 5/18/2000
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Release Disposition
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 5/18/2000
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: RTN Linked to TCLASS Via IRA Completion Statement
Action Date: 5/4/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: RAO Not Required
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MCNEILLY GARAGE, 639 HAMMOND ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146 (Continued)

Action Status: Linked to a Tier Classified Site
Action Date: 5/4/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)
Action Status: A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.
Action Date: 6/20/2000
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: RNF
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 6/7/2000
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Compliance and Enforcement Action
Action Status: Notice of Non-Compliance Issued
Action Date: 8/20/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0017343  /   RAONR

Release Town: BROOKLINE
Notification Date: 09/23/1998
Category: 120 DY
Associated ID: 3-0016950
Current Status: Response Action Outcome Not Required
Status Date: 12/22/2003
Phase: PHASE II
Response Action Outcome: -
Oil Or Haz Material: Oil
Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0017343

Chemicals:

Chemical: WASTE OIL
Quantity: Not Reported

Actions:

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: RTN Linked to TCLASS Via Tier Classification Submittal
Action Date: 10/2/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Transfer
Action Date: 10/2/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Extension
Action Date: 10/2/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported
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MCNEILLY GARAGE, 639 HAMMOND ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146 (Continued)

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Classification
Action Date: 10/27/2000
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 1
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 10/27/2000
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Transmittal, Notice, or Notification Received
Action Date: 10/27/2000
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: RTN Linked to TCLASS Via Tier Classification Submittal
Action Date: 12/14/2007
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: RTN Linked to TCLASS Via Tier Classification Submittal
Action Date: 12/22/2003
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Transfer
Action Date: 12/22/2003
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Revised Statement or Transmittal Received
Action Date: 12/22/2003
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: RAO Not Required
Action Status: Linked to a Tier Classified Site
Action Date: 12/22/2003
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)
Action Status: A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.
Action Date: 4/9/1999
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: RTN Linked to TCLASS Via IRA Completion Statement
Action Date: 5/4/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Compliance and Enforcement Action
Action Status: Notice of Non-Compliance Issued
Action Date: 8/17/2000
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported
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MCNEILLY GARAGE, 639 HAMMOND ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146 (Continued)

Action Type: Release Disposition
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 9/23/1998
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: RNF
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 9/23/1998
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0002320  /   RAO

Release Town: BROOKLINE
Notification Date: 03/09/1988
Category: NONE
Associated ID: Not Reported
Current Status: Response Action Outcome
Status Date: 11/01/2000
Phase: PHASE IV
Response Action Outcome: A2 -  A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to

background.
Oil Or Haz Material: Not Reported
Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0002320

Chemicals:

Chemical: UNKNOWN
Quantity: Not Reported

Actions:

Action Type: Response Action Outcome - RAO
Action Status: RAO Statement Received
Action Date: 11/1/2000
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Compliance and Enforcement Action
Action Status: Notice of Non-Compliance Issued
Action Date: 11/12/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Phase 3
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 11/17/1999
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 11/17/1999
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Phase 2
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
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MCNEILLY GARAGE, 639 HAMMOND ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146 (Continued)

Action Date: 11/17/1999
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Transfer
Action Date: 11/5/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Phase 4
Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 3/24/2000
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Disposition
Action Status: Valid Transition Site
Action Date: 3/9/1988
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)
Action Status: A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.
Action Date: 3/9/1988
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: TREGS
Action Status: LSPFA
Action Date: 8/8/1996
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Phase 1
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 8/9/1996
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Transmittal, Notice, or Notification Received
Action Date: 8/9/1996
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 9/22/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0026526  /   RAONR

Release Town: BROOKLINE
Notification Date: 01/10/2007
Category: 120 DY
Associated ID: 3-0016950
Current Status: Response Action Outcome Not Required
Status Date: 12/14/2007
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: -
Oil Or Haz Material: Oil
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MCNEILLY GARAGE, 639 HAMMOND ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146 (Continued)

Source: UNKNOWN
Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0026526

Chemicals:

Chemical: WASTE OIL
Quantity: 939 milligrams per kilogram

Actions:

Action Type: Release Disposition
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 1/10/2007
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: RNF
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 1/10/2007
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 1/17/2007
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Fee Received - FMCRA Use Only
Action Date: 1/19/2007
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)
Action Status: A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.
Action Date: 1/24/2007
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Transfer
Action Date: 10/2/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Extension
Action Date: 10/2/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: RTN Linked to TCLASS Via Tier Classification Submittal
Action Date: 10/2/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Classification
Action Date: 10/27/2000
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported
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MCNEILLY GARAGE, 639 HAMMOND ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146 (Continued)

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Transmittal, Notice, or Notification Received
Action Date: 10/27/2000
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 11/21/2007
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)
Action Status: ALSENT
Action Date: 12/11/2007
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: RAO Not Required
Action Status: Linked to a Tier Classified Site
Action Date: 12/14/2007
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: RTN Linked to TCLASS Via Tier Classification Submittal
Action Date: 12/14/2007
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Transfer
Action Date: 12/22/2003
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: RTN Linked to TCLASS Via Tier Classification Submittal
Action Date: 12/22/2003
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Revised Statement or Transmittal Received
Action Date: 12/22/2003
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: RTN Linked to TCLASS Via IRA Completion Statement
Action Date: 5/4/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0026468  /   RAONR

Release Town: BROOKLINE
Notification Date: 12/13/2006
Category: 120 DY
Associated ID: 3-0016950
Current Status: Response Action Outcome Not Required
Status Date: 12/14/2007
Phase: Not Reported
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MCNEILLY GARAGE, 639 HAMMOND ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146 (Continued)

Response Action Outcome: -
Oil Or Haz Material: Hazardous Material
Source: UNKNOWN
Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0026468

Chemicals:

Chemical: BENZO[A]ANTHRACENE
Quantity: 9.4 milligrams per kilogram
Chemical: BENZO[A]PYRENE
Quantity: 8.45 milligrams per kilogram
Chemical: CADMIUM
Quantity: 2.07 milligrams per kilogram
Chemical: LEAD
Quantity: 4280 milligrams per kilogram
Chemical: CHRYSENE
Quantity: 8.56 milligrams per kilogram
Chemical: BENZO[B]FLUORANTHENE
Quantity: 9.89 milligrams per kilogram
Chemical: PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Quantity: 392 milligrams per kilogram
Chemical: URBAN FILL
Quantity: Not Reported

Actions:

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Modified Revised or Updated Plan Received
Action Date: 1/31/2007
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Extension
Action Date: 10/2/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Transfer
Action Date: 10/2/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: RTN Linked to TCLASS Via Tier Classification Submittal
Action Date: 10/2/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Transmittal, Notice, or Notification Received
Action Date: 10/27/2000
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Classification
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MCNEILLY GARAGE, 639 HAMMOND ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146 (Continued)

Action Date: 10/27/2000
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 11/20/2007
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Release Disposition
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 12/13/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: RNF
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 12/13/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: RTN Linked to TCLASS Via Tier Classification Submittal
Action Date: 12/14/2007
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: RAO Not Required
Action Status: Linked to a Tier Classified Site
Action Date: 12/14/2007
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 12/18/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Fee Received - FMCRA Use Only
Action Date: 12/20/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: RTN Linked to TCLASS Via Tier Classification Submittal
Action Date: 12/22/2003
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Revised Statement or Transmittal Received
Action Date: 12/22/2003
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Transfer
Action Date: 12/22/2003
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
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MCNEILLY GARAGE, 639 HAMMOND ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146 (Continued)

Action Date: 5/31/2007
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: RTN Linked to TCLASS Via IRA Completion Statement
Action Date: 5/4/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0016950  /   RAO

Release Town: BROOKLINE
Notification Date: 06/22/1998
Category: 72 HR
Associated ID: 3-0016950
Current Status: Response Action Outcome
Status Date: 03/28/2008
Phase: PHASE IV
Response Action Outcome: A2 -  A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to

background.
Oil Or Haz Material: Oil
Location Type: COMMERCIAL
Source: UNKNOWN
Source: AST
Source: UST
Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0016950

Chemicals:

Chemical: GASOLINE
Quantity: 140 parts per million

Actions:

Action Type: Phase 4
Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 10/1/2007
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Extension
Action Date: 10/2/2006
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: RTN Linked to TCLASS Via Tier Classification Submittal
Action Date: 10/2/2006
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: RLFA
Action Status: FOLOFF
Action Date: 10/2/2006
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.
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MCNEILLY GARAGE, 639 HAMMOND ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146 (Continued)

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Transfer
Action Date: 10/2/2006
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 10/2/2006
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Written Denial of Plan
Action Date: 10/23/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: RLFA
Action Status: FOLOFF
Action Date: 10/23/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Compliance and Enforcement Action
Action Status: Interim Deadline Letter Issued
Action Date: 10/23/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Classification
Action Date: 10/27/2000
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Phase 1
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 10/27/2000
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Transmittal, Notice, or Notification Received
Action Date: 10/27/2000
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 10/7/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Compliance and Enforcement Action
Action Status: Notice of Non-Compliance Issued
Action Date: 10/8/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 11/17/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.
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MCNEILLY GARAGE, 639 HAMMOND ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146 (Continued)

Action Type: Compliance and Enforcement Action
Action Status: Interim Deadline Letter Issued
Action Date: 11/24/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Written Approval of Plan
Action Date: 11/24/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: RTN Linked to TCLASS Via Tier Classification Submittal
Action Date: 12/14/2007
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Phase 2
Action Status: Scope of Work Received
Action Date: 12/22/2003
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: RTN Linked to TCLASS Via Tier Classification Submittal
Action Date: 12/22/2003
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Revised Statement or Transmittal Received
Action Date: 12/22/2003
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Transfer
Action Date: 12/22/2003
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Compliance and Enforcement Action
Action Status: ACO
Action Date: 12/28/2006
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Modified Revised or Updated Plan Received
Action Date: 2/1/2007
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 2/1/2007
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 2/15/2008
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.
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MCNEILLY GARAGE, 639 HAMMOND ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146 (Continued)

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 3/28/2008
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Response Action Outcome - RAO
Action Status: RAO Statement Received
Action Date: 3/28/2008
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 4/21/1999
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Phase 3
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 4/5/2007
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Compliance and Enforcement Action
Action Status: Notice of Enforcement Conference
Action Date: 5/25/2006
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: RTN Linked to TCLASS Via IRA Completion Statement
Action Date: 5/4/2001
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Disposition
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 6/22/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Oral Approval of Plan or Action
Action Date: 6/22/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)
Action Status: A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.
Action Date: 7/27/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: RNF
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 7/3/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Compliance and Enforcement Action
Action Status: Interim Deadline Letter Issued
Action Date: 7/9/2006
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.
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MCNEILLY GARAGE, 639 HAMMOND ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146 (Continued)

Action Type: A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)
Action Status: A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.
Action Date: 7/9/2006
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 8/2/2007
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: RNF
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 8/3/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 9/22/2004
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Phase 2
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 9/22/2004
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 9/7/2006
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Compliance and Enforcement Action
Action Status: Notice of Non-Compliance Issued
Action Date: 9/8/2004
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

ENFORCEMENT: Other Standard Environmental Records >

Region: NERO
DEP Region: NERO
DEP Program: 3A
DEP Bureau: BWSC
Program: Not Reported
Program Id: 3-0016950
High Or Low Level Enforcement: HLE
FMF #: Not Reported
Comptroller Billing Name: Not Reported
Town Where Violation Occurred: Not Reported
Date Executed: 12/28/2006
ENF #: ACO-NE-06-3A029
Document Type: ACO
AG Ref (Y/N): Not Reported
Doc Archived (Y/N): Not Reported
EJ Community (Y/N): Not Reported
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MCNEILLY GARAGE, 639 HAMMOND ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146 (Continued)

Regional Comment: Not Reported
Final Payment Due Date: Not Reported
ACOP $: Not Reported
PAN $: Not Reported
EMS (Y/N): Not Reported
EMS$: Not Reported
SEP (Y/N): Not Reported
SEP $: Not Reported
Demand $: Not Reported
Suspended $: Not Reported
Ownership: Commercially Owned

LUST: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists >

Facility:

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0016950  /   RAO

Status Date: 03/28/2008
Source Type: UST
Release Town: BROOKLINE
Notification Date: 06/22/1998
Category: 72 HR
Associated ID: 3-0016950
Phase: PHASE IV
Response Action Outcome: A2 - A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to

background.
Oil Or Haz Material: Oil

Location Type: COMMERCIAL
Source: UNKNOWN
Source: AST
Source: UST

Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0016950

Chemicals:

Chemical: GASOLINE
Quantity: 140 parts per million

Actions:

Action Type: Phase 4
Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 10/1/2007
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Extension
Action Date: 10/2/2006
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.
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MCNEILLY GARAGE, 639 HAMMOND ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146 (Continued)

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: RTN Linked to TCLASS Via Tier Classification Submittal
Action Date: 10/2/2006
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: RLFA
Action Status: FOLOFF
Action Date: 10/2/2006
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Transfer
Action Date: 10/2/2006
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 10/2/2006
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Written Denial of Plan
Action Date: 10/23/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: RLFA
Action Status: FOLOFF
Action Date: 10/23/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Compliance and Enforcement Action
Action Status: Interim Deadline Letter Issued
Action Date: 10/23/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Classification
Action Date: 10/27/2000
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Phase 1
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 10/27/2000
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Transmittal, Notice, or Notification Received
Action Date: 10/27/2000
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 10/7/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.
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MCNEILLY GARAGE, 639 HAMMOND ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146 (Continued)

Action Type: Compliance and Enforcement Action
Action Status: Notice of Non-Compliance Issued
Action Date: 10/8/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 11/17/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Compliance and Enforcement Action
Action Status: Interim Deadline Letter Issued
Action Date: 11/24/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Written Approval of Plan
Action Date: 11/24/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: RTN Linked to TCLASS Via Tier Classification Submittal
Action Date: 12/14/2007
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Phase 2
Action Status: Scope of Work Received
Action Date: 12/22/2003
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: RTN Linked to TCLASS Via Tier Classification Submittal
Action Date: 12/22/2003
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Revised Statement or Transmittal Received
Action Date: 12/22/2003
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Transfer
Action Date: 12/22/2003
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Compliance and Enforcement Action
Action Status: ACO
Action Date: 12/28/2006
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Modified Revised or Updated Plan Received
Action Date: 2/1/2007
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.
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MCNEILLY GARAGE, 639 HAMMOND ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146 (Continued)

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 2/1/2007
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 2/15/2008
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 3/28/2008
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Response Action Outcome - RAO
Action Status: RAO Statement Received
Action Date: 3/28/2008
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 4/21/1999
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Phase 3
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 4/5/2007
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Compliance and Enforcement Action
Action Status: Notice of Enforcement Conference
Action Date: 5/25/2006
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: RTN Linked to TCLASS Via IRA Completion Statement
Action Date: 5/4/2001
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Disposition
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 6/22/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Oral Approval of Plan or Action
Action Date: 6/22/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)
Action Status: A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.
Action Date: 7/27/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.
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MCNEILLY GARAGE, 639 HAMMOND ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146 (Continued)

Action Type: RNF
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 7/3/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Compliance and Enforcement Action
Action Status: Interim Deadline Letter Issued
Action Date: 7/9/2006
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)
Action Status: A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.
Action Date: 7/9/2006
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 8/2/2007
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: RNF
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 8/3/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 9/22/2004
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Phase 2
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 9/22/2004
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 9/7/2006
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Compliance and Enforcement Action
Action Status: Notice of Non-Compliance Issued
Action Date: 9/8/2004
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Facility:

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0023538  /   RAONR

Status Date: 10/02/2006
Source Type: UST
Release Town: BROOKLINE
Notification Date: 01/23/2004
Category: 72 HR
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MCNEILLY GARAGE, 639 HAMMOND ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146 (Continued)

Associated ID: 3-0016950
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: -
Oil Or Haz Material: Oil

Location Type: COMMERCIAL
Source: UST

Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0023538

Chemicals:

Chemical: GASOLINE
Quantity: 166 parts per million
Chemical: GASOLINE
Quantity: 100 parts per million

Actions:

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: IRA Assessment Only
Action Date: 1/23/2004
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Release Disposition
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 1/23/2004
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Written Approval of Plan
Action Date: 10/12/2004
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Compliance and Enforcement Action
Action Status: Interim Deadline Letter Issued
Action Date: 10/12/2004
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Release Disposition
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 10/14/2004
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Extension
Action Date: 10/2/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Transfer
Action Date: 10/2/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: RAO Not Required
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MCNEILLY GARAGE, 639 HAMMOND ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146 (Continued)

Action Status: Linked to a Tier Classified Site
Action Date: 10/2/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: RTN Linked to TCLASS Via Tier Classification Submittal
Action Date: 10/2/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Classification
Action Date: 10/27/2000
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Transmittal, Notice, or Notification Received
Action Date: 10/27/2000
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: RTN Linked to TCLASS Via Tier Classification Submittal
Action Date: 12/14/2007
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: RTN Linked to TCLASS Via Tier Classification Submittal
Action Date: 12/22/2003
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Revised Statement or Transmittal Received
Action Date: 12/22/2003
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Transfer
Action Date: 12/22/2003
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Compliance and Enforcement Action
Action Status: Notice of Non-Compliance Issued
Action Date: 4/14/2005
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: RNF
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 4/16/2004
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Compliance and Enforcement Action
Action Status: Notice of Enforcement Conference
Action Date: 5/25/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
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MCNEILLY GARAGE, 639 HAMMOND ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146 (Continued)

Action Status: RTN Linked to TCLASS Via IRA Completion Statement
Action Date: 5/4/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Compliance and Enforcement Action
Action Status: Interim Deadline Letter Issued
Action Date: 7/9/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)
Action Status: A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.
Action Date: 7/9/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 9/22/2004
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 9/22/2004
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 9/7/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Release: Other Standard Environmental Records >

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0002320  /   RAO

Primary ID: Not Reported
Official City: BROOKLINE
Notification: 03/09/1988
Category: NONE
Status Date: 11/01/2000
Phase: PHASE IV
Response Action Outcome: A2 - A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to

background.
Oil / Haz Material Type: Not Reported

Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0002320

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0016950  /   RAO

Primary ID: 3-0016950
Official City: BROOKLINE
Notification: 06/22/1998
Category: 72 HR
Status Date: 03/28/2008
Phase: PHASE IV
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MCNEILLY GARAGE, 639 HAMMOND ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146 (Continued)

Response Action Outcome: A2 - A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to
background.

Oil / Haz Material Type: Oil

Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0016950

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0017343  /   RAONR

Primary ID: 3-0016950
Official City: BROOKLINE
Notification: 09/23/1998
Category: 120 DY
Status Date: 12/22/2003
Phase: PHASE II
Response Action Outcome: -
Oil / Haz Material Type: Oil

Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0017343

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0019556  /   RAONR

Primary ID: 3-0016950
Official City: BROOKLINE
Notification: 05/18/2000
Category: 72 HR
Status Date: 05/04/2001
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: -
Oil / Haz Material Type: Oil

Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0019556

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0023538  /   RAONR

Primary ID: 3-0016950
Official City: BROOKLINE
Notification: 01/23/2004
Category: 72 HR
Status Date: 10/02/2006
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: -
Oil / Haz Material Type: Oil

Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0023538

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0026468  /   RAONR

Primary ID: 3-0016950
Official City: BROOKLINE
Notification: 12/13/2006
Category: 120 DY
Status Date: 12/14/2007
Phase: Not Reported
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MCNEILLY GARAGE, 639 HAMMOND ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146 (Continued)

Response Action Outcome: -
Oil / Haz Material Type: Hazardous Material

Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0026468

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0026526  /   RAONR

Primary ID: 3-0016950
Official City: BROOKLINE
Notification: 01/10/2007
Category: 120 DY
Status Date: 12/14/2007
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: -
Oil / Haz Material Type: Oil

Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0026526

MA Spills: Other Standard Environmental Records >

Facility ID: 3-2320
Spill ID: N87-0373
Staff Lead: OTHER
Date Entered: 19881227
Last Entered: 19930804
First Response: 19891129
Spill Date: Not Reported
Spill Time: Not Reported
Report Date: 19870326
Report Time: Not Reported
Case Closed: YES
Mat Type: PETROLEUM
Virgin Waste: WASTE
Contam Soil: Not Reported
Env Impact: SOIL
Other Impact: Not Reported
Material: WASTE OIL
Other Material: Not Reported
Qty Reported: -----------
Qty Actual: -----------
Qty Reported: ----------
Qty Actual: ----------
CAS No: Not Reported
PCB Lev (ppm): NONE
Source: A.S.T.
Other Source: Not Reported
Incident: SPILL
Other Incdnt: Not Reported
Cleanup Type: ---
Contractor: NOT USED
Referral: SA
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MCNEILLY GARAGE, 639 HAMMOND ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146 (Continued)

LUST Elig: NO
Report Prep: Not Reported
Category: Not Reported
Notifier: Not Reported
Notif Tel: Not Reported
Days/Close: 0

LAST: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists >

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0016950  /   RAO

Source Type: AST
Release Town: BROOKLINE
Notification Date: 06/22/1998
Category: 72 HR
Associated ID: 3-0016950
Status Date: 03/28/2008
Phase: PHASE IV
Response Action Outcome: A2 - A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to

background.
Oil Or Haz Material: Oil

Chemicals:

Chemical: GASOLINE
Quantity: 140 parts per million
Location Type: COMMERCIAL
Source: UNKNOWN
Source: AST
Source: UST

Actions:

Action Type: Phase 4
Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 10/1/2007
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Extension
Action Date: 10/2/2006
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: RTN Linked to TCLASS Via Tier Classification Submittal
Action Date: 10/2/2006
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: RLFA
Action Status: FOLOFF
Action Date: 10/2/2006
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Transfer
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MCNEILLY GARAGE, 639 HAMMOND ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146 (Continued)

Action Date: 10/2/2006
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 10/2/2006
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Written Denial of Plan
Action Date: 10/23/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: RLFA
Action Status: FOLOFF
Action Date: 10/23/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Compliance and Enforcement Action
Action Status: Interim Deadline Letter Issued
Action Date: 10/23/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Classification
Action Date: 10/27/2000
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Phase 1
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 10/27/2000
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Transmittal, Notice, or Notification Received
Action Date: 10/27/2000
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 10/7/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Compliance and Enforcement Action
Action Status: Notice of Non-Compliance Issued
Action Date: 10/8/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 11/17/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Compliance and Enforcement Action
Action Status: Interim Deadline Letter Issued
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MCNEILLY GARAGE, 639 HAMMOND ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146 (Continued)

Action Date: 11/24/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Written Approval of Plan
Action Date: 11/24/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: RTN Linked to TCLASS Via Tier Classification Submittal
Action Date: 12/14/2007
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Phase 2
Action Status: Scope of Work Received
Action Date: 12/22/2003
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: RTN Linked to TCLASS Via Tier Classification Submittal
Action Date: 12/22/2003
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Revised Statement or Transmittal Received
Action Date: 12/22/2003
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Transfer
Action Date: 12/22/2003
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Compliance and Enforcement Action
Action Status: ACO
Action Date: 12/28/2006
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Modified Revised or Updated Plan Received
Action Date: 2/1/2007
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 2/1/2007
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 2/15/2008
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
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MCNEILLY GARAGE, 639 HAMMOND ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146 (Continued)

Action Date: 3/28/2008
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Response Action Outcome - RAO
Action Status: RAO Statement Received
Action Date: 3/28/2008
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 4/21/1999
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Phase 3
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 4/5/2007
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Compliance and Enforcement Action
Action Status: Notice of Enforcement Conference
Action Date: 5/25/2006
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: RTN Linked to TCLASS Via IRA Completion Statement
Action Date: 5/4/2001
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Disposition
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 6/22/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Oral Approval of Plan or Action
Action Date: 6/22/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)
Action Status: A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.
Action Date: 7/27/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: RNF
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 7/3/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Compliance and Enforcement Action
Action Status: Interim Deadline Letter Issued
Action Date: 7/9/2006
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)
Action Status: A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.
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MCNEILLY GARAGE, 639 HAMMOND ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146 (Continued)

Action Date: 7/9/2006
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 8/2/2007
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: RNF
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 8/3/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 9/22/2004
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Phase 2
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 9/22/2004
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 9/7/2006
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Compliance and Enforcement Action
Action Status: Notice of Non-Compliance Issued
Action Date: 9/8/2004
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.
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629  HAMMOND ST
629  HAMMOND ST, CHESTNUT HILL, MA, 02467 1015583017

▼ A4
WSW <1/10 (185 ft. / 0.035 mi.)

13 ft. Lower Elevation 181 ft. Above Sea Level

Historical Gas Stations

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist
Conditions:

Not Applicable: YES
Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Downgradient: YES

EDR Historical Auto Stations: Historical Gas Stations >

Name: MICHAEL HYNES AUTO REPAIR
Year: 2003
Address: 629  HAMMOND ST

Name: MICHAEL HYNES AUTO REPAIR
Year: 2005
Address: 629  HAMMOND ST

Name: MICHAEL J HYNES AUTO BODY
Year: 2010
Address: 629  HAMMOND ST

Name: MICHAEL HYNES AUTO REPAIR
Year: 2011
Address: 629  HAMMOND ST

Name: MICHAEL HYNES AUTO REPAIR
Year: 2012
Address: 629  HAMMOND ST
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CUMBERLAND FARMS #70011
1180 BOYLSTON ST, CHESTNUT HILL, MA, 02467 U002008865

▼ B5
WNW <1/10 (322 ft. / 0.061 mi.)

8 ft. Lower Elevation 186 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Standard Environmental Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist
Conditions:

Not Applicable: YES

HW GEN: Other Standard Environmental Records >

EPA Id: MV6175668000
RCRA Generator Status: Not Reported
State Generator Status: SQG-MA

EPA Id: MAD985288703
RCRA Generator Status: SQG
State Generator Status: VQG-MA

MAP FINDINGS

TC Page 57



EXXON STATION #3-3258
1180 BOYLSTON ST, BROOKLINE, MA, 02146-0000 S104545565

▼ B6
WNW <1/10 (322 ft. / 0.061 mi.)

8 ft. Lower Elevation 186 ft. Above Sea Level

State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
Other Standard Environmental Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist
Comments: The source is downgradient and beyond the critical distance.
Conditions:

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemicals of Concern: YES
Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Downgradient: YES

Topographically: YES

SHWS: State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS >

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0020511  /   RAONR

Release Town: BROOKLINE
Notification Date: 03/23/2001
Category: 72 HR
Associated ID: 3-0019813
Current Status: Response Action Outcome Not Required
Status Date: 08/01/2001
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: -
Oil Or Haz Material: Oil
Location Type: COMMERCIAL
Source: UNKNOWN
Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0020511

Chemicals:

Chemical: GASOLINE
Quantity: 24 inches
Chemical: GASOLINE
Quantity: .6 inches

Actions:

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Transfer
Action Date: 10/3/2003
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: RTN Linked to TCLASS Via IRA Completion Statement
Action Date: 10/31/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
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EXXON STATION #3-3258, 1180 BOYLSTON ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146-0000 (Continued)

Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 11/6/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: RNF
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 12/5/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Release Disposition
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 3/23/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Oral Approval of Plan or Action
Action Date: 3/23/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)
Action Status: A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.
Action Date: 4/6/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 5/30/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Extension
Action Date: 6/17/2008
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Written Denial of Plan
Action Date: 6/20/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Extension
Action Date: 6/21/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Extension
Action Date: 6/22/2007
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: RLFA
Action Status: FOLOFF
Action Date: 6/27/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
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EXXON STATION #3-3258, 1180 BOYLSTON ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146-0000 (Continued)

Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 6/28/2002
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)
Action Status: A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.
Action Date: 7/18/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 7/5/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 7/5/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: RAO Not Required
Action Status: Linked to a Tier Classified Site
Action Date: 8/1/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: RTN Linked to TCLASS Via Tier Classification Submittal
Action Date: 8/1/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Classification
Action Date: 8/1/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Transmittal, Notice, or Notification Received
Action Date: 8/1/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Legal Notice Published
Action Date: 8/1/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: RLFA
Action Status: FOLOFF
Action Date: 8/16/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0013540  /   RAO

Release Town: BROOKLINE
Notification Date: 03/08/1996
Category: 72 HR
Associated ID: Not Reported
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EXXON STATION #3-3258, 1180 BOYLSTON ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146-0000 (Continued)

Current Status: Response Action Outcome
Status Date: 06/26/1996
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: A2 -  A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to

background.
Oil Or Haz Material: Oil
Location Type: COMMERCIAL
Source: PIPE
Source: UST
Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0013540

Chemicals:

Chemical: UNKNOWN CHEMICAL OF TYPE - OIL
Quantity: 100 parts per million

Actions:

Action Type: A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)
Action Status: A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.
Action Date: 3/18/1996
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Disposition
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 3/8/1996
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Oral Approval of Plan or Action
Action Date: 3/8/1996
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 5/13/1996
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: RNF
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 5/20/1996
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: RLFA
Action Status: FOLOFF
Action Date: 6/10/1996
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 6/26/1996
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Response Action Outcome - RAO
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EXXON STATION #3-3258, 1180 BOYLSTON ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146-0000 (Continued)

Action Status: RAO Statement Received
Action Date: 6/26/1996
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0032314  /   PSNC

Release Town: BROOKLINE
Notification Date: 07/18/2014
Category: 120 DY
Associated ID: Not Reported
Current Status: PSNC
Status Date: 07/22/2015
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: -
Oil Or Haz Material: Hazardous Material
Source: UNKNOWN
Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0032314

Chemicals:

Chemical: LEAD
Quantity: 230 milligrams per kilogram

Actions:

Action Type: BOL
Action Status: SHPFAC
Action Date: 10/17/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: BOL
Action Status: Transmittal, Notice, or Notification Received
Action Date: 10/3/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: BOL
Action Status: Transmittal, Notice, or Notification Received
Action Date: 10/8/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Response Action Outcome - RAO
Action Status: PSCREV
Action Date: 12/10/2015
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 12/16/2005
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 5/1/2015
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EXXON STATION #3-3258, 1180 BOYLSTON ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146-0000 (Continued)

Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)
Action Status: ALSENT
Action Date: 5/5/2015
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Release Disposition
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 7/18/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: RNFE
Action Status: Transmittal, Notice, or Notification Received
Action Date: 7/18/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: RNF
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 7/18/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Response Action Outcome - RAO
Action Status: PSNRCD
Action Date: 7/22/2015
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Response Action Outcome - RAO
Action Status: Fee Received - FMCRA Use Only
Action Date: 7/27/2015
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)
Action Status: A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.
Action Date: 8/1/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 8/15/2005
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 8/19/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Level I - Technical Screen Audit
Action Date: 8/20/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0032394  /   RAONR

Release Town: BROOKLINE
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EXXON STATION #3-3258, 1180 BOYLSTON ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146-0000 (Continued)

Notification Date: 08/27/2014
Category: 72 HR
Associated ID: 3-0019813
Current Status: Response Action Outcome Not Required
Status Date: 10/31/2014
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: -
Oil Or Haz Material: Oil
Location Type: COMMERCIAL
Source: 3 GASOLINE
Source: TANK
Source: UST
Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0032394

Chemicals:

Chemical: GASOLINE
Quantity: 2700 parts per million

Actions:

Action Type: RNFE
Action Status: Transmittal, Notice, or Notification Received
Action Date: 10/29/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Transfer
Action Date: 10/3/2003
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: RTN Linked to TCLASS Via IRA Completion Statement
Action Date: 10/31/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 10/31/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: RAO Not Required
Action Status: Linked to a Tier Classified Site
Action Date: 10/31/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Extension
Action Date: 6/17/2008
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Extension
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EXXON STATION #3-3258, 1180 BOYLSTON ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146-0000 (Continued)

Action Date: 6/21/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Extension
Action Date: 6/22/2007
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Legal Notice Published
Action Date: 8/1/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Classification
Action Date: 8/1/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: RTN Linked to TCLASS Via Tier Classification Submittal
Action Date: 8/1/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Transmittal, Notice, or Notification Received
Action Date: 8/1/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Release Disposition
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 8/27/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Oral Approval of Plan or Action
Action Date: 8/27/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)
Action Status: A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.
Action Date: 9/11/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0019813  /   REMOPS

Release Town: BROOKLINE
Notification Date: 08/01/2000
Category: 120 DY
Associated ID: 3-0019813
Current Status: Remedy Operation Status
Status Date: 03/22/2016
Phase: PHASE V
Response Action Outcome: -
Oil Or Haz Material: Oil and Hazardous Material
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EXXON STATION #3-3258, 1180 BOYLSTON ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146-0000 (Continued)

Source: TANK
Source: UST
Source: UNKNOWN
Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0019813

Chemicals:

Chemical: C9 THRU C12 ALIPHATIC HYDROCARBONS
Quantity: 6600 micrograms per liter
Chemical: C9 THRU C10 AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS
Quantity: 350 milligrams per kilogram
Chemical: NAPHTHALENE
Quantity: 8.8 milligrams per kilogram
Chemical: C9 THRU C10 AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS
Quantity: 6500 micrograms per liter
Chemical: C5 THRU C8 ALIPHATIC HYDROCARBONS
Quantity: 2140 micrograms per liter
Chemical: TOTAL XYLENES
Quantity: 6200 micrograms per liter

Actions:

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 10/15/2004
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)
Action Status: A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.
Action Date: 10/17/2000
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 10/17/2002
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 10/21/2003
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Transfer
Action Date: 10/3/2003
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 10/3/2007
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
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EXXON STATION #3-3258, 1180 BOYLSTON ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146-0000 (Continued)

Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 10/3/2007
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: RTN Linked to TCLASS Via IRA Completion Statement
Action Date: 10/31/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 12/16/2005
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 3/13/2012
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 3/13/2012
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 3/17/2010
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 3/17/2010
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 3/21/2011
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 3/21/2011
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Inspection and Monitoring Report Received
Action Date: 3/22/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Submittal Received
Action Date: 3/22/2016
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
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EXXON STATION #3-3258, 1180 BOYLSTON ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146-0000 (Continued)

Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 3/22/2016
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 3/24/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Submittal Received
Action Date: 3/24/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 3/26/2008
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 3/26/2008
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 3/26/2013
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 3/26/2013
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 3/28/2007
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 3/28/2007
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 3/30/2009
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 3/30/2009
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
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EXXON STATION #3-3258, 1180 BOYLSTON ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146-0000 (Continued)

Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 4/18/2003
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 4/2/2015
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 4/2/2015
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 4/20/2004
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 5/1/2015
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Extension
Action Date: 6/17/2008
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Extension
Action Date: 6/21/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Extension
Action Date: 6/22/2007
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 6/28/2002
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 2
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 7/17/2003
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 3
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 7/17/2003
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 4
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EXXON STATION #3-3258, 1180 BOYLSTON ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146-0000 (Continued)

Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 7/30/2004
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: RNF
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 8/1/2000
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Release Disposition
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 8/1/2000
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 1
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 8/1/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 2
Action Status: Scope of Work Received
Action Date: 8/1/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: RTN Linked to TCLASS Via Tier Classification Submittal
Action Date: 8/1/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Legal Notice Published
Action Date: 8/1/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Classification
Action Date: 8/1/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Transmittal, Notice, or Notification Received
Action Date: 8/1/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Compliance and Enforcement Action
Action Status: Notice of Non-Compliance Issued
Action Date: 8/14/2007
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 8/15/2005
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure

MAP FINDINGS

TC Page 70



EXXON STATION #3-3258, 1180 BOYLSTON ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146-0000 (Continued)

Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 8/19/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Level I - Technical Screen Audit
Action Date: 8/20/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Submittal Received
Action Date: 8/6/2008
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: BOL
Action Status: Transmittal, Notice, or Notification Received
Action Date: 9/1/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 9/26/2008
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 9/26/2008
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 9/26/2012
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 9/26/2012
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 4
Action Status: As-Built Construction Report Received
Action Date: 9/27/2005
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 4
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 9/27/2005
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 9/27/2011
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
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EXXON STATION #3-3258, 1180 BOYLSTON ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146-0000 (Continued)

Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 9/27/2011
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 9/28/2009
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 9/28/2009
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 9/28/2013
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 9/28/2013
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 9/29/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINI
Action Date: 9/29/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 9/29/2010
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 9/29/2010
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 9/29/2015
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 9/29/2015
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
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EXXON STATION #3-3258, 1180 BOYLSTON ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146-0000 (Continued)

Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 9/30/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Submittal Received
Action Date: 9/30/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: BOL
Action Status: SHPFAC
Action Date: 9/30/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

ENFORCEMENT: Other Standard Environmental Records >

Region: NERO
DEP Region: NERO
DEP Program: 3C
DEP Bureau: BWSC
Program: Not Reported
Program Id: 3-0019813
High Or Low Level Enforcement: LLE
FMF #: Not Reported
Comptroller Billing Name: Not Reported
Town Where Violation Occurred: Not Reported
Date Executed: 08/14/2007
ENF #: NON-NE-07-3C023
Document Type: NON
AG Ref (Y/N): Not Reported
Doc Archived (Y/N): Not Reported
EJ Community (Y/N): Not Reported
Regional Comment: Not Reported
Final Payment Due Date: Not Reported
ACOP $: Not Reported
PAN $: Not Reported
EMS (Y/N): Not Reported
EMS$: Not Reported
SEP (Y/N): Not Reported
SEP $: Not Reported
Demand $: Not Reported
Suspended $: Not Reported
Ownership: Commercially Owned

LUST: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists >

Facility:

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0013540  /   RAO

Status Date: 06/26/1996
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EXXON STATION #3-3258, 1180 BOYLSTON ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146-0000 (Continued)

Source Type: UST
Release Town: BROOKLINE
Notification Date: 03/08/1996
Category: 72 HR
Associated ID: Not Reported
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: A2 - A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to

background.
Oil Or Haz Material: Oil

Location Type: COMMERCIAL
Source: PIPE
Source: UST

Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0013540

Chemicals:

Chemical: UNKNOWN CHEMICAL OF TYPE - OIL
Quantity: 100 parts per million

Actions:

Action Type: A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)
Action Status: A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.
Action Date: 3/18/1996
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Disposition
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 3/8/1996
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Oral Approval of Plan or Action
Action Date: 3/8/1996
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 5/13/1996
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: RNF
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 5/20/1996
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: RLFA
Action Status: FOLOFF
Action Date: 6/10/1996
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
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EXXON STATION #3-3258, 1180 BOYLSTON ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146-0000 (Continued)

Action Date: 6/26/1996
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Response Action Outcome - RAO
Action Status: RAO Statement Received
Action Date: 6/26/1996
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Facility:

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0019813  /   REMOPS

Status Date: 03/22/2016
Source Type: UST
Release Town: BROOKLINE
Notification Date: 08/01/2000
Category: 120 DY
Associated ID: 3-0019813
Phase: PHASE V
Response Action Outcome: -
Oil Or Haz Material: Oil and Hazardous Material

Source: TANK
Source: UST
Source: UNKNOWN

Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0019813

Chemicals:

Chemical: C9 THRU C12 ALIPHATIC HYDROCARBONS
Quantity: 6600 micrograms per liter
Chemical: C9 THRU C10 AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS
Quantity: 350 milligrams per kilogram
Chemical: NAPHTHALENE
Quantity: 8.8 milligrams per kilogram
Chemical: C9 THRU C10 AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS
Quantity: 6500 micrograms per liter
Chemical: C5 THRU C8 ALIPHATIC HYDROCARBONS
Quantity: 2140 micrograms per liter
Chemical: TOTAL XYLENES
Quantity: 6200 micrograms per liter

Actions:

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 10/15/2004
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)
Action Status: A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.
Action Date: 10/17/2000
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EXXON STATION #3-3258, 1180 BOYLSTON ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146-0000 (Continued)

Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 10/17/2002
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 10/21/2003
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Transfer
Action Date: 10/3/2003
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 10/3/2007
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 10/3/2007
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: RTN Linked to TCLASS Via IRA Completion Statement
Action Date: 10/31/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 12/16/2005
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 3/13/2012
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 3/13/2012
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 3/17/2010
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 3/17/2010
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EXXON STATION #3-3258, 1180 BOYLSTON ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146-0000 (Continued)

Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 3/21/2011
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 3/21/2011
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Inspection and Monitoring Report Received
Action Date: 3/22/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Submittal Received
Action Date: 3/22/2016
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 3/22/2016
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 3/24/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Submittal Received
Action Date: 3/24/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 3/26/2008
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 3/26/2008
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 3/26/2013
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 3/26/2013
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EXXON STATION #3-3258, 1180 BOYLSTON ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146-0000 (Continued)

Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 3/28/2007
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 3/28/2007
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 3/30/2009
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 3/30/2009
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 4/18/2003
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 4/2/2015
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 4/2/2015
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 4/20/2004
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 5/1/2015
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Extension
Action Date: 6/17/2008
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Extension
Action Date: 6/21/2006
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EXXON STATION #3-3258, 1180 BOYLSTON ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146-0000 (Continued)

Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Extension
Action Date: 6/22/2007
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 6/28/2002
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 2
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 7/17/2003
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 3
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 7/17/2003
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 4
Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 7/30/2004
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: RNF
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 8/1/2000
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Release Disposition
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 8/1/2000
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 1
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 8/1/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 2
Action Status: Scope of Work Received
Action Date: 8/1/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: RTN Linked to TCLASS Via Tier Classification Submittal
Action Date: 8/1/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Legal Notice Published
Action Date: 8/1/2001

MAP FINDINGS

TC Page 79



EXXON STATION #3-3258, 1180 BOYLSTON ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146-0000 (Continued)

Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Classification
Action Date: 8/1/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Transmittal, Notice, or Notification Received
Action Date: 8/1/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Compliance and Enforcement Action
Action Status: Notice of Non-Compliance Issued
Action Date: 8/14/2007
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 8/15/2005
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 8/19/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Level I - Technical Screen Audit
Action Date: 8/20/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Submittal Received
Action Date: 8/6/2008
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: BOL
Action Status: Transmittal, Notice, or Notification Received
Action Date: 9/1/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 9/26/2008
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 9/26/2008
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 9/26/2012
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EXXON STATION #3-3258, 1180 BOYLSTON ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146-0000 (Continued)

Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 9/26/2012
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 4
Action Status: As-Built Construction Report Received
Action Date: 9/27/2005
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 4
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 9/27/2005
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 9/27/2011
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 9/27/2011
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 9/28/2009
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 9/28/2009
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 9/28/2013
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 9/28/2013
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 9/29/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINI
Action Date: 9/29/2006
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EXXON STATION #3-3258, 1180 BOYLSTON ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146-0000 (Continued)

Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 9/29/2010
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 9/29/2010
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 9/29/2015
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 9/29/2015
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 9/30/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Submittal Received
Action Date: 9/30/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: BOL
Action Status: SHPFAC
Action Date: 9/30/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Facility:

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0032394  /   RAONR

Status Date: 10/31/2014
Source Type: UST
Release Town: BROOKLINE
Notification Date: 08/27/2014
Category: 72 HR
Associated ID: 3-0019813
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: -
Oil Or Haz Material: Oil

Location Type: COMMERCIAL
Source: 3 GASOLINE
Source: TANK
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EXXON STATION #3-3258, 1180 BOYLSTON ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146-0000 (Continued)

Source: UST

Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0032394

Chemicals:

Chemical: GASOLINE
Quantity: 2700 parts per million

Actions:

Action Type: RNFE
Action Status: Transmittal, Notice, or Notification Received
Action Date: 10/29/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Transfer
Action Date: 10/3/2003
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: RTN Linked to TCLASS Via IRA Completion Statement
Action Date: 10/31/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 10/31/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: RAO Not Required
Action Status: Linked to a Tier Classified Site
Action Date: 10/31/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Extension
Action Date: 6/17/2008
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Extension
Action Date: 6/21/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Extension
Action Date: 6/22/2007
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Legal Notice Published
Action Date: 8/1/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported
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EXXON STATION #3-3258, 1180 BOYLSTON ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146-0000 (Continued)

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Classification
Action Date: 8/1/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: RTN Linked to TCLASS Via Tier Classification Submittal
Action Date: 8/1/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Transmittal, Notice, or Notification Received
Action Date: 8/1/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Release Disposition
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 8/27/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Oral Approval of Plan or Action
Action Date: 8/27/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)
Action Status: A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.
Action Date: 9/11/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Release: Other Standard Environmental Records >

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0013540  /   RAO

Primary ID: Not Reported
Official City: BROOKLINE
Notification: 03/08/1996
Category: 72 HR
Status Date: 06/26/1996
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: A2 - A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to

background.
Oil / Haz Material Type: Oil

Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0013540

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0019813  /   REMOPS

Primary ID: 3-0019813
Official City: BROOKLINE
Notification: 08/01/2000
Category: 120 DY
Status Date: 03/22/2016
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EXXON STATION #3-3258, 1180 BOYLSTON ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146-0000 (Continued)

Phase: PHASE V
Response Action Outcome: -
Oil / Haz Material Type: Oil and Hazardous Material

Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0019813

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0020511  /   RAONR

Primary ID: 3-0019813
Official City: BROOKLINE
Notification: 03/23/2001
Category: 72 HR
Status Date: 08/01/2001
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: -
Oil / Haz Material Type: Oil

Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0020511

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0032314  /   PSNC

Primary ID: Not Reported
Official City: BROOKLINE
Notification: 07/18/2014
Category: 120 DY
Status Date: 07/22/2015
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: -
Oil / Haz Material Type: Hazardous Material

Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0032314

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0032394  /   RAONR

Primary ID: 3-0019813
Official City: BROOKLINE
Notification: 08/27/2014
Category: 72 HR
Status Date: 10/31/2014
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: -
Oil / Haz Material Type: Oil

Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0032394
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1180  BOYLSTON ST
1180  BOYLSTON ST, CHESTNUT HILL, MA, 02467 1015174289

▼ B7
WNW <1/10 (322 ft. / 0.061 mi.)

8 ft. Lower Elevation 186 ft. Above Sea Level

Historical Gas Stations

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist
Conditions:

Not Applicable: YES
Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Crossgradient: YES

EDR Historical Auto Stations: Historical Gas Stations >

Name: TANNOUS TURNPIKE EXXON SERVICE
Year: 2002
Address: 1180  BOYLSTON ST

Name: TURNPIKE EXXON
Year: 2003
Address: 1180  BOYLSTON ST

Name: TANNOUS TURNPIKE EXXON SERVICE
Year: 2004
Address: 1180  BOYLSTON ST

Name: TANNOUS TURNPIKE EXXON SERVICE
Year: 2005
Address: 1180  BOYLSTON ST

Name: TURNPIKE EXXON
Year: 2006
Address: 1180  BOYLSTON ST

Name: TURNPIKE EXXON
Year: 2007
Address: 1180  BOYLSTON ST

Name: CHESTNUT MOTORS
Year: 2008
Address: 1180  BOYLSTON ST

Name: TANNOUS TURNPIKE EXXON SERVICE
Year: 2009
Address: 1180  BOYLSTON ST

Name: CHESTNUT MOTORS
Year: 2010
Address: 1180  BOYLSTON ST

Name: CHESTNUT MOTORS
Year: 2012
Address: 1180  BOYLSTON ST
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621  HAMMOND ST
621  HAMMOND ST, CHESTNUT HILL, MA, 02467 1015082036

▼ B8
W <1/10 (350 ft. / 0.066 mi.)

8 ft. Lower Elevation 186 ft. Above Sea Level

Historical Dry Cleaners

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist
Conditions:

Not Applicable: YES
Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Downgradient: YES

EDR Historical Cleaners: Historical Dry Cleaners >

Name: CENTRAL CLEANERS INC
Year: 2001
Address: 621  HAMMOND ST

Name: CENTRAL CLEANERS INC
Year: 2002
Address: 621  HAMMOND ST

Name: CENTRAL CLEANERS INC
Year: 2003
Address: 621  HAMMOND ST

Name: CENTRAL CLEANERS INC
Year: 2004
Address: 621  HAMMOND ST

Name: CENTRAL CLEANERS INC
Year: 2005
Address: 621  HAMMOND ST

Name: CENTRAL CLEANERS INC
Year: 2006
Address: 621  HAMMOND ST

Name: CENTRAL CLEANERS INC
Year: 2007
Address: 621  HAMMOND ST

Name: CENTRAL CLEANERS INC
Year: 2008
Address: 621  HAMMOND ST

Name: CENTRAL CLEANERS INC
Year: 2010
Address: 621  HAMMOND ST

Name: CENTRAL CLEANERS INC
Year: 2011
Address: 621  HAMMOND ST
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621  HAMMOND ST, 621  HAMMOND ST, CHESTNUT HILL, MA 02467 (Continued)

Name: CENTRAL CLEANERS INC
Year: 2012
Address: 621  HAMMOND ST
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CENTRAL CLEANERS OF BROOKLINE INC
621 HAMMOND ST, BROOKLINE, MA, 02467 S106488664

▼ B9
W <1/10 (350 ft. / 0.066 mi.)

8 ft. Lower Elevation 186 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Standard Environmental Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist
Conditions:

Not Applicable: YES
Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Downgradient: YES

HW GEN: Other Standard Environmental Records >

EPA Id: MAD980734503
RCRA Generator Status: VSQG
State Generator Status: Not Reported

DRYCLEANERS: Other Standard Environmental Records >

Facility ID: 53011
Classification Type: Non-applicability classification--still in business but not using perc
Reg Obj Contact: BARRY BERNARD
Reg Obj Mail Address: 621 HAMMOND ST
Mail Town Name: NEWTON
Mail Zip Code: 024670000
DEP Region Code: NE
Mailing State: MA
Reg Obj Phone: 6172324477
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S J MCNEILLY OLDS
14 SHEAFE ST, CHESTNUT HILL, MA, 02467 U003655126

▼ C10
W <1/10 (454 ft. / 0.086 mi.)

6 ft. Lower Elevation 188 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Standard Environmental Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist
Conditions:

Not Applicable: YES
Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Downgradient: YES

HW GEN: Other Standard Environmental Records >

EPA Id: MV6177319994
RCRA Generator Status: VSQG
State Generator Status: VQG-MA

EPA Id: MA5000005256
RCRA Generator Status: Not Reported
State Generator Status: SQG-MA
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14  SHEAFE ST
14  SHEAFE ST, CHESTNUT HILL, MA, 02467 1015218764

▼ C11
W <1/10 (459 ft. / 0.087 mi.)

6 ft. Lower Elevation 188 ft. Above Sea Level

Historical Gas Stations

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist
Conditions:

Not Applicable: YES
Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Downgradient: YES

EDR Historical Auto Stations: Historical Gas Stations >

Name: RPM AUTOMOTIVE INC
Year: 2002
Address: 14  SHEAFE ST

Name: RPM AUTOMOTIVE INC
Year: 2003
Address: 14  SHEAFE ST

Name: RPM AUTOMOTIVE INC
Year: 2004
Address: 14  SHEAFE ST

Name: MICHAEL HYNES AUTO REPAIR
Year: 2005
Address: 14  SHEAFE ST

Name: MICHAEL HYNES AUTO REPAIR
Year: 2006
Address: 14  SHEAFE ST

Name: HYNES AUTO BODY
Year: 2007
Address: 14  SHEAFE ST

Name: MICHAEL HYNES AUTO REPAIR
Year: 2008
Address: 14  SHEAFE ST

Name: MICHAEL HYNES AUTO REPAIR
Year: 2009
Address: 14  SHEAFE ST

Name: HYNES AUTO BODY
Year: 2010
Address: 14  SHEAFE ST

Name: HYNES AUTO BODY
Year: 2011
Address: 14  SHEAFE ST
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14  SHEAFE ST, 14  SHEAFE ST, CHESTNUT HILL, MA 02467 (Continued)

Name: HYNES AUTO BODY
Year: 2012
Address: 14  SHEAFE ST
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ROUTE 9
1075 BOYLSTON ST, BROOKLINE, MA, S106344199

▲ 12
NE 1/10 - 1/3 (559 ft. / 0.106 mi.)

18 ft. Higher Elevation 212 ft. Above Sea Level

State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
Other Standard Environmental Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist
Comments: Soil characteristics would make vapor migration from the source or plume unlikely.
Conditions:

Chemicals of Concern: YES

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemicals of Concern: YES
Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Upgradient or Indeterminate: YES

Topographically: YES
Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

Silty-clay, low-permeability soil: YES

SHWS: State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS >

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0023648  /   RAO

Release Town: BROOKLINE
Notification Date: 03/02/2004
Category: 120 DY
Associated ID: Not Reported
Current Status: Response Action Outcome
Status Date: 10/28/2004
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: A2 -  A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to

background.
Oil Or Haz Material: Oil and Hazardous Material
Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0023648

Chemicals:

Chemical: AROCLOR 1242
Quantity: 8.72 milligrams per kilogram
Chemical: C11 THRU C22 AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS
Quantity: 3940 milligrams per kilogram
Chemical: TPH
Quantity: 14000 milligrams per kilogram
Chemical: EPH C9-C18
Quantity: 6340 milligrams per kilogram

Actions:

Action Type: Response Action Outcome - RAO
Action Status: RAO Statement Received
Action Date: 10/28/2004
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ROUTE 9, 1075 BOYLSTON ST, BROOKLINE, MA  (Continued)

Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Response Action Outcome - RAO
Action Status: Fee Received - FMCRA Use Only
Action Date: 10/29/2004
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)
Action Status: A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.
Action Date: 3/15/2004
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Disposition
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 3/2/2004
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: RNF
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 3/2/2004
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Release: Other Standard Environmental Records >

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0023648  /   RAO

Primary ID: Not Reported
Official City: BROOKLINE
Notification: 03/02/2004
Category: 120 DY
Status Date: 10/28/2004
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: A2 - A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to

background.
Oil / Haz Material Type: Oil and Hazardous Material

Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0023648
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CUMBERLAND FARMS 2456
1195 BOYLSTON ST, CHESTNUT HILL, MA, 02467 U002008870

▼ D13
WNW 1/10 - 1/3 (689 ft. / 0.13 mi.)

14 ft. Lower Elevation 180 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Standard Environmental Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist
Conditions:

Not Applicable: YES
Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Crossgradient: YES

HW GEN: Other Standard Environmental Records >

EPA Id: MAC300002557
RCRA Generator Status: VSQG
State Generator Status: VQG-MA
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CVS PHARMACY 1862
1195 BOYLSTON ST, CHESTNUT HILL, MA, 02467 S113409398

▼ D14
WNW 1/10 - 1/3 (689 ft. / 0.13 mi.)

14 ft. Lower Elevation 180 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Standard Environmental Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist
Conditions:

Not Applicable: YES
Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Crossgradient: YES

HW GEN: Other Standard Environmental Records >

EPA Id: MAC300019684
RCRA Generator Status: LQG
State Generator Status: Not Reported
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PINE MANOR COLLEGE
400 HEATH ST, NEWTON, MA, 02467 S112558779

▲ 15
E 1/10 - 1/3 (795 ft. / 0.151 mi.)

37 ft. Higher Elevation 231 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Standard Environmental Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist
Conditions:

Not Applicable: YES
Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Upgradient or Indeterminate: YES

HW GEN: Other Standard Environmental Records >

EPA Id: MV6177317033
RCRA Generator Status: VSQG
State Generator Status: Not Reported
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RESIDENCE
17 GLENOE RD, BROOKLINE, MA, 02467-0000 S109546243

▼ 16
S 1/10 - 1/3 (807 ft. / 0.153 mi.)

19 ft. Lower Elevation 175 ft. Above Sea Level

State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
Other Standard Environmental Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist
Comments: Soil characteristics would make vapor migration from the source or plume unlikely.

The source is downgradient and beyond the critical distance.
Conditions:

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemicals of Concern: YES
Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Downgradient: YES

Topographically: YES
Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

Silty-clay, low-permeability soil: YES

SHWS: State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS >

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0028316  /   RAO

Release Town: BROOKLINE
Notification Date: 02/12/2009
Category: 120 DY
Associated ID: Not Reported
Current Status: Response Action Outcome
Status Date: 07/06/2009
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: A2 -  A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to

background.
Oil Or Haz Material: Oil
Source: AST
Source: PIPE
Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0028316

Chemicals:

Chemical: OIL
Quantity: .25 inches

Actions:

Action Type: Response Action Outcome - RAO
Action Status: Level I - Technical Screen Audit
Action Date: 11/3/2009
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: RNF
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 2/12/2009
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RESIDENCE, 17 GLENOE RD, BROOKLINE, MA 02467-0000 (Continued)

Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Disposition
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 2/12/2009
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Level I - Technical Screen Audit
Action Date: 2/13/2009
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 2/13/2009
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Fee Received - FMCRA Use Only
Action Date: 2/19/2009
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)
Action Status: A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.
Action Date: 4/4/2009
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: RLFA
Action Status: FOLOFF
Action Date: 4/4/2009
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Response Action Outcome - RAO
Action Status: Fee Received - FMCRA Use Only
Action Date: 7/10/2009
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Response Action Outcome - RAO
Action Status: RAO Statement Received
Action Date: 7/6/2009
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 7/6/2009
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

LAST: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists >

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0028316  /   RAO

Source Type: AST
Release Town: BROOKLINE
Notification Date: 02/12/2009
Category: 120 DY

MAP FINDINGS

TC Page 99



RESIDENCE, 17 GLENOE RD, BROOKLINE, MA 02467-0000 (Continued)

Associated ID: Not Reported
Status Date: 07/06/2009
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: A2 - A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to

background.
Oil Or Haz Material: Oil

Chemicals:

Chemical: OIL
Quantity: .25 inches
Source: AST
Source: PIPE

Actions:

Action Type: Response Action Outcome - RAO
Action Status: Level I - Technical Screen Audit
Action Date: 11/3/2009
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: RNF
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 2/12/2009
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Disposition
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 2/12/2009
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Level I - Technical Screen Audit
Action Date: 2/13/2009
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 2/13/2009
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Fee Received - FMCRA Use Only
Action Date: 2/19/2009
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)
Action Status: A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.
Action Date: 4/4/2009
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: RLFA
Action Status: FOLOFF
Action Date: 4/4/2009
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.
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RESIDENCE, 17 GLENOE RD, BROOKLINE, MA 02467-0000 (Continued)

Action Type: Response Action Outcome - RAO
Action Status: Fee Received - FMCRA Use Only
Action Date: 7/10/2009
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Response Action Outcome - RAO
Action Status: RAO Statement Received
Action Date: 7/6/2009
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Abatement Measure
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 7/6/2009
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Release: Other Standard Environmental Records >

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0028316  /   RAO

Primary ID: Not Reported
Official City: BROOKLINE
Notification: 02/12/2009
Category: 120 DY
Status Date: 07/06/2009
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: A2 - A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to

background.
Oil / Haz Material Type: Oil

Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0028316

MAP FINDINGS

TC Page 101



BRIMMER & MAY SCHOOL
69 MIDDLESEX RD, CHESTNUT HILL, MA, 02467 S116687554

▼ 17
N 1/10 - 1/3 (942 ft. / 0.179 mi.)

16 ft. Lower Elevation 178 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Standard Environmental Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist
Conditions:

Not Applicable: YES
Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Crossgradient: YES

HW GEN: Other Standard Environmental Records >

EPA Id: MV6175667462
RCRA Generator Status: VSQG
State Generator Status: VQG-MA
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WIESCHHOFF RESIDENCE
30 NORFOLK RD, BROOKLINE, MA, 02146-0000 S102967418

▲ 18
NNE 1/10 - 1/3 (958 ft. / 0.181 mi.)

1 ft. Higher Elevation 195 ft. Above Sea Level

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
Other Standard Environmental Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist
Comments: Soil characteristics would make vapor migration from the source or plume unlikely.
Conditions:

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemicals of Concern: YES
Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Upgradient or Indeterminate: YES

Topographically: YES
Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

Silty-clay, low-permeability soil: YES

LUST: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists >

Facility:

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0015731  /   RAO

Status Date: 11/23/1998
Source Type: UST
Release Town: BROOKLINE
Notification Date: 11/20/1997
Category: 72 HR
Associated ID: Not Reported
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: A2 - A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to

background.
Oil Or Haz Material: Oil

Location Type: RESIDNTIAL
Source: UST

Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0015731

Chemicals:

Chemical: #2 FUEL OIL
Quantity: 100 parts per million
Chemical: FUEL OIL #2
Quantity: 210 parts per million

Actions:

Action Type: A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)
Action Status: A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.
Action Date: 1/2/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.
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WIESCHHOFF RESIDENCE, 30 NORFOLK RD, BROOKLINE, MA 02146-0000 (Continued)

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 1/22/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: RNF
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 1/22/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 10/2/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Disposition
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 11/20/1997
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Oral Approval of Plan or Action
Action Date: 11/20/1997
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Oral Approval of a Modified Plan
Action Date: 11/21/1997
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Response Action Outcome - RAO
Action Status: RAO Statement Received
Action Date: 11/23/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Response Action Outcome - RAO
Action Status: Fee Received - FMCRA Use Only
Action Date: 11/24/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Oral Approval of Plan or Action
Action Date: 2/20/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 3/25/1998
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Release: Other Standard Environmental Records >

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0015731  /   RAO
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WIESCHHOFF RESIDENCE, 30 NORFOLK RD, BROOKLINE, MA 02146-0000 (Continued)

Primary ID: Not Reported
Official City: BROOKLINE
Notification: 11/20/1997
Category: 72 HR
Status Date: 11/23/1998
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: A2 - A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to

background.
Oil / Haz Material Type: Oil

Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0015731
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CHESTNUT HILL SHOPPING CENTER
9 BOYLSTON ST, CHESTNUT HILL, MA, 02167-0000 S106511285

▼ E19
W 1/10 - 1/3 (1092 ft. / 0.207 mi.)

21 ft. Lower Elevation 173 ft. Above Sea Level

State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
State and tribal institutional control / engineering control
registries
Other Standard Environmental Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist
Comments: The source is downgradient and beyond the critical distance.

Soil characteristics would make vapor migration from the source or plume unlikely.
Conditions:

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemicals of Concern: YES
Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Downgradient: YES

Topographically: YES
Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

Silty-clay, low-permeability soil: YES

SHWS: State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS >

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0013293  /   RAO

Release Town: NEWTON
Notification Date: 12/22/1995
Category: 120 DY
Associated ID: Not Reported
Current Status: Response Action Outcome
Status Date: 10/18/1996
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: A3 -  A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to

background and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.
Oil Or Haz Material: Oil
Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0013293

Chemicals:

Chemical: #2 FUEL OIL
Quantity: 2300 milligrams per kilogram

Actions:

Action Type: Response Action Outcome - RAO
Action Status: RAO Statement Received
Action Date: 10/18/1996
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been reduced to background

and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.

Action Type: Activity and Use Limitation
Action Status: Transmittal, Notice, or Notification Received
Action Date: 10/18/1996
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CHESTNUT HILL SHOPPING CENTER, 9 BOYLSTON ST, CHESTNUT HILL, MA 02167-0000 (Continued)

Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been reduced to background
and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.

Action Type: Response Action Outcome - RAO
Action Status: Fee Received - FMCRA Use Only
Action Date: 10/21/1996
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been reduced to background

and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.

Action Type: Release Disposition
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 12/22/1995
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been reduced to background

and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.

Action Type: RNF
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 12/22/1995
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been reduced to background

and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.

Action Type: Response Action Outcome - RAO
Action Status: Level I - Technical Screen Audit
Action Date: 12/26/2001
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been reduced to background

and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.

Action Type: A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)
Action Status: A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.
Action Date: 12/29/1995
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been reduced to background

and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.

Action Type: An activity type that is related to an Audit
Action Status: NOA
Action Date: 4/20/1999
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been reduced to background

and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.

Action Type: An activity type that is related to an Audit
Action Status: NAFNVD
Action Date: 6/14/2010
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been reduced to background

and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.

Action Type: Activity and Use Limitation
Action Status: Legal Notice Published
Action Date: 6/17/2002
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been reduced to background

and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.

Action Type: An activity type that is related to an Audit
Action Status: Audit Follow-up Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 6/18/2002
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been reduced to background

and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.

Action Type: Activity and Use Limitation
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CHESTNUT HILL SHOPPING CENTER, 9 BOYLSTON ST, CHESTNUT HILL, MA 02167-0000 (Continued)

Action Status: Amendment Received or Issued
Action Date: 6/18/2002
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been reduced to background

and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.

Action Type: Activity and Use Limitation
Action Status: Level II - Audit Inspection
Action Date: 6/3/2010
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been reduced to background

and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.

Action Type: RLFA
Action Status: FLDRAN
Action Date: 6/3/2010
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been reduced to background

and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.

Release: Other Standard Environmental Records >

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0013293  /   RAO

Primary ID: Not Reported
Official City: NEWTON
Notification: 12/22/1995
Category: 120 DY
Status Date: 10/18/1996
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: A3 - A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to

background and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.
Oil / Haz Material Type: Oil

Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0013293

INST CONTROL: State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries >

Release Tracking Number: 3-0013293
Action Type: AUL
Action Stat: AMEND
Action Date: 06/18/2002
Response Action Outcome: A3 - A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background

and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.

Release Tracking Number: 3-0013293
Action Type: AUL
Action Stat: LEGNOT
Action Date: 06/17/2002
Response Action Outcome: A3 - A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background

and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.

Release Tracking Number: 3-0013293
Action Type: AUL
Action Stat: RECPT
Action Date: 10/18/1996
Response Action Outcome: A3 - A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background

and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.
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CHESTNUT HILL SHOPPING CENTER, 9 BOYLSTON ST, CHESTNUT HILL, MA 02167-0000 (Continued)

Release Tracking Number: 3-0013293
Action Type: AUL
Action Stat: SNAUDI
Action Date: 06/03/2010
Response Action Outcome: A3 - A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background

and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.
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COMMERCIAL PROPERTY
1244-1262 BOYLSTON ST, BROOKLINE, MA, 02146 S100362879

▼ E20
W 1/10 - 1/3 (1094 ft. / 0.207 mi.)

20 ft. Lower Elevation 174 ft. Above Sea Level

State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
Other Standard Environmental Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist
Conditions:

Not Applicable: YES
Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Downgradient: YES

SHWS: State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS >

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0002125  /   DEPNFA

Release Town: BROOKLINE
Notification Date: 04/15/1989
Category: NONE
Associated ID: Not Reported
Current Status: No Further Action (DEP Determined)
Status Date: 04/23/1996
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: -
Oil Or Haz Material: Not Reported
Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0002125

Chemicals:

Chemical: UNKNOWN
Quantity: Not Reported

Actions:

Action Type: Release Disposition
Action Status: Valid Transition Site
Action Date: 4/15/1989
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: TREGS
Action Status: DEPNFA
Action Date: 4/23/1996
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Release: Other Standard Environmental Records >

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0002125  /   DEPNFA

Primary ID: Not Reported
Official City: BROOKLINE
Notification: 04/15/1989
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COMMERCIAL PROPERTY, 1244-1262 BOYLSTON ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146 (Continued)

Category: NONE
Status Date: 04/23/1996
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: -
Oil / Haz Material Type: Not Reported

Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0002125
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NEW ENGLAND PODIATRY
1244 BOYLSTON ST, CHESTNUT HILL, MA, 02467 S112558726

▼ F21
W 1/10 - 1/3 (1129 ft. / 0.214 mi.)

20 ft. Lower Elevation 174 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Standard Environmental Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist
Conditions:

Not Applicable: YES
Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Downgradient: YES

HW GEN: Other Standard Environmental Records >

EPA Id: MV6176308280
RCRA Generator Status: VSQG
State Generator Status: Not Reported
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CHESTNUT HILL SHOPPING CTR
11 BOYLSTON ST, NEWTON, MA, 02467-1719 S105309362

▼ E22
W 1/10 - 1/3 (1141 ft. / 0.216 mi.)

21 ft. Lower Elevation 173 ft. Above Sea Level

State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
Other Standard Environmental Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist
Comments: Soil characteristics would make vapor migration from the source or plume unlikely.

The source is downgradient and beyond the critical distance.
Conditions:

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemicals of Concern: YES
Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Downgradient: YES

Topographically: YES
Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

Silty-clay, low-permeability soil: YES

SHWS: State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS >

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0021391  /   RAO

Release Town: NEWTON
Notification Date: 01/04/2002
Category: 120 DY
Associated ID: Not Reported
Current Status: Response Action Outcome
Status Date: 01/10/2003
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: A2 -  A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to

background.
Oil Or Haz Material: Oil
Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0021391

Chemicals:

Chemical: FUEL OIL #2
Quantity: .36 inches
Chemical: C9 THRU C18 ALIPHATIC HYDROCARBONS
Quantity: 5400 micrograms per liter

Actions:

Action Type: Response Action Outcome - RAO
Action Status: RAO Statement Received
Action Date: 1/10/2003
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Response Action Outcome - RAO
Action Status: Fee Received - FMCRA Use Only
Action Date: 1/13/2003
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CHESTNUT HILL SHOPPING CTR, 11 BOYLSTON ST, NEWTON, MA 02467-1719 (Continued)

Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: RNF
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 1/4/2002
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Disposition
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 1/4/2002
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)
Action Status: A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.
Action Date: 4/3/2002
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Release: Other Standard Environmental Records >

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0021391  /   RAO

Primary ID: Not Reported
Official City: NEWTON
Notification: 01/04/2002
Category: 120 DY
Status Date: 01/10/2003
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: A2 - A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to

background.
Oil / Haz Material Type: Oil

Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0021391
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CHESTNUT HILL SHOPPING CENTER
13 BOYLSTON ST, NEWTON, MA, S102086954

▼ E23
W 1/10 - 1/3 (1150 ft. / 0.218 mi.)

21 ft. Lower Elevation 173 ft. Above Sea Level

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
State and tribal institutional control / engineering control
registries
Other Standard Environmental Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist
Comments: The source is downgradient and beyond the critical distance.

Soil characteristics would make vapor migration from the source or plume unlikely.
Conditions:

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemicals of Concern: YES
Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Downgradient: YES

Topographically: YES
Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

Silty-clay, low-permeability soil: YES

LUST: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists >

Facility:

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0012843  /   RAO

Status Date: 09/03/1996
Source Type: UST
Release Town: NEWTON
Notification Date: 08/24/1995
Category: 72 HR
Associated ID: Not Reported
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: A3 - A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to

background and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.
Oil Or Haz Material: Oil

Location Type: COMMERCIAL
Source: UST

Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0012843

Chemicals:

Chemical: #2 FUEL OIL
Quantity: 3400 milligrams per kilogram

Actions:

Action Type: An activity type that is related to an Audit
Action Status: Audit Follow-up Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 1/25/2002
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CHESTNUT HILL SHOPPING CENTER, 13 BOYLSTON ST, NEWTON, MA  (Continued)

Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been reduced to background
and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.

Action Type: RNF
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 10/23/1995
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been reduced to background

and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 10/23/1995
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been reduced to background

and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.

Action Type: RLFA
Action Status: FOLOFF
Action Date: 11/7/1995
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been reduced to background

and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 12/22/1995
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been reduced to background

and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.

Action Type: Release Disposition
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 12/27/1995
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been reduced to background

and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.

Action Type: An activity type that is related to an Audit
Action Status: AFUPLN
Action Date: 2/27/2001
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been reduced to background

and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.

Action Type: An activity type that is related to an Audit
Action Status: Notice of Non-compliance related to an Audit
Action Date: 2/29/2000
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been reduced to background

and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.

Action Type: An activity type that is related to an Audit
Action Status: Interim Deadline Letter Issued
Action Date: 2/29/2000
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been reduced to background

and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.

Action Type: RLFA
Action Status: FLDRAN
Action Date: 4/11/2000
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been reduced to background

and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.

Action Type: An activity type that is related to an Audit
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CHESTNUT HILL SHOPPING CENTER, 13 BOYLSTON ST, NEWTON, MA  (Continued)

Action Status: NOA
Action Date: 4/20/1999
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been reduced to background

and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.

Action Type: An activity type that is related to an Audit
Action Status: NAFNVD
Action Date: 6/14/2010
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been reduced to background

and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.

Action Type: Activity and Use Limitation
Action Status: Amendment Received or Issued
Action Date: 6/27/2001
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been reduced to background

and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.

Action Type: Activity and Use Limitation
Action Status: Level II - Audit Inspection
Action Date: 6/3/2010
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been reduced to background

and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.

Action Type: RLFA
Action Status: FLDRAN
Action Date: 6/3/2010
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been reduced to background

and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 7/10/1996
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been reduced to background

and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.

Action Type: Activity and Use Limitation
Action Status: Legal Notice Published
Action Date: 7/2/2001
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been reduced to background

and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.

Action Type: Response Action Outcome - RAO
Action Status: Fee Received - FMCRA Use Only
Action Date: 8/23/1996
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been reduced to background

and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Oral Approval of Plan or Action
Action Date: 8/24/1995
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been reduced to background

and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.

Action Type: Release Disposition
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 8/24/1995
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been reduced to background

and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.
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CHESTNUT HILL SHOPPING CENTER, 13 BOYLSTON ST, NEWTON, MA  (Continued)

Action Type: A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)
Action Status: A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.
Action Date: 9/12/1995
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been reduced to background

and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.

Action Type: Response Action Outcome - RAO
Action Status: RAO Statement Received
Action Date: 9/3/1996
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been reduced to background

and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 9/3/1996
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been reduced to background

and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.

Action Type: Activity and Use Limitation
Action Status: Transmittal, Notice, or Notification Received
Action Date: 9/3/1996
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been reduced to background

and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.

Release: Other Standard Environmental Records >

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0012843  /   RAO

Primary ID: Not Reported
Official City: NEWTON
Notification: 08/24/1995
Category: 72 HR
Status Date: 09/03/1996
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: A3 - A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to

background and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.
Oil / Haz Material Type: Oil

Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0012843

INST CONTROL: State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries >

Release Tracking Number: 3-0012843
Action Type: AUL
Action Stat: AMEND
Action Date: 06/27/2001
Response Action Outcome: A3 - A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background

and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.

Release Tracking Number: 3-0012843
Action Type: AUL
Action Stat: LEGNOT
Action Date: 07/02/2001
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CHESTNUT HILL SHOPPING CENTER, 13 BOYLSTON ST, NEWTON, MA  (Continued)

Response Action Outcome: A3 - A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background
and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.

Release Tracking Number: 3-0012843
Action Type: AUL
Action Stat: RECPT
Action Date: 09/03/1996
Response Action Outcome: A3 - A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background

and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.

Release Tracking Number: 3-0012843
Action Type: AUL
Action Stat: SNAUDI
Action Date: 06/03/2010
Response Action Outcome: A3 - A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background

and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has been implemented.
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RANDOLPH
375 HEATH ST, BROOKLINE, MA, S104545420

▲ 24
E 1/10 - 1/3 (1239 ft. / 0.235 mi.)

44 ft. Higher Elevation 238 ft. Above Sea Level

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
Other Standard Environmental Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist
Conditions:

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemicals of Concern: YES
Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Upgradient or Indeterminate: YES

LUST: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists >

Facility:

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0012797  /   RAO

Status Date: 10/31/1995
Source Type: UST
Release Town: BROOKLINE
Notification Date: 08/11/1995
Category: 72 HR
Associated ID: Not Reported
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: A2 - A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to

background.
Oil Or Haz Material: Oil

Location Type: RESIDNTIAL
Source: UST

Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0012797

Chemicals:

Chemical: #2 FUEL OIL
Quantity: 849 parts per million
Chemical: TPH
Quantity: 750000 micrograms per gallon

Actions:

Action Type: Response Action Outcome - RAO
Action Status: RAO Statement Received
Action Date: 10/31/1995
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Disposition
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 8/11/1995
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.
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RANDOLPH, 375 HEATH ST, BROOKLINE, MA  (Continued)

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Oral Approval of Plan or Action
Action Date: 8/11/1995
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)
Action Status: A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.
Action Date: 8/30/1995
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: RNF
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 9/18/1995
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Release: Other Standard Environmental Records >

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0012797  /   RAO

Primary ID: Not Reported
Official City: BROOKLINE
Notification: 08/11/1995
Category: 72 HR
Status Date: 10/31/1995
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: A2 - A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to

background.
Oil / Haz Material Type: Oil

Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0012797
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1268 BOYLSTON ST NEAR RTE 9 EAST
BOYLSTON ST, BROOKLINE, MA, 02146 S103545736

▼ F25
W 1/10 - 1/3 (1272 ft. / 0.241 mi.)

19 ft. Lower Elevation 175 ft. Above Sea Level

State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
Other Standard Environmental Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist
Comments: Soil characteristics would make vapor migration from the source or plume unlikely.

The source is downgradient and beyond the critical distance.
Conditions:

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemicals of Concern: YES
Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Downgradient: YES

Topographically: YES
Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

Silty-clay, low-permeability soil: YES

SHWS: State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS >

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0011162  /   RAO

Release Town: BROOKLINE
Notification Date: 06/18/1994
Category: TWO HR
Associated ID: Not Reported
Current Status: Response Action Outcome
Status Date: 08/17/1994
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: A1 -  A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has been reduced to background

or a threat of release has been eliminated.
Oil Or Haz Material: Oil
Location Type: ROADWAY
Source: FUELTANK
Source: VEHICLE
Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0011162

Chemicals:

Chemical: DIESEL FUEL
Quantity: 30 gallons

Actions:

Action Type: Release Disposition
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 6/18/1994
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced to background or a

threat of release has been eliminated.

Action Type: RLFA
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1268 BOYLSTON ST NEAR RTE 9 EAST, BOYLSTON ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146 (Continued)

Action Status: FOLFLD
Action Date: 6/18/1994
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced to background or a

threat of release has been eliminated.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Oral Approval of Plan or Action
Action Date: 6/18/1994
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced to background or a

threat of release has been eliminated.

Action Type: RLFA
Action Status: FOLOFF
Action Date: 6/20/1994
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced to background or a

threat of release has been eliminated.

Action Type: A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)
Action Status: A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.
Action Date: 6/23/1994
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced to background or a

threat of release has been eliminated.

Action Type: Response Action Outcome - RAO
Action Status: RAO Statement Received
Action Date: 8/17/1994
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced to background or a

threat of release has been eliminated.

Action Type: RNF
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 8/17/1994
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced to background or a

threat of release has been eliminated.

Release: Other Standard Environmental Records >

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0011162  /   RAO

Primary ID: Not Reported
Official City: BROOKLINE
Notification: 06/18/1994
Category: TWO HR
Status Date: 08/17/1994
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: A1 - A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has been reduced to background

or a threat of release has been eliminated.
Oil / Haz Material Type: Oil

Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0011162
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GENERAL CINEMAS FMR
27 BOYLSTON ST, NEWTON, MA, 02158 S105199353

▼ G26
W 1/10 - 1/3 (1392 ft. / 0.264 mi.)

21 ft. Lower Elevation 173 ft. Above Sea Level

State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
Other Standard Environmental Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist
Conditions:

Not Applicable: YES
Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Downgradient: YES

SHWS: State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS >

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0001261  /   REMOPS

Release Town: NEWTON
Notification Date: 01/15/1990
Category: NONE
Associated ID: Not Reported
Current Status: Remedy Operation Status
Status Date: 08/19/2004
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: -
Oil Or Haz Material: Not Reported
Location Type: COMMERCIAL
Source: UNKNOWN
Source: UST
Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0001261

Chemicals:

Chemical: UNKNOWN
Quantity: Not Reported

Actions:

Action Type: Release Disposition
Action Status: Valid Transition Site
Action Date: 1/15/1990
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Transmittal, Notice, or Notification Received
Action Date: 1/4/1994
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: TREGS
Action Status: WAVACC
Action Date: 1/4/1994
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported
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GENERAL CINEMAS FMR, 27 BOYLSTON ST, NEWTON, MA 02158 (Continued)

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Classification
Action Date: 1/4/1999
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Legal Notice Published
Action Date: 10/16/2003
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Revised Statement or Transmittal Received
Action Date: 10/16/2003
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Transfer
Action Date: 10/16/2003
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Extension
Action Date: 10/16/2003
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Action Status or AUL Terminated
Action Date: 10/16/2003
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: TREGS
Action Status: WAVSIG
Action Date: 11/10/1993
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Extension
Action Date: 11/4/1998
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Inspection and Monitoring Report Received
Action Date: 11/4/1998
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 11/4/1998
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Inspection and Monitoring Report Received
Action Date: 11/4/1999
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported
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GENERAL CINEMAS FMR, 27 BOYLSTON ST, NEWTON, MA 02158 (Continued)

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Inspection and Monitoring Report Received
Action Date: 11/6/2000
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 12/14/2009
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 12/14/2009
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 12/14/2009
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 12/14/2010
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 12/14/2010
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 12/14/2010
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 12/15/2012
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 12/15/2012
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 12/15/2012
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 12/16/2011
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

MAP FINDINGS

TC Page 126



GENERAL CINEMAS FMR, 27 BOYLSTON ST, NEWTON, MA 02158 (Continued)

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 12/16/2011
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 12/16/2011
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 12/16/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 12/16/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 12/16/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 12/17/2004
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 12/17/2015
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 12/17/2015
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 12/17/2015
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 12/19/2008
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 12/19/2008
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported
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GENERAL CINEMAS FMR, 27 BOYLSTON ST, NEWTON, MA 02158 (Continued)

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 12/19/2008
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 12/19/2013
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 12/19/2013
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 12/19/2013
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 12/20/2007
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 12/20/2007
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 12/20/2007
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 12/21/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 12/21/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 12/21/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 12/23/2005
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported
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GENERAL CINEMAS FMR, 27 BOYLSTON ST, NEWTON, MA 02158 (Continued)

Action Type: Phase 2
Action Status: Scope of Work Received
Action Date: 2/6/1995
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Inspection and Monitoring Report Received
Action Date: 3/12/2002
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Inspection and Monitoring Report Received
Action Date: 5/10/2000
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Inspection and Monitoring Report Received
Action Date: 5/11/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Inspection and Monitoring Report Received
Action Date: 5/4/1999
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 6/11/2009
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 6/11/2009
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 6/11/2009
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 6/13/2012
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 6/13/2012
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 6/13/2012
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported
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GENERAL CINEMAS FMR, 27 BOYLSTON ST, NEWTON, MA 02158 (Continued)

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 6/14/2013
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 6/14/2013
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 6/14/2013
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 6/15/2016
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 6/15/2016
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 6/15/2016
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 4
Action Status: Modified Revised or Updated Plan Received
Action Date: 6/16/2004
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 3
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 6/16/2004
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Inspection and Monitoring Report Received
Action Date: 6/16/2004
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 6/17/2010
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 6/17/2010
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported
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GENERAL CINEMAS FMR, 27 BOYLSTON ST, NEWTON, MA 02158 (Continued)

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 6/17/2010
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 6/17/2011
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 6/17/2011
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 6/17/2011
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 6/17/2015
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 6/17/2015
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 6/17/2015
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 6/19/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 6/19/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 6/19/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 6/20/2005
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported
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GENERAL CINEMAS FMR, 27 BOYLSTON ST, NEWTON, MA 02158 (Continued)

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 6/20/2008
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 6/20/2008
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 6/20/2008
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 6/21/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 6/21/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 6/21/2007
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 6/21/2007
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 6/21/2007
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Inspection and Monitoring Report Received
Action Date: 7/15/2002
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: TREGS
Action Status: WAVREC
Action Date: 7/9/1993
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Submittal Received
Action Date: 8/19/2004
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported
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GENERAL CINEMAS FMR, 27 BOYLSTON ST, NEWTON, MA 02158 (Continued)

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 9/14/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 4
Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 9/27/1999
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 3
Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 9/29/1997
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

LUST: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists >

Facility:

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0001261  /   REMOPS

Status Date: 08/19/2004
Source Type: UST
Release Town: NEWTON
Notification Date: 01/15/1990
Category: NONE
Associated ID: Not Reported
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: -
Oil Or Haz Material: Not Reported

Location Type: COMMERCIAL
Source: UNKNOWN
Source: UST

Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0001261

Chemicals:

Chemical: UNKNOWN
Quantity: Not Reported

Actions:

Action Type: Release Disposition
Action Status: Valid Transition Site
Action Date: 1/15/1990
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Transmittal, Notice, or Notification Received
Action Date: 1/4/1994
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported
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GENERAL CINEMAS FMR, 27 BOYLSTON ST, NEWTON, MA 02158 (Continued)

Action Type: TREGS
Action Status: WAVACC
Action Date: 1/4/1994
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Classification
Action Date: 1/4/1999
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Legal Notice Published
Action Date: 10/16/2003
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Revised Statement or Transmittal Received
Action Date: 10/16/2003
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Transfer
Action Date: 10/16/2003
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Extension
Action Date: 10/16/2003
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Action Status or AUL Terminated
Action Date: 10/16/2003
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: TREGS
Action Status: WAVSIG
Action Date: 11/10/1993
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Extension
Action Date: 11/4/1998
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Inspection and Monitoring Report Received
Action Date: 11/4/1998
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 11/4/1998
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported
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GENERAL CINEMAS FMR, 27 BOYLSTON ST, NEWTON, MA 02158 (Continued)

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Inspection and Monitoring Report Received
Action Date: 11/4/1999
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Inspection and Monitoring Report Received
Action Date: 11/6/2000
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 12/14/2009
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 12/14/2009
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 12/14/2009
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 12/14/2010
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 12/14/2010
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 12/14/2010
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 12/15/2012
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 12/15/2012
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 12/15/2012
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported
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GENERAL CINEMAS FMR, 27 BOYLSTON ST, NEWTON, MA 02158 (Continued)

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 12/16/2011
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 12/16/2011
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 12/16/2011
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 12/16/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 12/16/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 12/16/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 12/17/2004
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 12/17/2015
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 12/17/2015
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 12/17/2015
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 12/19/2008
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported
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GENERAL CINEMAS FMR, 27 BOYLSTON ST, NEWTON, MA 02158 (Continued)

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 12/19/2008
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 12/19/2008
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 12/19/2013
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 12/19/2013
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 12/19/2013
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 12/20/2007
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 12/20/2007
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 12/20/2007
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 12/21/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 12/21/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 12/21/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported
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GENERAL CINEMAS FMR, 27 BOYLSTON ST, NEWTON, MA 02158 (Continued)

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 12/23/2005
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 2
Action Status: Scope of Work Received
Action Date: 2/6/1995
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Inspection and Monitoring Report Received
Action Date: 3/12/2002
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Inspection and Monitoring Report Received
Action Date: 5/10/2000
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Inspection and Monitoring Report Received
Action Date: 5/11/2001
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Inspection and Monitoring Report Received
Action Date: 5/4/1999
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 6/11/2009
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 6/11/2009
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 6/11/2009
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 6/13/2012
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 6/13/2012
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported
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GENERAL CINEMAS FMR, 27 BOYLSTON ST, NEWTON, MA 02158 (Continued)

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 6/13/2012
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 6/14/2013
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 6/14/2013
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 6/14/2013
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 6/15/2016
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 6/15/2016
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 6/15/2016
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 4
Action Status: Modified Revised or Updated Plan Received
Action Date: 6/16/2004
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 3
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 6/16/2004
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Inspection and Monitoring Report Received
Action Date: 6/16/2004
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 6/17/2010
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported
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GENERAL CINEMAS FMR, 27 BOYLSTON ST, NEWTON, MA 02158 (Continued)

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 6/17/2010
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 6/17/2010
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 6/17/2011
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 6/17/2011
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 6/17/2011
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 6/17/2015
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 6/17/2015
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 6/17/2015
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 6/19/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 6/19/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 6/19/2014
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported
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GENERAL CINEMAS FMR, 27 BOYLSTON ST, NEWTON, MA 02158 (Continued)

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 6/20/2005
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 6/20/2008
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 6/20/2008
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 6/20/2008
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 6/21/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 6/21/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 6/21/2007
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 6/21/2007
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: RMRINT
Action Date: 6/21/2007
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Inspection and Monitoring Report Received
Action Date: 7/15/2002
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: TREGS
Action Status: WAVREC
Action Date: 7/9/1993
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported
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GENERAL CINEMAS FMR, 27 BOYLSTON ST, NEWTON, MA 02158 (Continued)

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Submittal Received
Action Date: 8/19/2004
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 5
Action Status: Remedy Operation Status Report Received
Action Date: 9/14/2006
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 4
Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 9/27/1999
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Phase 3
Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 9/29/1997
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Release: Other Standard Environmental Records >

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0001261  /   REMOPS

Primary ID: Not Reported
Official City: NEWTON
Notification: 01/15/1990
Category: NONE
Status Date: 08/19/2004
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: -
Oil / Haz Material Type: Not Reported

Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0001261
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NO LOCATION AID
25 BOYLSTON ST, CHESTNUT HILL, MA, 02467-1715 S109489589

▼ G27
W 1/10 - 1/3 (1407 ft. / 0.267 mi.)

21 ft. Lower Elevation 173 ft. Above Sea Level

State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
Other Standard Environmental Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist
Comments: The source is downgradient and beyond the critical distance.

Soil characteristics would make vapor migration from the source or plume unlikely.
Conditions:

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemicals of Concern: YES
Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Downgradient: YES

Topographically: YES
Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

Silty-clay, low-permeability soil: YES

SHWS: State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS >

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0028099  /   URAM

Release Town: NEWTON
Notification Date: 10/23/2008
Category: 120 DY
Associated ID: Not Reported
Current Status: URAM
Status Date: 10/29/2008
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: -
Oil Or Haz Material: Oil
Location Type: ROADWAY
Source: 3-24881
Source: RTN
Source: UST
Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0028099

Chemicals:

Chemical: C9 THRU C18 ALIPHATIC HYDROCARBONS
Quantity: 1000 milligrams per kilogram

Actions:

Action Type: Release Disposition
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 10/23/2008
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Utility-related Abatement Measure
Action Status: Notice of Intent to Conduct a URAM
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NO LOCATION AID, 25 BOYLSTON ST, CHESTNUT HILL, MA 02467-1715 (Continued)

Action Date: 10/23/2008
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)
Action Status: URAMLR
Action Date: 10/27/2008
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Utility-related Abatement Measure
Action Status: Notification of URAM Received
Action Date: 10/29/2008
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Utility-related Abatement Measure
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 10/29/2008
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Utility-related Abatement Measure
Action Status: Level I - Technical Screen Audit
Action Date: 2/3/2009
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

LUST: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists >

Facility:

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0028099  /   URAM

Status Date: 10/29/2008
Source Type: UST
Release Town: NEWTON
Notification Date: 10/23/2008
Category: 120 DY
Associated ID: Not Reported
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: -
Oil Or Haz Material: Oil

Location Type: ROADWAY
Source: 3-24881
Source: RTN
Source: UST

Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0028099

Chemicals:

Chemical: C9 THRU C18 ALIPHATIC HYDROCARBONS
Quantity: 1000 milligrams per kilogram

Actions:
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NO LOCATION AID, 25 BOYLSTON ST, CHESTNUT HILL, MA 02467-1715 (Continued)

Action Type: Release Disposition
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 10/23/2008
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Utility-related Abatement Measure
Action Status: Notice of Intent to Conduct a URAM
Action Date: 10/23/2008
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)
Action Status: URAMLR
Action Date: 10/27/2008
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Utility-related Abatement Measure
Action Status: Notification of URAM Received
Action Date: 10/29/2008
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Utility-related Abatement Measure
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 10/29/2008
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Action Type: Utility-related Abatement Measure
Action Status: Level I - Technical Screen Audit
Action Date: 2/3/2009
Response Action Outcome: Not Reported

Release: Other Standard Environmental Records >

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0028099  /   URAM

Primary ID: Not Reported
Official City: NEWTON
Notification: 10/23/2008
Category: 120 DY
Status Date: 10/29/2008
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: -
Oil / Haz Material Type: Oil

Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0028099

HW GEN: Other Standard Environmental Records >

EPA Id: MV6175666900
RCRA Generator Status: VSQG
State Generator Status: Not Reported

EPA Id: MV6177540400
RCRA Generator Status: VSQG
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NO LOCATION AID, 25 BOYLSTON ST, CHESTNUT HILL, MA 02467-1715 (Continued)

State Generator Status: Not Reported
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CHESTNUT HILL MEDICAL CENTER
25 BOYLSTON ST, NEWTON, MA, 02467-0000 S106954469

▼ G28
W 1/10 - 1/3 (1407 ft. / 0.267 mi.)

21 ft. Lower Elevation 173 ft. Above Sea Level

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
Other Standard Environmental Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist
Conditions:

Not Applicable: YES
Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Downgradient: YES

ENFORCEMENT: Other Standard Environmental Records >

Region: NERO
DEP Region: NERO
DEP Program: 3A
DEP Bureau: BWSC
Program: Not Reported
Program Id: 3-0024881
High Or Low Level Enforcement: LLE
FMF #: Not Reported
Comptroller Billing Name: Not Reported
Town Where Violation Occurred: Not Reported
Date Executed: 05/10/2010
ENF #: NON-NE-10-3A036
Document Type: NON
AG Ref (Y/N): Not Reported
Doc Archived (Y/N): Not Reported
EJ Community (Y/N): Not Reported
Regional Comment: Not Reported
Final Payment Due Date: Not Reported
ACOP $: Not Reported
PAN $: Not Reported
EMS (Y/N): Not Reported
EMS$: Not Reported
SEP (Y/N): Not Reported
SEP $: Not Reported
Demand $: Not Reported
Suspended $: Not Reported
Ownership: Commercially Owned

LUST: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists >

Facility:

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0024881  /   RAO

Status Date: 05/14/2010
Source Type: UST
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CHESTNUT HILL MEDICAL CENTER, 25 BOYLSTON ST, NEWTON, MA 02467-0000 (Continued)

Release Town: NEWTON
Notification Date: 05/19/2005
Category: 72 HR
Associated ID: Not Reported
Phase: PHASE II
Response Action Outcome: A2 - A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to

background.
Oil Or Haz Material: Oil

Location Type: COMMERCIAL
Source: UST

Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0024881

Chemicals:

Chemical: TOTAL VOCS
Quantity: 125 parts per million
Chemical: FUEL OIL #2
Quantity: 120 parts per million

Actions:

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 10/21/2008
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Oral Approval of Plan or Action
Action Date: 11/29/2007
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: RLFA
Action Status: FOLOFF
Action Date: 11/29/2007
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Response Action Outcome - RAO
Action Status: Level I - Technical Screen Audit
Action Date: 12/16/2010
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 3/1/2006
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 3/26/2007
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Phase 3
Action Status: Notice of Delay in Meeting RA Deadline Received
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CHESTNUT HILL MEDICAL CENTER, 25 BOYLSTON ST, NEWTON, MA 02467-0000 (Continued)

Action Date: 4/1/2009
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Phase 2
Action Status: Notice of Delay in Meeting RA Deadline Received
Action Date: 4/1/2009
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 4/24/2009
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)
Action Status: ALSENT
Action Date: 4/6/2006
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 4/8/2008
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Compliance and Enforcement Action
Action Status: Notice of Non-Compliance Issued
Action Date: 5/10/2010
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Response Action Outcome - RAO
Action Status: RAO Statement Received
Action Date: 5/14/2010
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Oral Approval of Plan or Action
Action Date: 5/19/2005
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Disposition
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 5/19/2005
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: RLFA
Action Status: FOLOFF
Action Date: 5/19/2005
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)
Action Status: A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.
Action Date: 6/10/2005
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Tier 2 Classification
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CHESTNUT HILL MEDICAL CENTER, 25 BOYLSTON ST, NEWTON, MA 02467-0000 (Continued)

Action Date: 6/7/2006
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Tier Classification
Action Status: Transmittal, Notice, or Notification Received
Action Date: 6/7/2006
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Phase 2
Action Status: Scope of Work Received
Action Date: 6/7/2006
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Phase 1
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 6/7/2006
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Level I - Technical Screen Audit
Action Date: 7/16/2009
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: RNF
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 7/26/2005
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 7/26/2005
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 9/19/2006
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 9/25/2007
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Status or Interim Report Received
Action Date: 9/26/2005
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Release: Other Standard Environmental Records >

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0024881  /   RAO

Primary ID: Not Reported
Official City: NEWTON
Notification: 05/19/2005
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CHESTNUT HILL MEDICAL CENTER, 25 BOYLSTON ST, NEWTON, MA 02467-0000 (Continued)

Category: 72 HR
Status Date: 05/14/2010
Phase: PHASE II
Response Action Outcome: A2 - A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to

background.
Oil / Haz Material Type: Oil

Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0024881
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NO LOCATION AID
1280 AND 1290 BOYLSTON ST, BROOKLINE, MA, 02146-0000 S102967387

▼ 29
W 1/10 - 1/3 (1580 ft. / 0.299 mi.)

19 ft. Lower Elevation 175 ft. Above Sea Level

State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
Other Standard Environmental Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist
Comments: Soil characteristics would make vapor migration from the source or plume unlikely.

The source is downgradient and beyond the critical distance.
Conditions:

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemicals of Concern: YES
Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Downgradient: YES

Topographically: YES
Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

Silty-clay, low-permeability soil: YES

SHWS: State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS >

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0015680  /   RAO

Release Town: BROOKLINE
Notification Date: 11/01/1997
Category: TWO HR
Associated ID: Not Reported
Current Status: Response Action Outcome
Status Date: 12/18/1997
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: A1 -  A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has been reduced to background

or a threat of release has been eliminated.
Oil Or Haz Material: Oil
Location Type: ROADWAY
Location Type: COMMERCIAL
Source: PIPE
Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0015680

Chemicals:

Chemical: HYDRAULIC FLUID
Quantity: 30 gallons
Chemical: HYDRAULIC FLUID
Quantity: 15 gallons

Actions:

Action Type: Release Disposition
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 11/1/1997
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced to background or a

threat of release has been eliminated.
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NO LOCATION AID, 1280 AND 1290 BOYLSTON ST, BROOKLINE, MA 02146-0000 (Continued)

Action Type: RLFA
Action Status: FLDD1U
Action Date: 11/1/1997
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced to background or a

threat of release has been eliminated.

Action Type: A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)
Action Status: A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.
Action Date: 11/12/1997
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced to background or a

threat of release has been eliminated.

Action Type: Release Disposition
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 11/28/1997
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced to background or a

threat of release has been eliminated.

Action Type: Compliance and Enforcement Action
Action Status: Notice of Non-Compliance Issued
Action Date: 12/12/1997
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced to background or a

threat of release has been eliminated.

Action Type: Response Action Outcome - RAO
Action Status: RAO Statement Received
Action Date: 12/18/1997
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced to background or a

threat of release has been eliminated.

Action Type: RNF
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 12/18/1997
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced to background or a

threat of release has been eliminated.

Release: Other Standard Environmental Records >

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0015680  /   RAO

Primary ID: Not Reported
Official City: BROOKLINE
Notification: 11/01/1997
Category: TWO HR
Status Date: 12/18/1997
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: A1 - A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has been reduced to background

or a threat of release has been eliminated.
Oil / Haz Material Type: Oil

Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0015680
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NO LOCATION AID
132 YARMOUTH RD, BROOKLINE, MA, S106776105

▼ 30
SE 1/10 - 1/3 (1643 ft. / 0.311 mi.)

5 ft. Lower Elevation 189 ft. Above Sea Level

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
Other Standard Environmental Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist
Comments: Soil characteristics would make vapor migration from the source or plume unlikely.

The source is crossgradient. The distance between the source and the target property is greater than the critical distance plus a factor to account for
plume width.
Conditions:

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemicals of Concern: YES
Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Crossgradient: YES

Topographically: YES
Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

Silty-clay, low-permeability soil: YES

LUST: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists >

Facility:

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0024451  /   RAO

Status Date: 03/31/2005
Source Type: UST
Release Town: BROOKLINE
Notification Date: 12/01/2004
Category: 72 HR
Associated ID: Not Reported
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: A2 - A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to

background.
Oil Or Haz Material: Oil

Location Type: RESIDNTIAL
Source: UST

Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0024451

Chemicals:

Chemical: TOTAL VOCS
Quantity: 100 parts per million
Chemical: FUEL OIL #2
Quantity: 263 parts per million

Actions:

Action Type: A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)
Action Status: A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.
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NO LOCATION AID, 132 YARMOUTH RD, BROOKLINE, MA  (Continued)

Action Date: 1/10/2005
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: RNF
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 1/31/2005
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Disposition
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 12/1/2004
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Oral Approval of Plan or Action
Action Date: 12/1/2004
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: RLFA
Action Status: FOLOFF
Action Date: 12/1/2004
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: RLFA
Action Status: FOLOFF
Action Date: 2/10/2005
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 2/7/2005
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Response Action Outcome - RAO
Action Status: RAO Statement Received
Action Date: 3/31/2005
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Release: Other Standard Environmental Records >

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0024451  /   RAO

Primary ID: Not Reported
Official City: BROOKLINE
Notification: 12/01/2004
Category: 72 HR
Status Date: 03/31/2005
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: A2 - A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to

background.
Oil / Haz Material Type: Oil

Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0024451
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CHESTNUT HILL BENEVOLENT ASSOC
910 BOYLSTON ST, CHESTNUT HILL, MA, 02467-2404 S106953985

▲ 31
ENE 1/10 - 1/3 (1713 ft. / 0.324 mi.)

90 ft. Higher Elevation 284 ft. Above Sea Level

State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
Other Standard Environmental Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist
Comments: Soil characteristics would make vapor migration from the source or plume unlikely.
Conditions:

Chemicals of Concern: YES
Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Upgradient or Indeterminate: YES

Topographically: YES
Geological Attributes - Soil Geology:

Silty-clay, low-permeability soil: YES

SHWS: State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS >

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0024837  /   RAO

Release Town: NEWTON
Notification Date: 05/06/2005
Category: 120 DY
Associated ID: Not Reported
Current Status: Response Action Outcome
Status Date: 05/06/2005
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: B1 -  Remedial actions have not been conducted because a level of No Significant Risk exists.
Oil Or Haz Material: Hazardous Material
Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0024837

Chemicals:

Chemical: NAPHTHALENE
Quantity: 7.2 milligrams per kilogram

Actions:

Action Type: A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)
Action Status: A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.
Action Date: 5/18/2005
Response Action Outcome: Remedial actions have not been conducted because a level of No Significant Risk exists.

Action Type: RNF
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 5/6/2005
Response Action Outcome: Remedial actions have not been conducted because a level of No Significant Risk exists.

Action Type: Response Action Outcome - RAO
Action Status: RAO Statement Received
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CHESTNUT HILL BENEVOLENT ASSOC, 910 BOYLSTON ST, CHESTNUT HILL, MA 02467-2404 (Continued)

Action Date: 5/6/2005
Response Action Outcome: Remedial actions have not been conducted because a level of No Significant Risk exists.

Action Type: Release Disposition
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 5/6/2005
Response Action Outcome: Remedial actions have not been conducted because a level of No Significant Risk exists.

LUST: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists >

Facility:

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0025358  /   RAO

Status Date: 09/06/2006
Source Type: UST
Release Town: NEWTON
Notification Date: 10/27/2005
Category: 72 HR
Associated ID: Not Reported
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: A2 - A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to

background.
Oil Or Haz Material: Oil

Location Type: RESIDNTIAL
Source: UST

Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0025358

Chemicals:

Chemical: FUEL OIL #2
Quantity: 100 parts per million
Chemical: TOTAL VOCS
Quantity: 110 parts per million

Actions:

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Modified Revised or Updated Plan Received
Action Date: 1/6/2006
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Release Disposition
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 10/27/2005
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: RLFA
Action Status: FOLOFF
Action Date: 10/27/2005
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.
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CHESTNUT HILL BENEVOLENT ASSOC, 910 BOYLSTON ST, CHESTNUT HILL, MA 02467-2404 (Continued)

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Oral Approval of Plan or Action
Action Date: 10/27/2005
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: RNF
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 11/1/2005
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Oral Approval of a Modified Plan
Action Date: 11/14/2005
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: RLFA
Action Status: FOLOFF
Action Date: 11/14/2005
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)
Action Status: A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.
Action Date: 11/21/2005
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Written Plan Received
Action Date: 12/30/2005
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Immediate Response Action
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 3/2/2006
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Response Action Outcome - RAO
Action Status: RAO Statement Received
Action Date: 9/6/2006
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)
Action Status: ALSENT
Action Date: 9/7/2006
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Action Type: Response Action Outcome - RAO
Action Status: Fee Received - FMCRA Use Only
Action Date: 9/8/2006
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to background.

Release: Other Standard Environmental Records >

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0024837  /   RAO

Primary ID: Not Reported
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CHESTNUT HILL BENEVOLENT ASSOC, 910 BOYLSTON ST, CHESTNUT HILL, MA 02467-2404 (Continued)

Official City: NEWTON
Notification: 05/06/2005
Category: 120 DY
Status Date: 05/06/2005
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: B1 - Remedial actions have not been conducted because a level of No Significant Risk exists.
Oil / Haz Material Type: Hazardous Material

Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0024837

Release Tracking Number/Current
Status:

3-0025358  /   RAO

Primary ID: Not Reported
Official City: NEWTON
Notification: 10/27/2005
Category: 72 HR
Status Date: 09/06/2006
Phase: Not Reported
Response Action Outcome: A2 - A permanent solution has been achieved.  Contamination has not been reduced to

background.
Oil / Haz Material Type: Oil

Click here to access the MA DEP site
for this facility:

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=3-0025358

HW GEN: Other Standard Environmental Records >

EPA Id: MV6177345600
RCRA Generator Status: VSQG
State Generator Status: VQG-MA
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To maintain currency of the following databases, EDR contacts the appropriate agency on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days from the
date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

PRP: Potentially Responsible Parties
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: Property

A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013 Source: EPA
Number of Days to Update: 3 Telephone: 202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact :11/07/2016

RMP: Risk Management Plans
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: Property

When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance for
chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program Rule (RMP
Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing industry codes and
standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances to develop a Risk Management
Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects of an accidental release, an accident history
of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative accidental releases; Prevention program that includes
safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee training measures; and Emergency response program that
spells out emergency health care, employee training measures and procedures for informing the public and response agencies
(e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Number of Days to Update: 81 Telephone: 202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact :11/18/2016

AIRS: Permitted Facilities Listing
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: Property

A listing of Air Quality permit applications.

Date of Government Version: 07/19/2016 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Number of Days to Update: 71 Telephone: 617-292-5789
Last EDR Contact :10/17/2016

AST: Aboveground Storage Tank Database
Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists
Search Distance: Property

Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 10/22/2009 Source: Department of Public Safety
Number of Days to Update: 9 Telephone: 617-556-1035
Last EDR Contact :10/17/2016

BROWNFIELDS: Completed Brownfields Covenants Listing
Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal Brownfields sites

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY

TC  GR 1



Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Under Massachusetts law, M.G.L. c. 21E is the statute that governs the cleanup of releases of oil and/or hazardous material to
the environment. The Brownfields Act of 1998 amended M.G.L. c. 21E by establishing significant liability relief and financial
incentives to spur the redevelopment of brownfields, while ensuring that the Commonwealth's environmental standards are
met. Most brownfields are redeveloped with the benefit of liability protections that operate automatically under M.G.L. c. 21E.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015 Source: Office of the Attorney General
Number of Days to Update: 57 Telephone: 617-963-2423
Last EDR Contact :11/04/2016

BROWNFIELDS 2: Potential Brownfields Listing
Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal Brownfields sites
A listing of potential brownfields site locations in the state.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2016 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Number of Days to Update: 56 Telephone: 617-556-1007
Last EDR Contact :11/04/2016

DRYCLEANERS: Regulated Drycleaning Facilities
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: 0.25 Mile

A listing of Department of Environmental Protection regulated drycleaning facilities that use perchloroethylene under the
Environmental Results Program.

Date of Government Version: 07/07/2016 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Number of Days to Update: 7 Telephone: 617-292-5633
Last EDR Contact :10/31/2016

ENFORCEMENT: Enforcement Action Cases
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: Property

A listing of enforcement action cases tracked by Department of Environmental Protection programs, including Solid Waste and
Hazardous Waste.

Date of Government Version: 08/12/2016 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Number of Days to Update: 43 Telephone: 617-292-5979
Last EDR Contact :11/11/2016

GWDP: Ground Water Discharge Permits
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: Property

The Ground Water Discharge Permits datalayer (formerly known as Groundwater Discharge Points) is a statewide point
dataset containing approximate locations of permitted discharges to groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2016 Source: MassGIS
Number of Days to Update: 63 Telephone: 617-556-1150
Last EDR Contact :11/03/2016

HW GEN: List of Massachusetts Hazardous Waste Generators
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: 0.25 Mile

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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Permanent generator identification numbers for all Massachusetts generators of hazardous waste and waste oil that have
registered with or notified MassDEP of their hazardous waste activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2016 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Number of Days to Update: 21 Telephone: 617-292-5500
Last EDR Contact :09/27/2016

INST CONTROL: Sites With Activity and Use Limitation
Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
Search Distance: Property

Activity and Use Limitations establish limits and conditions on the future use of contaminated property, and therefore allow
cleanups to be tailored to these uses.

Date of Government Version: 06/28/2016 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Number of Days to Update: 6 Telephone: 617-292-5990
Last EDR Contact :10/13/2016

LAST: Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Sites
Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Sites within the Releases Database that have a AST listed as its source.

Date of Government Version: 06/28/2016 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Number of Days to Update: 6 Telephone: 617-292-5500
Last EDR Contact :10/13/2016

LEAD: Lead Inspection Database
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: Property

The Massachusetts Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention Program data of lead inspection for the state.

Date of Government Version: 07/09/2015 Source: Department of Health & Human Services, Childhood Lead
Poisoning Prevention Progr

Number of Days to Update: 20 Telephone: 617-624-5757
Last EDR Contact :09/26/2016

LF PROFILES: Landfill Profiles Listing
Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal landfill / solid waste disposal
This spreadsheet describes landfills that have actively accepted waste or have closed under MassDEP Solid Waste
Regulations first adopted in 1971 (310 CMR 16.00 and 310 CMR 19.00). The list does not include landfills that closed before
1971 (and which never had a MassDEP permit or approval), or for which agency data is incomplete.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2015 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Number of Days to Update: 48 Telephone: 617-292-5868
Last EDR Contact :10/07/2016

LIENS: Liens Information Listing
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: Property

A listing of environmental liens.

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2014 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Number of Days to Update: 15 Telephone: 617-292-5628
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Last EDR Contact :11/17/2016

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Listing
Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Sites within the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Listing that have a UST listed as its source.

Date of Government Version: 06/28/2016 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Number of Days to Update: 6 Telephone: 617-292-5990
Last EDR Contact :10/13/2016

MA SPILLS: Historical Spill List
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: Property

The Spills Database was the release notification tracking system for spills that occurred prior to October 1, 1993.  This
information should be considered to be primarily of historical interest since all of the listed spills have either been cleaned up or
assigned new tracking numbers and moved to the Reportable Releases or Sites Transition List databases.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/1993 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Number of Days to Update: 28 Telephone: 617-292-5720
Last EDR Contact :12/03/2003

MERCURY: Mercury Product Recyling Drop-Off Locations Listing
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

A listing of locations, collecting and recycling for mercury-added products.  Mercury is toxic to the human nervous system, as
well as fish and animals. Mercury can enter the body either through skin absorption or through inhalation of mercury vapors. At
room temperature, small beads of mercury will vaporize.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2016 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Number of Days to Update: 40 Telephone: 617-292-5632
Last EDR Contact :11/17/2016

NPDES: NPDES Permit Listing
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: Property

Listing of treatment plants in Massachusetts that hold permits to discharge to groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2016 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Number of Days to Update: 48 Telephone: 508-767-2781
Last EDR Contact :11/18/2016

RELEASE: Reportable Releases
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: Property

Contains information on all releases of oil and hazardous materials that have been reported to DEP

Date of Government Version: 06/28/2016 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Number of Days to Update: 6 Telephone: 617-292-5990
Last EDR Contact :10/13/2016

SHWS: Site Transition List
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Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Contains information on releases of oil and hazardous materials that have been reported to DEP.

Date of Government Version: 06/28/2016 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Number of Days to Update: 6 Telephone: 617-292-5990
Last EDR Contact :10/13/2016

SWF/LF: Solid Waste Facility Database/Transfer Stations
Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal landfill / solid waste disposal
Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal facilities or
landfills in a particular state.  Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities or open dumps that failed to
meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2016 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Number of Days to Update: 14 Telephone: 617-292-5989
Last EDR Contact :10/07/2016

TIER 2: Tier 2 Information Listing
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: Property

A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials and submit a chemical inventory report

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015 Source: Massachusetts Emergency Management Agency
Number of Days to Update: 54 Telephone: 508-820-2019
Last EDR Contact :10/17/2016

TSD: TSD Facility
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

List of Licensed Hazardous Waste Treatment, Storage Disposal Facilities (TSDFs) in Massachusetts.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2015 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Number of Days to Update: 10 Telephone: 617-292-5580
Last EDR Contact :09/30/2016

UST: Summary Listing of all the Tanks Registered in the State of Massachusetts
Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists
Search Distance: Property

Registered Underground Storage Tanks.  UST's are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available information
varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 08/22/2016 Source: Department of Fire Services, Office of the Public Safety
Number of Days to Update: 42 Telephone: 617-556-1035
Last EDR Contact :10/17/2016

2020 COR ACTION: 2020 Corrective Action Program List
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: 0.25 Mile
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The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action Universe.
This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action.  The 2020 universe contains a wide variety
of sites.  Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but have since been cleaned up.  Still
others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.  Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not
necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Number of Days to Update: 6 Telephone: 703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact :11/11/2016

COAL ASH DOE: Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: Property

A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: Department of Energy
Number of Days to Update: 76 Telephone: 202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact :09/09/2016

COAL ASH EPA: Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Number of Days to Update: 40 Telephone: Not Reported
Last EDR Contact :09/06/2016

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal NPL
Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites.  Released periodically
by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2016 Source: Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Number of Days to Update: 53 Telephone: Varies
Last EDR Contact :09/26/2016

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report
Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 06/27/2016 Source: EPA
Number of Days to Update: 64 Telephone: 800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact :09/28/2016

DEBRIS REGION 9: Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal landfill / solid waste disposal
Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY

TC  GR 6



A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside County and
northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009 Source: EPA, Region 9
Number of Days to Update: 137 Telephone: 415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact :10/24/2016

DOCKET HWC: Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: Property

A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Number of Days to Update: 91 Telephone: 202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact :11/28/2016

DOT OPS: Incident and Accident Data
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: Property

Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012 Source: Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Number of Days to Update: 42 Telephone: 202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact :11/02/2016

Delisted NPL: National Priority List Deletions
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the EPA uses to
delete sites from the NPL.  In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the NPL where no further
response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016 Source: EPA
Number of Days to Update: 10 Telephone: Not Reported
Last EDR Contact :10/05/2016

ECHO: Enforcement & Compliance History Information
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: Property

ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 09/18/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Number of Days to Update: 31 Telephone: 202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact :09/20/2016

EPA WATCH LIST: EPA WATCH LIST
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: Property
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EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being on the Watch List does
not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by EPA or a state or local environmental
agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not
represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring
additional dialogue between EPA, state and local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has
gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Number of Days to Update: 88 Telephone: 617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact :11/08/2016

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System
Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal ERNS list
Search Distance: Property

Emergency Response Notification System.  ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2016 Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Number of Days to Update: 43 Telephone: 202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact :09/29/2016

FEMA UST: Underground Storage Tank Listing
Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists
Search Distance: Property

A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010 Source: FEMA
Number of Days to Update: 55 Telephone: 202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact :10/11/2016

FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: Property

Facility Index System.  FINDS contains both facility information and 'pointers' to other sources that contain more detail.  EDR
includes the following FINDS databases in this report:  PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric Information
Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for
all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal Docket System used to track
criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities Information System), STATE (State
Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 07/15/2016 Source: EPA
Number of Days to Update: 65 Telephone: Not Reported
Last EDR Contact :09/07/2016

FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances
Control Act)

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: Property

FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA, TSCA and
EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act).  To maintain currency, EDR contacts the Agency on a
quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Number of Days to Update: 25 Telephone: 202-566-1667
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Last EDR Contact :11/17/2016

FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances
Control Act)

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA
Number of Days to Update: 25 Telephone: 202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact :11/17/2016

FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers is actively
working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2015 Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Number of Days to Update: 97 Telephone: 202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact :09/09/2016

FUELS PROGRAM: EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: Property

This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels Programs. All
companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 08/22/2016 Source: EPA
Number of Days to Update: 59 Telephone: 800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact :11/22/2016

FUSRAP: Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where radioactive
contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 07/21/2016 Source: Department of Energy
Number of Days to Update: 59 Telephone: 202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact :11/08/2016

HIST FTTS: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: Property

A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions.  The information
was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB).  NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA (Federal
Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions are now closing out
records.  Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters with updated records, it
was decided to create a HIST FTTS database.  It included records that may not be included in the newer FTTS database
updates.  This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Number of Days to Update: 40 Telephone: 202-564-2501
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Last EDR Contact :12/17/2007

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: Property

Hazardous Materials Incident Report System.  HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 06/27/2016 Source: U.S. Department of Transportation
Number of Days to Update: 87 Telephone: 202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact :09/27/2016

ICIS: Integrated Compliance Information System
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: Property

The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement and
compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) program.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Number of Days to Update: 77 Telephone: 202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact :10/11/2016

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2015 Source: EPA Region 1
Number of Days to Update: 67 Telephone: 617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact :10/28/2016

INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2016 Source: EPA Region 10
Number of Days to Update: 41 Telephone: 206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact :10/28/2016

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2016 Source: EPA Region 4
Number of Days to Update: 35 Telephone: 404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact :10/28/2016

INDIAN LUST R5: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2016 Source: EPA, Region 5
Number of Days to Update: 37 Telephone: 312-886-7439
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Last EDR Contact :10/28/2016

INDIAN LUST R6: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2015 Source: EPA Region 6
Number of Days to Update: 105 Telephone: 214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact :10/28/2016

INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 10/09/2015 Source: EPA Region 7
Number of Days to Update: 112 Telephone: 913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact :10/28/2016

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2015 Source: EPA Region 8
Number of Days to Update: 118 Telephone: 303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact :10/28/2016

INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Number of Days to Update: 37 Telephone: 415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact :10/28/2016

INDIAN ODI: Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Number of Days to Update: 52 Telephone: 703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact :10/31/2016

INDIAN UST R1: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists
Search Distance: Property

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2015 Source: EPA, Region 1
Number of Days to Update: 67 Telephone: 617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact :10/28/2016
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INDIAN UST R10: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2016 Source: EPA Region 10
Number of Days to Update: 41 Telephone: 206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact :10/28/2016

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee and Tribal
Nations)

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2016 Source: EPA Region 4
Number of Days to Update: 35 Telephone: 404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact :10/28/2016

INDIAN UST R5: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2015 Source: EPA Region 5
Number of Days to Update: 52 Telephone: 312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact :10/28/2016

INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2015 Source: EPA Region 6
Number of Days to Update: 120 Telephone: 214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact :10/28/2016

INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2014 Source: EPA Region 7
Number of Days to Update: 65 Telephone: 913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact :10/28/2016

INDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/26/2016 Source: EPA Region 8
Number of Days to Update: 119 Telephone: 303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact :10/28/2016

INDIAN UST R9: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
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Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2016 Source: EPA Region 9
Number of Days to Update: 37 Telephone: 415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact :10/28/2016

INDIAN VCP R1: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
Search Distance: Property

A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015 Source: EPA, Region 1
Number of Days to Update: 142 Telephone: 617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact :09/26/2016

INDIAN VCP R7: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008 Source: EPA, Region 7
Number of Days to Update: 27 Telephone: 913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact :04/20/2009

LEAD SMELTER 1: Lead Smelter Sites
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: Property

A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Number of Days to Update: 148 Telephone: 703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact :10/20/2016

LEAD SMELTER 2: Lead Smelter Sites
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964.  These sites may pose
a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001 Source: American Journal of Public Health
Number of Days to Update: 36 Telephone: 703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact :12/02/2009

LIENS 2: CERCLA Lien Information
Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal CERCLIS
Search Distance: Property

A Federal CERCLA ('Superfund') lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent Superfund
monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination. CERCLIS
provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2014 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Number of Days to Update: 37 Telephone: 202-564-6023
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Last EDR Contact :10/28/2016

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information System
Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries
Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2015 Source: Department of the Navy
Number of Days to Update: 13 Telephone: 843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact :11/18/2016

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: Property

MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which possess or
use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements.  To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2016 Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Number of Days to Update: 43 Telephone: 301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact :11/07/2016

NPL: National Priority List
Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal NPL
Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

National Priorities List (Superfund).  The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority cleanup under
the Superfund Program.  NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas.  As such, EDR provides polygon coverage for over
1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA's Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC) and regional EPA
offices.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016 Source: EPA
Number of Days to Update: 10 Telephone: Not Reported
Last EDR Contact :10/05/2016

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA''s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-566-0690

EPA Region 1
Telephone: 617-918-1102

EPA Region 2
Telephone: 212-637-4293

EPA Region 3
Telephone: 215-814-5418

EPA Region 4
Telephone: 404-562-8681

EPA Region 5
Telephone: 312-353-1063

EPA Region 6
Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 7
Telephone: 913-551-7247
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EPA Region 8
Telephone: 303-312-6118

EPA Region 9
Telephone: 415-947-4579

EPA Region 10
Telephone: 206-553-4479

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens
Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal NPL
Search Distance: Property

Federal Superfund Liens.  Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority to file
liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner received notification of
potential liability.  USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991 Source: EPA
Number of Days to Update: 56 Telephone: 202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact :08/15/2011

ODI: Open Dump Inventory
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258 Subtitle D
Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Number of Days to Update: 39 Telephone: 800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact :06/09/2004

PADS: PCB Activity Database System
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: Property

PCB Activity Database.  PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers of PCB's
who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 01/20/2016 Source: EPA
Number of Days to Update: 127 Telephone: 202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact :10/14/2016

PCB TRANSFORMER: PCB Transformer Registration Database
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: Property

The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Number of Days to Update: 83 Telephone: 202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact :10/28/2016

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites
Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal NPL
Search Distance: 0.333 Mile
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A site that has been proposed for listing on the NationalPriorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule in the Federal
Register.EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments,and places on the NPL those sites that
continue to meet therequirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016 Source: EPA
Number of Days to Update: 10 Telephone: Not Reported
Last EDR Contact :10/05/2016

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: Property

RCRA Administration Action Tracking System.  RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA.  For administration actions after
September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued.  EPA will retain a copy of the database for historical
records.  It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources made it impossible to continue to
update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995 Source: EPA
Number of Days to Update: 35 Telephone: 202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact :06/02/2008

RADINFO: Radiation Information Database
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: Property

The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 10/03/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Number of Days to Update: 16 Telephone: 202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact :10/05/2016

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: Property

RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984.  The database includes
selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Number of Days to Update: 64 Telephone: 703-308-8895
Last EDR Contact :09/28/2016

RCRA-CESQG: RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal RCRA generators list
Search Distance: Property

RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984.  The database includes
selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Conditionally exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less
than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Number of Days to Update: 64 Telephone: 703-308-8895
Last EDR Contact :09/28/2016
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RCRA-LQG: RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal RCRA generators list
Search Distance: Property

RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984.  The database includes
selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of
hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Number of Days to Update: 64 Telephone: 703-308-8895
Last EDR Contact :09/28/2016

RCRA-SQG: RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal RCRA generators list
Search Distance: Property

RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984.  The database includes
selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg
of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Number of Days to Update: 64 Telephone: 703-308-8895
Last EDR Contact :09/28/2016

RCRA-TSDF: RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal RCRA TSD facilities list
Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984.  The database includes
selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Transporters are individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from
the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the
waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Number of Days to Update: 64 Telephone: 703-308-8895
Last EDR Contact :09/28/2016

ROD: Records Of Decision
Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal NPL
Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Record of Decision.  ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical and
health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2013 Source: EPA
Number of Days to Update: 74 Telephone: 703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact :09/09/2016

SCRD DRYCLEANERS: State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: 0.333 Mile
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The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office of
Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established drycleaner
remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas, Minnesota, Missouri,
North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Number of Days to Update: 54 Telephone: 615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact :11/17/2016

SEMS: Superfund Enterprise Management System
Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal CERCLIS
Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites, and
remedial activities performed in support of EPA's Superfund Program across the United States. The list was formerly know as
CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been
reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA). This dataset also contains sites which
are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the sites which are in the screening and assessment phase
for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016 Source: EPA
Number of Days to Update: 10 Telephone: 800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact :10/20/2016

SEMS-ARCHIVE: Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under the
Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP, renamed to
SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while it is archived if site
conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed and archived from the
inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA's knowledge, assessment at a site has been
completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the site on the National Priorities List (NPL),
unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a
later time. The decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that.
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016 Source: EPA
Number of Days to Update: 10 Telephone: 800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact :10/20/2016

SSTS: Section 7 Tracking Systems
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: Property

Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all registered
pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March 1st each year. Each
establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices being produced, and those
having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009 Source: EPA
Number of Days to Update: 77 Telephone: 202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact :10/24/2016

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: Property
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Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and land in reportable
quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014 Source: EPA
Number of Days to Update: 133 Telephone: 202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact :11/22/2016

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: Property

Toxic Substances Control Act.  TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the TSCA
Chemical Substance Inventory list.  It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012 Source: EPA
Number of Days to Update: 14 Telephone: 202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact :09/23/2016

UMTRA: Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills shut
down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from the ore. Levels of human
exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings were used as construction materials
before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010 Source: Department of Energy
Number of Days to Update: 146 Telephone: 505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact :09/09/2016

US AIRS (AFS): Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: Property

The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS).  AFS contains compliance data on air
pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This information comes from
source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants, steel mills, factories, and
universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action, air program, air program pollutant, and
general level plant data.  It is used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2016 Source: EPA
Number of Days to Update: 88 Telephone: 202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact :09/26/2016

US AIRS MINOR: Air Facility System Data
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2016 Source: EPA
Number of Days to Update: 88 Telephone: 202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact :09/26/2016

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: 0.333 Mile
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Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence or
potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these properties takes
development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment. Assessment, Cleanup
and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields grant recipients on
brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on Targeted Brownfields Assessments
performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My
Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as areas
served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 09/20/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Number of Days to Update: 51 Telephone: 202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact :09/21/2016

US CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: Property

A listing of clandestine drug lab locations.  The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this web site as a public
service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported they found chemicals or other items
that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites. In most cases, the source of the entries is not
the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public
must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example, contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2016 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Number of Days to Update: 17 Telephone: 202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact :11/29/2016

US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List
Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries
Search Distance: Property

A listing of sites with engineering controls in place.  Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building foundations,
liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental media or effect
human health.

Date of Government Version: 05/09/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Number of Days to Update: 93 Telephone: 703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact :11/29/2016

US FIN ASSUR: Financial Assurance Information
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: Property

All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide proof that they will
have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/12/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Number of Days to Update: 65 Telephone: 202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact :11/16/2016

US HIST CDL: National Clandestine Laboratory Register
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: Property

A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory Register.

Date of Government Version: 08/31/2016 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Number of Days to Update: 17 Telephone: 202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact :08/31/2016
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US INST CONTROL: Sites with Institutional Controls
Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries
Search Distance: Property

A listing of sites with institutional controls in place.  Institutional controls include administrative measures, such as groundwater
use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation care requirements intended to prevent
exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 05/09/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Number of Days to Update: 93 Telephone: 703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact :11/29/2016

US MINES: Mines Master Index File
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: Property

Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971.  The data also includes violation
information.

Date of Government Version: 08/05/2016 Source: Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health
Administration

Number of Days to Update: 22 Telephone: 303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact :12/01/2016

US MINES 2: Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron ore or molybdenum)
and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and
lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005 Source: USGS
Number of Days to Update: 49 Telephone: 703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact :11/29/2016

US MINES 3: Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team of the
USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011 Source: USGS
Number of Days to Update: 97 Telephone: 703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact :09/02/2016

DOD: Department of Defense Sites
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that have any
area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: USGS
Number of Days to Update: 62 Telephone: 888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact :10/14/2016

INDIAN RESERV: Indian Reservations
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: Property
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This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: USGS
Number of Days to Update: 34 Telephone: 202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact :10/14/2016

PWS: Public Water System Data
Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
Search Distance: Property

This Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) file contains public water systems name and address, population served
and the primary source of water

Date of Government Version: 12/17/2013 Source: EPA
Number of Days to Update: 279 Telephone: Not Reported
Last EDR Contact :11/28/2016
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HISTORICAL USE RECORDS

RGA HWS: Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
Standard Environmental Record Source: Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
Search Distance: Property

The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS  incidents derived from
historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records
formerly available from the Department of Environmental Protection in Massachusetts.

Date of Government Version: Not Reported Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Number of Days to Update: 176 Telephone: Not Reported
Last EDR Contact :06/01/2012

RGA LUST: Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Standard Environmental Record Source: Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
Search Distance: Property

The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from
Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Protection in Massachusetts.

Date of Government Version: Not Reported Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Number of Days to Update: 176 Telephone: Not Reported
Last EDR Contact :06/01/2012

EDR Hist Auto: EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
Standard Environmental Record Source: Historical Gas Stations
Search Distance: 0.125 Mile

EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential gas station/filling
station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers.  EDR's review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR's opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included,
but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service
station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR.
EDR's HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create
environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2007 Source: EDR, Inc.
Number of Days to Update: 42 Telephone: Not Reported
Last EDR Contact :02/21/2007

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
Standard Environmental Record Source: Historical Dry Cleaners
Search Distance: 0.125 Mile

EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential dry cleaner sites
that were available to EDR researchers. EDR's review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR's opinion,
include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry,
laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc.  This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR's HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2007 Source: EDR, Inc.
Number of Days to Update: 42 Telephone: Not Reported
Last EDR Contact :02/21/2007

EDR MGP: EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
Standard Environmental Record Source: Former manufactured Gas Plants
Search Distance: 0.333 Mile
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The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR's researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800's to 1950's to produce a
gas that could be distributed and used as fuel.  These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that
also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste
containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health
and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or
spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: 08/28/2009 Source: EDR, Inc.
Number of Days to Update: 55 Telephone: Not Reported
Last EDR Contact :11/30/2012
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TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5' Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5' Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5' minute DEM corresponds to the
USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data with consistent elevation
units and projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and 500-
year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood Insurance Rate
Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2002 and
2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW® Information System
Source: EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW® Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater flow at
specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the
report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source: Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services. The U.S. Department of Agriculture's (USDA)
Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for
collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map
in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more
detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping scales
generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to construct the soil maps
in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the original soil survey maps. This level of
mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county natural resource planning and management.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2006 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection and
other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject to the
terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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4.4 Asbestos Survey Report
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February 17, 2017 EndPoint Project 2475-001 
 
 
Philip Gray            VIA EMAIL 
Jonathan Levi Architects 
266 Beacon Street 
Boston, MA 02116 
pgray@leviarc.com  
 
Re: Asbestos Survey – Visual Only 

Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center 
484/490 Heath St., 654 Hammond St., and 650 Hammond St. 
Brookline, Massachusetts 

 
 
Dear Mr. Gray, 
 
EndPoint, LLC (EndPoint) has prepared this report documenting our visual inspection services for asbestos 
containing building media at the Baldwin School building, Soule Environmental Education building, and 
the Soule Gymnasium, located at 484/490 Heath Street, 654 Hammond Street, and 652 Hammond Street, 
respectively, in the Chestnut Hill neighborhood of Brookline, MA (the Subject Property).  This work was 
conducted based on our proposal and your authorization to proceed (via email).  The asbestos survey was 
conducted to identify if suspected asbestos containing materials (ACMs) were present in the Subject 
Property’s Baldwin School building, Soule Environmental Education building, and the Soule 
Gymnasium. Any suspect ACMs would be treated as if they were asbestos-containing and would require 
abatement activities prior to or management of planned renovations at the above-mentioned Subject 
Property, in accordance with the National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAPs) 
Regulations.   
 
ASBESTOS SURVEY 

On December 27, 2016 Ms. Katie Snyder and Ms. Sara Knowles of EndPoint, Asbestos Hazard Emergency 
Response Act (AHERA) accredited and Massachusetts certified Asbestos Inspectors (AI900553 and 
AI900693, respectively), were on site to conduct a survey of the Subject Property.  Based on our 
correspondence with you and an understanding that the buildings are still in use, bulk samples of building 
materials suspected of containing asbestos were not collected from any of the three buildings, in order to 
preserve the integrity and aesthetic appeal of the properties.  A visual inspection of each of the three 
buildings was conducted.  Because samples were not collected, building materials that would typically be 
sampled due to them possibly containing asbestos were deemed suspect asbestos-containing building 

mailto:pgray@leviarc.com
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materials (ACBM).  It should be noted that all suspect ACBM observed in each of the three buildings were 
noted to be intact and well maintained.   
 
An ACBM is defined in Massachusetts as any building material within a school building that contains 
asbestos at a concentration greater than or equal to 1% by weight.  As discussed above, because bulk samples 
of building materials were not collected, and therefore not analyzed, these materials are considered “Suspect” 
ACBMs until bulk samples are collected and analyzed, and based on the analyses, the materials are 
determined to not contain asbestos.   
 
Baldwin School 
Based on historical asbestos inspections conducted at the Baldwin School, it was determined that wall and 
ceiling plaster at the property is already known to likely contain asbestos. This material was observed in each 
of the classrooms, offices, bathrooms, storage rooms and hallways. Please refer to the attached photographic 
log for selected pictures of locations throughout the properties where known and suspected ACBMs were 
identified.   
 
Building materials that are considered to be suspect ACBM are identified below: 
  
Exterior: 

• Roofing materials on building (adhesive on clay shingles, asphalt shingles, tar, sublayers, etc.). – 
Approximately 7,000 square feet (SF). 

• Roofing materials on detached sheds (asphalt shingles, tar, sublayers, etc.).  – Approximately 100 
square feet (SF) 

• Window caulking and glazing – Approximately 80 windows (and door windows) of various shapes 
and sizes.  

Interior:  

• Ceiling and wall plaster was observed throughout the property, on each floor.  Plastered walls and 
ceilings were observed to be intact and well maintained, and in some areas, labeled as ACBM (see 
photograph). – Approximately 12,100 SF. 

• White ½” floor tiles were observed in the bathrooms on the 1st floor.  The associated mastic and 
grout are also suspected ACBM.  Floor tiles were observed to be intact, and no visible mastic was 
noted. – Approximately 300 SF. 

• White 4” wall tiles were observed in the bathrooms and water-fountain areas on the 1st floor.  The 
associated mastic and grout are also suspected ACBM.  Wall tiles were observed to be intact, and no 
visible mastic was noted. – Approximately 750 SF. 
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• Tan 9”x9” floor tiles were observed in the 1st Floor Kitchen and underneath the carpet in the 
Classroom/Lunchroom and Lounge.  The associated mastic is also suspected ACBM.  Tiles were 
observed to be intact, and no visible mastic was noted. – Approximately 1,400 SF.  

• Beige 12”x12” floor tiles were observed in the 1st Floor Classroom/Lunchroom and 
Classroom/Library.  The associated mastic is also suspected ACBM.  Tiles were observed to be 
intact, and no visible mastic was noted. – Approximately 1,000 SF.  

• Red/Brown 4”x4” floor tiles were observed in the 1st floor entryways to the building (front and side).  
The associated grout and mastic are also suspected ACBM.  Tiles were observed to be intact, and no 
visible mastic was noted. – Approximately 75 SF. 

• Blue and Green carpeting was observed in the 1st floor Classrooms, Offices, and Hallway.  The 
associated mastic is also suspected ACBM.  Carpet was observed to be intact, and no visible mastic 
was noted. – Approximately 2,000 SF. 

• White wainscoting was observed in the 1st floor bathroom.  The wood wainscoting is not a suspect 
ACBM; however, the associated mastic is.  Wainscoting was observed to be intact, and no visible 
mastic was noted. – Approximately 150 SF. 

• Tan Flooring (linoleum or sealed tiles) was observed in Basement Classrooms, Classroom/Nap 
Room, Bathroom, and Hallway.  The associated mastic is also suspected ACBM.  The flooring was 
observed to be intact, and no visible mastic was noted. – Approximately 1,600 SF. 

• Blue carpeting was observed in the Basement Activity Room, Office, Classrooms, and Hallway.  The 
associated mastic is also suspected ACBM.  Carpet was observed to be intact, and no visible mastic 
was noted. – Approximately 1,800 SF. 

• Blue- and white-painted 12”x12” acoustical ceiling tiles were observed in the Basement Activity 
Room.  The tiles are reportedly cemented to the ceiling; therefore, the adhesive/cement is also 
suspected ACBM.  The ceiling tiles were observed to be intact, and no visible adhesive/cement was 
noted. 

• Fire Doors were observed in the boiler room of the building, at the entrances to each of the 
surrounding rooms. Fire doors were labeled as being ACBM (see photographs) – Approximately two 
10’x3’ doors, one 15’x6’ door, and one 2’x3’ door.    

• Pipe Fitting Insulation (joints and elbows) on fiberglass-insulated pipes was observed in the attic and 
boiler room.  This material is also assumed to be located behind walls and above ceilings. The 
fittings that were able to be observed were noted to be intact. – Approximately 200 LF.  
 

The aforementioned Suspect ACMs were observed to be in good condition (intact), except where noted 
above.  The Suspect ACMs will need to be removed as part of future asbestos abatement activities prior to 
any renovation or demolition projects affecting said materials; unless bulk samples are collected and 
analyzed, and based on the analysis, the materials are determined to not contain asbestos.   
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Soule Environmental Education Center 
Building materials that are considered to be suspect ACBM are identified below: 
  
Exterior: 

• Roofing materials on building and detached sheds (asphalt shingles, rolled roofing, tar, sublayers, 
etc.).  – Approximately 1,300 SF. 

• Roofing materials on detached sheds (asphalt shingles, rolled roofing, tar, sublayers, etc.).  – 
Approximately 25 SF. 

• Stucco/Cementitious Siding was observed on the exterior of the building and intact. – Approximately 
450 SF.  

Interior:  

• Tan 12”x12” floor tiles were observed in RM1.  The associated mastic is suspected ACBM.  Floor 
tiles were observed to be intact, and no visible mastic was noted. – Approximately 400 SF. 

• Tan cove base was observed in RM1, RM2, RM3, and the Hall.  The associated mastic is also 
suspected ACBM.  Cove base was observed to be intact, and no visible mastic was noted. – 
Approximately 60 SF. 

• Light green wallboard and joint compound was observed in RM1, RM2, RM3, and the Hall.  Walls 
were observed to be intact. – Approximately 1,700 SF. 

• White wallboard and joint compound was observed on the ceilings in RM1, RM2, RM3, and the 
Hall.  Ceilings were observed to be intact. – Approximately 700 SF. 

• White textured insulation on underside of laboratory sink was observed in RM1.  The sink and the 
textured insulation were observed to be intact. – Approximately 2 SF.  

• Black laboratory countertop was observed in RM1.  The associated mastic is also suspected ACBM.  
The countertop was observed to be intact, and no visible mastic was noted. – Approximately 10 SF. 

• Tan Flooring (linoleum) was observed in RM1 and RM2.  The associated mastic is also suspected 
ACBM.  The flooring was observed to be intact, and no visible mastic was noted. – Approximately 
210 SF. 

• Red carpeting was observed in the Hall.  The associated mastic is also suspected ACBM.  Carpet was 
observed to be intact, and no visible mastic was noted. – Approximately 80 SF. 
 

The aforementioned Suspect ACMs were observed to be in good condition (intact), except where noted 
above.  The Suspect ACMs will need to be removed as part of future asbestos abatement activities prior to 
any renovation or demolition projects affecting said materials; unless bulk samples are collected and 
analyzed, and based on the analysis, the materials are determined to not contain asbestos.   
 
 



EndPoint Project 2475-001 
Asbestos Survey Report 
Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center 
Brookline, MA 
February 17, 2017 
Page 5 of 7 
 

 
www.endpointllc.com 

Soule Gymnasium 
Building materials that are considered to be suspect ACBM are identified below: 
  
Exterior: 

• Roofing materials on building (asphalt shingles, tar, sublayers, etc.).  – Approximately 4,600 SF. 

• Roofing materials on detached sheds (asphalt shingles, tar, sublayers, etc.).  – Approximately 75 SF. 

Interior:  

• Loose acoustical ceiling panels (2 boxes of 10 panels each) were observed to be stored in RM1.  
Packages of ceiling tiles were observed to be intact. – Approximately 160 SF. 

• Blue wall tile was observed in RM2.  The associated grout and mastic are also suspected ACBM.  
Wall tiles were observed to be intact, and no visible mastic was noted. – Approximately 210 SF. 

• Black floor tile was observed in RM2. The associated grout and mastic are also suspected ACBM.  
Floor tiles were observed to be intact, and no visible mastic was noted. – Approximately 80 SF. 

• Black slip-resistant flooring was observed in RM4 and RM6.  The associated mastic is also suspected 
ACBM.  The flooring was observed to be intact, and no visible mastic was noted. – Approximately 
200 SF. 

• White ceiling board was observed at the basement exits, RM 4 and RM6. The ceiling board was 
observed to be intact. – Approximately 210 SF.  

• Black cove base was observed in RM5.  The associated mastic is also suspected ACBM.  Cove base 
was observed to be intact, and no visible mastic was noted. – Approximately 75 SF. 

• White 2’x4’ acoustical ceiling panels were observed in RM5.  The ceiling panels were observed to be 
intact. – Approximately 3,300 SF. 

• Pipe Fitting Insulation (joints and elbows) on fiberglass-insulated pipes was observed in the attic and 
basement.  This material is also assumed to be located behind walls and above ceilings. The fittings 
that were able to be observed were noted to be intact. – Approximately 175 LF.  
 

The aforementioned Suspect ACMs were observed to be in good condition (intact), except where noted 
above.  The Suspect ACMs will need to be removed as part of future asbestos abatement activities prior to 
any renovation or demolition projects affecting said materials; unless bulk samples are collected and 
analyzed, and based on the analysis, the materials are determined to not contain asbestos. 
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POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS 

On December 27, 2016 Ms. Snyder and Ms. Knowles also visually inspected the Subject Property for 
building materials that could contain polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs).  As was the case with suspect ACM, 
samples of the suspected PCB-containing materials were also not collected in order to maintain the integrity 
and aesthetic appeal of the buildings.  
 
Building materials that are suspected of being PCB-containing are as follows: 
 
Baldwin School 

• Window/Door caulking and glazing – Approximately 80 windows (and door windows) of various 
shapes and sizes. 

Soule Environmental Science Center 

• Window/Door caulking and glazing – Approximately 15 windows (and door windows) of various 
shapes and sizes. 

Soule Gymnasium 

• Window/Door caulking and glazing – Approximately 28 windows (and door windows) of various 
shapes and sizes. 

• Grout compound at wall intersections (observed in basement stairwell) – Approximately 10 LF.  

 
CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

The aforementioned Suspect ACMs were observed to be in good condition (intact).  The Suspect ACMs will 
need to be removed as part of future asbestos abatement activities prior to any renovation or demolition 
projects that would disturb those materials; unless bulk samples are collected and analyzed, and based on the 
analyses the materials are determined to not contain asbestos.  EndPoint conducted this asbestos survey using 
visual observations only; therefore, this asbestos survey does not meet the NESHAPs Regulation for 
obtaining a building permit to renovate or demolish the portions of the building described within this 
report.  As previously mentioned, should renovations or demolition be required in any of the aforementioned 
areas, a thorough asbestos survey including bulk sample collection and analysis would be required to 
determine if the suspect ACBMs do not contain asbestos. Note that there is a 10-day permit process to obtain 
an asbestos abatement permit.  
 
The suspected PCB-containing materials, including the window/door glazing and caulking, and any brick or 
cement joint caulking/grout would need to be sampled and analyzed in order to determine if the materials do 
not contain PCBs, prior to any renovation or demolition. 
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We appreciate the opportunity to assist you in this matter.  Please call us if you have any questions regarding 
this report or any other matter at (603) 965-3810. 
 
Sincerely, 
EndPoint, LLC 
 
                                                                        
 
Katie Snyder       Richard J. Wozmak, P.E., P.H., LSP, LEP 
Asbestos Inspector (AI900553)     Principal 
    
Attachments:   Floor Plan Figures 
  Photographic Log 
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Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center, Brookline, MA 
Baldwin School – 484/490 Heath Street 

 
 

 
 

Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center, Brookline, MA 
Baldwin School – Throughout (classrooms, bathrooms, office/storage, and hallways) 

Smooth Plaster on Ceilings and Walls 
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Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center, Brookline, MA 
Baldwin School – Bathrooms on 1st Floor 
½” White Floor Tile w/ Grout & Mastic 

 

 
 

Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center, Brookline, MA 
Baldwin School – Bathrooms and Water Fountain Areas on 1st Floor 

Wall Tile w/ Grout & Mastic 
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Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center, Brookline, MA 
Baldwin School – Kitchen, and under carpet in Classroom/Lunchroom, and Lounge 

Tan 9”x9” Floor Tiles w/ Mastic 
 

 
 

Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center, Brookline, MA 
Baldwin School – Kitchen 

Green 9”x9” Floor Tiles w/ Mastic 
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Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center, Brookline, MA 
Baldwin School – Classroom/Lunchroom and Classroom/Library 

Beige 12”x12” Floor Tiles w/ Mastic 
 

 
 

Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center, Brookline, MA 
Baldwin School – Front and Side Entrances 

Red/Brown 4”x4” Floor Tiles w/ Grout & Mastic 
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Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center, Brookline, MA 
Baldwin School – 1st Floor Hallway 

Blue Carpet w/ Mastic 
 

 
 

Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center, Brookline, MA 
Baldwin School – 1st Floor Classrooms and Offices 

Green Carpet w/ Mastic 
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Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center, Brookline, MA 
Baldwin School – 1st Floor Bathroom 

Wainscoting w/ Mastic on Plaster Walls 
 

 
 

Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center, Brookline, MA 
Baldwin School – Basement Classrooms, Nap Room, Bathroom, and Hallway 

Tan Flooring w/ Mastic 
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Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center, Brookline, MA 
Baldwin School – Basement Activity Room, Office, Classrooms, and Hallway 

Blue Carpet w/ Mastic 
 

 
 

Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center, Brookline, MA 
Baldwin School – Basement Activity Room 

Textured/Cementitious 12”x12” Ceiling Tiles 
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Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center, Brookline, MA 
Baldwin School – Boiler Room  

Fire Safe Doors 
 

 
 

Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center, Brookline, MA 
Baldwin School – Attic, Boiler Room, and behind Walls/Ceilings 

Pipe Fitting Insulation on Fiberglass-insulated Pipes (joints and elbows) 
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Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center, Brookline, MA 
Baldwin School – Exterior 

Window Glazing and Caulking (may also contain PCBs) 
 

 
 

Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center, Brookline, MA 
Baldwin School – Exterior 

Roofing Material (Adhesive on Clay/Slate Shingles, Tar, Sublayers, etc.) 
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Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center, Brookline, MA 
Baldwin School – Exterior 

Roofing Materials (Shingles, Tar, Sublayers, etc.) 
 

 
 

Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center, Brookline, MA 
Baldwin School – Exterior Storage Sheds 

Roofing Material (Shingles, Tar, Sublayers, etc.) 
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Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center, Brookline, MA 
Soule Environmental Education Center – 654 Hammond Street 

 
 

 
 

Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center, Brookline, MA 
Soule Environmental Education Center – RM1 

Tan Flooring and Wallboard & Joint Compound (on ceilings and walls) 
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Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center, Brookline, MA 
Soule Environmental Education Center – RM1 

Tan Cove Base w/ Mastic, and Black Laboratory Counter Top 
 

 
 

Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center, Brookline, MA 
Soule Environmental Education Center – RM1 

White Textured Insulation on Underside of Sink. 
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Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center, Brookline, MA 
Soule Environmental Education Center – RM2 (left) and RM3 (right) 

Tan Flooring w/ Mastic, Tan Cove Base w/ Mastic, and Light-green Wallboard and Joint Compound. 
 

 
 

Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center, Brookline, MA 
Soule Environmental Education Center – Storage Shed 

Roofing Materials (Rolled Roofing, Tar, Sublayers, etc.) 
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Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center, Brookline, MA 
Soule Environmental Education Center – Exterior 
Roofing Material (Shingles, Tar, Sublayers, etc.) 

 

 
 

Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center, Brookline, MA 
Soule Environmental Education Center – Exterior 

Stucco/Cementitious Siding Material 



EndPoint Project 2475-001 
Asbestos Survey Report 
Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center 
Brookline, MA 
February 17, 2017 
Page 15 of 19 

 
www.endpointllc.com 

 

 
 

 
 

Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center, Brookline, MA 
Soule Gymnasium – 650 Hammond Street 

 
 

  
 

Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center, Brookline, MA 
Soule Gymnasium – Basement Stairwell 

Grout Compound at Wall Intersections (may also contain PCBs) 
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Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center, Brookline, MA 
Soule Gymnasium – RM1 (Basement) 

Replacement Acoustical Ceiling Panels. 
 

 
 

Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center, Brookline, MA 
Soule Gymnasium – RM2 (Basement) 

Blue Wall Tile w/ Grout & Mastic and Black Floor Tile w/ Grout & Mastic 
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Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center, Brookline, MA 
Soule Gymnasium – RM4 

Black Non-slip Flooring w/ Mastic 
 

 
 

Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center, Brookline, MA 
Soule Gymnasium – RM5 

Black Cove Base w/ Mastic and White 2’x4’ Acoustical Ceiling Panels 
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Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center, Brookline, MA 
Soule Gymnasium – Attic, behind Walls/Ceilings 

Pipe Fitting Insulation on Fiberglass-insulated Pipes (joints and elbows) 
 

 
 

Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center, Brookline, MA 
Soule Gymnasium – Exterior Storage Shed 

Roofing Materials 
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Baldwin School and Soule Recreation Center, Brookline, MA 
Soule Gymnasium – Exterior  

Roofing Materials (Shingles, Tar, Sublayers, etc.) 
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INTRODUCTION & PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 

Howe Engineers has prepared this document for Jonathan Levi Architects for the Brookline 9th 

Elementary School. The project is in the pre-schematic phase and will entail the construction of a 

new school for Pre-Kindergarten to 9th grade with services for students with disabilities. The building 

will be four stories in height and approximately 142,000 sq. ft in gross area. This narrative addresses 

requirements contained in the 8th edition of the Massachusetts State Building Code (MSBC), which 

is an amended version of the 2009 International Building Code (IBC).  The purpose of this narrative 

is to document and provide the code compliance strategy, including the framework for the fire 

protection and life safety concept, for the Brookline 9th Elementary School. 

APPLICABLE CODES AND REQUIREMENTS 

 
The following codes are presently adopted in the State of Massachusetts: 
 

• Building Code Massachusetts State Building Code (MSBC), 9h Edition, which is an 
amended version of the 2015 International Building Code.  

• Electrical Massachusetts Electrical Code, 527-CMR, 12.00, which is an amended 
version of the 2014 National Electrical Code (NFPA 70). 

• Elevators Massachusetts Elevator Regulations, 524-CMR. 

• Fire Prevention Massachusetts Fire Prevention Regulations (MFPR), 527-CMR. 

• Mechanical International Mechanical Code, 2009, as adopted and amended by the 
MSBC (Chapter 28). 

• Plumbing Massachusetts Fuel Gas and Plumbing Codes, 248-CMR. 

• Accessibility Massachusetts Architectural Access Board (MAAB), 521-CMR 

 ADA Accessibility Guidelines (ADAAG) 

• Other National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standards, as referenced by 
the MSBC and the MFPR. 
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OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION 
 
The primary occupancy classification for the building will be Group E, Educational. The Brookline 

9th Elementary School will contain an auditorium, cafetorium, large gym and a public gym. 

Traditionally, these spaces are considered Group A assembly occupancies. The International Building 

Code (IBC) allows assembly occupancies which are ancillary and supportive to the education 

operation of the building to be considered a part of the Group E occupancy.  However, often these 

school facilities are used for other functions such as a meeting of a community service organization 

or a community crafts fair. When theses spaces are uses in this manner, they must be classified as 

Group A Assembly spaces. The auditorium, cafeteria and gymnasium spaces at The Brookline 9th 

Elementary School will most likely be used by the public and must be classified as Group A 

Assembly occupancies.   

 

The Brookline 9th Elementary School is classified as a Mixed-Use Occupancy with the primary 

occupancy being Group E Educational.  

 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 

CONSTRUCTION TYPE 

The Brookline 9th Elementary School will be four (4) stories in height and 142,000 sq. ft. in gross 

area. The area of the largest floor will be approximately 50,000 sq. ft. in area. The maximum 

allowable floor area of an Assembly Group A building constructed of Type IIA construction is 

46,500 sq. ft. per floor. Based upon the proposed height and area, the building exceeds the maximum 

allowable floor area for a fully sprinklered Type IIA building. The maximum allowable area is 

permitted to be increased to a maximum 58,125 sq. ft. per floor based upon open frontage being 

provided. As long as a minimum of 25% of the building’s perimeter is provided with open frontage 

of at least 30 feet, the building is permitted to be constructed of Type IIA Construction.  

Alternatively, if the maximum floor area is limited to 46,500 sq. ft., the building is not required to 

qualify for open frontage area increases and it is permitted to be constructed of Type IIA 

construction. For the purposes of this report, it will be assumed that the building will be constructed 

of Type IIA construction.  
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Group A-3 occupancies constructed of Type IIA construction are permitted to be 4 stories in height 

and 46,500 sq. ft. in area per floor for a fully sprinklered building in accordance with 780 CMR 

Tables 504.4 and 506.2. Based upon increases for open frontage and sprinkler protection, the 

building will be permitted to be constructed of Type IIA construction.  If the building does not 

qualify for open frontage increases, the building must be constructed of Type IB construction. 

Further evaluation of the building’s height, area and site plan is required to determine the minimum 

construction type.   

Occupancy Group Construction Type Height/Stories Area 

A IIA 4 46,500 sq. ft. 
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Fire Resistance Ratings of Structural Elements for Type IIA and IB Construction 

BUILDING STRUCTURAL ELEMENT 

 
FIRE RESISTANCE RATING 

– TYPE IIA 
 

 
FIRE RESISTANCE RATING 

– TYPE IB 
 

Primary Structural Frame  

Including but not limited to columns, beams, girders, 

trusses and roof members connected directly to a column 

& roof members required for structural stability: 

Supporting more than one floor 

Supporting only roof 

 

 

 

 

 

1-hours 

1-hours 

 

 

 

 

 

2-hours 

1-hours 

Bearing Walls 

Exterior: 

Interior Walls: 

Supporting more than one floor 

Supporting only roof 

 

 
 

1-hours 
 

1-hours 

1-hours 

 

 
 

2-hours 
 

2-hours 
1-hours 

Nonbearing Walls and Partitions 

Exterior (not less than fire separation requirements) 

Interior (not less than fire rating requirements of other 

code sections) 

 

 

Table 602 

0-hours 

 

 

Table 602 

0-hours 

Roof Construction 

Including supporting beams and joists: 

                    Less than 20’ in height to lowest member 

Greater than 20’ in height to lowest member 

(secondary members only) 

 

 

 
 

1 -hours 

0-hours 

 

 

 
 

1 -hours 

0-hours 

 

Floor Construction 

Including supporting beams and joists 

 

 

1-hours 

 

 

2-hours 
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SHAFT ENCLOSURES 

A shaft enclosure is not required for a floor opening or an air transfer openings in Group E 

Occupancies when is connects not more than two stories and complies with the requirements of 780 

CMR Section 712.1.9.   

 

Shaft enclosures are required to have a two-hour fire resistance rating when connecting four stories 

or more in accordance with 780 CMR 713.4.  This includes stair enclosures. The shaft construction 

as well as the supporting floor structure of the shaft is required to have a two-hour fire resistance 

rating.  

 

MEANS OF EGRESS SYSTEM DESIGN 
 

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE  

The travel distance for each of the occupancies must in accordance with the requirements contained 

in MSBC Table 1017.2. Refer to the Table below: 

OCCUPANCY MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE TRAVEL 

DISTANCE 

Assembly 250 feet 

Educational  250 feet 

Group S-1 Accessory Storage Spaces 250 feet 

NUMBER OF EXITS  

Number of Required Exits from Any Story or Space Based on Occupant Load (780 CMR Table 1006.3.1)   

OCCUPANT LOAD  
MINIMUM NUMBER 

OF EXITS  

1-500 2 

501-1,000 3 

More than 1,000 4 

 

Spaces Permitted with One Means of Egress (MSBC Table 1006.2.1) 

OCCUPANCY  
MAXIMUM 

OCCUPANT LOAD  

A, E 49 

S 29 
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DEAD END CORRIDOR LIMITS  

Maximum deadend corridor length (MSBC Section 1020.4) 

 

OCCUPANCY  Length  

A 20 

E, S 50 

Note: Dead end corridors are not limited where the length is less than 2.5 times the smallest width of 

the dead end.  

COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL LIMITS  

Maximum common path of travel (MSBC Table 1006.2.1) 

 

OCCUPANCY  Length  

A, E 75 

B, S 100 

CORRIDOR WIDTH 

The minimum corridor width as determine by 780 CMR Table 1020.2 

REQUIRED 
CAPACITY Width 

Less than 50 36 inches 

Greater than 50 44 inches 

In Group E Occupancies with a required capacity of 100 or more the minimum required corridor 

width is 72 inches.  

EXIT STAIR DISCHARGE 

The means of egress system for this fully sprinklered building is designed to allow exits to discharge 

directly to the exterior walkways along all sides of the building.  It should be noted that the MSBC 

Section 1028.1 permits up to 50 percent of stairs to discharge to interior lobbies, provided the path 

to the exterior is clear and obvious. 

FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS 

The following Fire Protection and Life Safety Features are required to be provided in the building: 

1. Complete automatic sprinkler protection is required to be provided in accordance with 780 

CMR Section 903.2.3.  

2. A manual fire alarm system that activates the occupant notification system with emergency 

voice/alarm communication capabilities in accordance with section 907.5 must be installed 

in Group E Occupancies. When automatic sprinkler systems or smoke detectors are 

installed, such systems or detectors must be connected to the building fire alarm system. 

3. Portable fire extinguishers are required in accordance with 780 CMR Section 906.1.  



Howe Engineers, Inc.        Code Compliance Approach Report 
Brookline 9th Elementary School                 March 22, 2017 

 

 
7 

 

ACCESSIBILITY 

The building is a new construction and is required to fully comply with the requirements of the 

Massachusetts Architectural Access Board 521 CMR and the 2010 Americans with Disabilities Act 

(ADA) Standards for Accessible Design. Accessible routes are required to be provided to private and 

public spaces within the building.  In addition, public entrances to the building and restrooms in the 

building are required to be accessible.  

PLUMBING 

Plumbing fixture counts are found in Table 1 of 248 CMR The Massachusetts Plumbing Code. The 

maximum allowable travel distance to a toilet facility is 300 feet. Staff is permitted to travel up or 

down one flight of stairs to use a bathroom, while students are not permitted to travel up or down to 

use a bathroom. 

  

Subcategory 
Water closets Lavatories Drinking 

Fountains Male Female Urinals Male Female 
Elementary 

Students 1 per 60 1 per 30 1 per 60 1 per 60 1 per 60 1 per 75 

Elementary Staff 1 per 25 1 per 20 Up to 
33% 1 per 40 1 per 40 N/A 

 

Please contact of our office if you have any questions regarding the items addressed in this letter.  

 
Prepared by,        Review by, 

      
Gregory Mannke, P.E.      Jeremy A. Mason, P.E 
Fire Protection Staff Engineer      Project Director 
Howe Engineers, Inc.       Howe Engineers, Inc. 
101 Longwater Circle Suite 203      101 Longwater Circle Suite 203 
Norwell, MA 02061       Norwell, MA 02061 
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4.6 Transportation Impact Assessment
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4.7 Traffi  c Study
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4.8 Baldwin School Tree Assessment



 

333 Washington S t ree t    Brook l ine ,  Massachuse t t s  02445-6863 
Te lephone:  (617)  730-2088      Facsimi le :  (617)  713-3727 

www.brook l inema.gov  

 
 

T O W N  o f  B R O O K L I N E 
Massachusetts 

 

Department of Public Works 
PARKS AND OPEN SPACE DIVISION 

 
             

Andrew M. Pappastergion 
Commissioner 

 
Erin Chute Gallentine 

Director 
 
TO:  Erin Gallentine, Director of Parks and Open Space Division 
FROM: Thomas Brady MCA, Tree Warden 
DATE: March 8, 2017 
RE:  Tree Assessment for the Baldwin School Site 
CC:  File 
 
Per your request, an assessment of nine significant oak trees located on the Baldwin School site 
has been completed. The assessment included a ground level inspection by me and Peter Jutras 
MCA, and an aerial inspection of the crowns of these trees completed by Richard Bailey MCA.  
The inspections were performed on Monday March 6, 2017. Weather conditions were cold and 
sunny, and the entire inspection process took approximately six hours to complete. This memo 
includes a set of general observations regarding the entire site, a site map with the trees 
numbered for reference, and an assessment for each of the nine trees we reviewed.  
 
General observations regarding the nine trees: 
The nine oak trees reviewed are all of similar size and age. These oaks have been on site for 
decades and are well into their life cycle. The assessment which we completed was conducted by 
viewing the site as it is today, and there were no assumptions made for future site alterations.   
 
The nine trees which we reviewed are located in passive lawn and playground settings. Some 
have driplines which do extend over the adjacent roadways and parking areas. This type of 
landscape allows for an extensive root system to support the large mature oak trees and is a 
significant reason why the oaks are, for the most part, in good condition.  The root zone of a tree 
typically extends three times the height of the tree, and the root zone which exists under the 
dripline of the tree is considered the critical root zone for the tree. If the root zone were impacted 
by construction activities this would have clear adverse impact on the trees. Any decline would 
likely be accelerated due to the advanced age of the Oaks. The age of the trees makes them less 
able to adapt to the reduction of water and nutrients associated with loss of the feeder roots that 
would be impacted by excavation or compaction in the root zone.  
 
Information gathered for each tree includes: 
Tree Number - Indicates the specific tree on the attached map 
Species - Genus, species and common name for each tree  
Diameter Breast Height (DBH) – The diameter of the trunk measured 4.5’ off the ground 
Notes - Observations regarding the root zone, the stem, and the crown of each tree as well as any 
general observations regarding tree health. 
Condition rating - Overall tree health assigned a rating of Poor, Fair, Good, or Excellent based 
on the health of the tree at the time of the assessment.   
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Specific Tree Assessments: 
 
Tree number one 
Species: Quercus rubra, Northern red oak 
DBH:  33.75”   
Notes:  

- Trunk is sound 
- No excessive deadwood 
- Good callus growth around old pruning cuts 
- Major branch unions in good shape 

Condition Rating: Good  
 
 

Tree number two 
Species: Quercus rubra, Northern red oak 
DBH:  52”   
Notes:  

- Trunk is sound 
- No excessive deadwood 
- Good callus growth around old pruning cuts 
- Major branch unions in good shape 
- Some weight reduction would be beneficial  

Condition rating: Good 
 
 
Tree number three 
Species: Quercus rubra, Northern red oak  
DBH:  47.50”   
Notes:  

- One small abnormality on the trunk but no rot is visible 
- No excessive deadwood 
- Good callus growth around old pruning cuts 
- Major branch unions in good shape 
- Some weight reduction on the longest, lowest limbs is needed 

Condition rating: Good 
 
 

Tree number four 
Species: Quercus rubra, Northern red oak 
DBH:  36”   
Notes:  

- Trunk is sound 
- Good root flare 
- Light deadwood in the crown 
- Some light decay in one 6” limb 
- Light crown pruning would be appropriate  

Condition rating: Good 
 
 



 

333 Washington S t ree t    Brook l ine ,  Massachuse t t s  02445-6863 
Te lephone:  (617)  730-2088      Facsimi le :  (617)  713-3727 

www.brook l inema.gov  

 
 
 
Tree number five 
Species: Quercus rubra, Northern red oak 
DBH:  38.50”   
Notes:  

- Trunk is sound 
- No excessive deadwood 
- Good callus growth around old pruning cuts 
- Major branch unions are a little tight but still in good shape 
- Some pruning to stimulate new growth would be beneficial  

Condition rating: Good 
 
 

Tree number six 
Species: Quercus rubra, Northern red oak 
DBH:  51.50”   
Notes:  

- Grade around the tree was altered in the past and buried a portion of the root flare 
- Trunk has old frost cracks 
- Some 6”+ deadwood 
- Early signs of decay in some of the major branch unions 
- Weight reduction would be beneficial  

Condition rating: Fair 
 
 

Tree number seven 
Species: Quercus rubra, Northern red oak 
DBH:  42.50”   
Notes:  

- Trunk is sound 
- Girdling roots are present 
- Some light decay in one branch union 
- Light crown pruning would be appropriate 

Condition rating: Good 
 
 

Tree number eight 
Species : Quercus alba, White oak 
DBH:  45”   
Notes:  

- Trunk is sound 
- No excessive deadwood 
- Good callus growth around old pruning cuts 
- Major branch unions in good shape 
- Some weight reduction would be beneficial 

Condition rating: Good  
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Tree number nine 
Species : Quercus rubra, Northern red oak 
DBH:  43”   
Notes:  

- The tree appears to be perched on ledge and is suffering as a result due to the lack of 
good soil for proper root development 

- Trunk has several old frost cracks and small pockets of decay 
- Fruiting bodies are evident which is an indication of decay 
- Excessive sucker growth in the canopy 
- Crown shows signs of epicormic branching 
- Weight reduction would be beneficial 

Condition rating: Poor 
 
I feel that by utilizing a team approach, with three Massachusetts Certified Arborists, we have 
completed a comprehensive assessment of the trees in question. I am hopeful the information 
contained herein is beneficial.  
 
I would be happy to engage in further discussions as feasibility plans are developed and a more 
detailed set of site plans is issued. A detailed set of plans which include grading, utility, and 
building footprint information would allow for a much more thorough analysis of construction 
impacts.  Please do not hesitate to reach out with any questions or concerns you may have.
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4.9 Soule Playground Recreation Building Historic Record 



 

Inventory No: BKL.1599   

Historic Name: Wright, John G. Stable and Carriage House

Common Name: Soule Playground Recreation Building

Address: 652 Hammond St

 

City/Town: Brookline

Village/Neighborhood: Chestnut Hill

Local No: 1

Year Constructed: 1897

Architect(s): Chapman, Frazer and Bliss

Architectural Style(s): English Revival

Use(s): Other Recreational; Other Road Related; Private School

Significance: Architecture; Recreation; Transportation

Area(s): BKL.O: Chestnut Hill Historic District
BKL.W: Brookline Multiple Resource Area

Designation(s): Nat'l Register District (10/17/1985); Nat'l Register MRA
(10/17/1985)

Building Materials(s): Roof: Asphalt Shingle
Wall: Half Timbering; Stucco; Wood

 

The Massachusetts Historical Commission (MHC) has converted this paper record to digital format as part of ongoing
projects to scan records of the Inventory of Historic Assets of the Commonwealth and National Register of Historic
Places nominations for Massachusetts. Efforts are ongoing and not all inventory or National Register records related to
this resource may be available in digital format at this time. 

The MACRIS database and scanned files are highly dynamic; new information is added daily and both database
records and related scanned files may be updated as new information is incorporated into MHC files. Users should
note that there may be a considerable lag time between the receipt of new or updated records by MHC and the
appearance of related information in MACRIS. Users should also note that not all source materials for the MACRIS
database are made available as scanned images. Users may consult the records, files and maps available in MHC's
public research area at its offices at the State Archives Building, 220 Morrissey Boulevard, Boston, open M-F, 9-5. 

Users of this digital material acknowledge that they have read and understood the MACRIS Information and Disclaimer
(http://mhc-macris.net/macrisdisclaimer.htm) 

Data available via the MACRIS web interface, and associated scanned files are for information purposes only. THE ACT OF CHECKING THIS
DATABASE AND ASSOCIATED SCANNED FILES DOES NOT SUBSTITUTE FOR COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE LOCAL, STATE OR
FEDERAL LAWS AND REGULATIONS. IF YOU ARE REPRESENTING A DEVELOPER AND/OR A PROPOSED PROJECT THAT WILL
REQUIRE A PERMIT, LICENSE OR FUNDING FROM ANY STATE OR FEDERAL AGENCY YOU MUST SUBMIT A PROJECT NOTIFICATION
FORM TO MHC FOR MHC'S REVIEW AND COMMENT. You can obtain a copy of a PNF through the MHC web site (www.sec.state.ma.us/mhc)
under the subject heading "MHC Forms." 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Massachusetts Historical Commission

220 Morrissey Boulevard, Boston, Massachusetts 02125
www.sec.state.ma.us/mhc 

This file was accessed on:   Wednesday, February 22, 2017 at 11:53 AM

http://mhc-macris.net/macrisdisclaimer.htm
http://www.sec.state.ma.us/mhc


FORM 3 - B U I L D I N G 

MASSACHUSETTS HISTORICAL COMMISSION 
Office of the Secretary, State House, Boston 

In Area no. 
O 

Form no. 

B r o o k l i n e 
E n t r a n c e o f f Hammond St r e e ' 

sent use f o u l e P l a y g r o u n d 

4. "Map. Draw sketch oFTmrTdihg focation 
in relation to nearest cross streets and 
other buildings. Indicate north. 

Source B r o o k l i n e B u i l d i n g F e r m i t _ 

le Med i eva 1 Bev j va 1 . 
Architect Chapman, F r a z e r S B l i ss_ 

Exterior wall fabric_ '.tucco 

* 1%2 - c o n v e r t s t a b l e i n t o classrooms 
f o r F i v e r s S chool. • • 

Outbuildings (describe) Cmall shed 

Other features V.'ide bargeboards w/dr.. 
h a l f - t i m b e r i n g ; s c a l l o p e d barge-
boards on dormer: p o l y g o n a l , 2 -st< 
t u r r e t w/extended and exposed r a f f . 
end?; ; d iamond n a n s d g l a s s i n upn^i 
sashes; p i t c h r o o f ; assym. mar's i n !• 
Altered * Date p n , 

Moved No Date •— 

5. Lot size: 418 , 6 2 5 sc. f t . 
One acre or less Over one acre_ 

Approximate frontage 5^0' 

Approximate distance of building from stree 

6 0 0' ' 

6. Recorded by Benka and ~-?-~y_'Jj 

Organization BHC 

Date Oct. 1 9 7 9 

(over) 1 



7. Original owner (if known) 

Original use 

J o h n G . 'Wright 

S t a b l e a n d c a r r i a g e h o u s e 

Subsequent uses (if any) and dates in/ ,? - converted i n t o classrooms for Rivers Country Schoo" 
1961- recreation center- Town of Brookline 

8, Themes (check as many as applicable) 
1 

Aboriginal 
Agricultural 
Architectural 
The Arts 
Commerce 
Communication 
Community development 

Conservation 
Education 
Exploration/ 

settle ment 
Industry 
Military 
Political 

Recreation 
Religion 
Science/ 

invention 
Social/ 

humanitarian 
Transportation 

9. Historical significance (include explanation of themes checked above) 
Hammond S t r e e t i n B r o o k l i n e extends s o u t h and southwest 
f r o m Route 9 t o t h e Horace James C i r c l e . I t was named f o r 
Jonathan Hammond who owned a house on Heath S t r e e t and u n d e v e l ­
oped l a n d i n B r o o k l i n e and Newton d u r i n g t h e 1700's. 

The Soule R e c r e a t i o n C e n t e r , named f o r Augustus S o u l e , a 
B r o o k l i n e Park Commissioner, was o r i g i n a l l y t h e s t a b l e and 
c a r r i a g e house on t h e John G. W r i g h t e s t a t e . W r i g h t , a Boston 
wool merchant who, i n l 8 6 l , l i v e d on Walnut S t r e e t i n B r o o k l i n e , 
p u r c h a s e d l a n d f r o m Thomas Quimby, a f a r m e r , and h i r e d Chapman 
F r a z e r , and B l i s s t o d e s i g n t h e main house (now d e m o l i s h e d , see 
a t t a c h e d p h o t o ) and t h i s b u i l d i n g . 

The i n f l u e n c e o f t h e M e d i e v a l R e v i v a l s t y l e i s c l e a r l y seen i n t h e 
h a l f t i m b e r e d g a b l e , wide bargeboards w i t h d r o p s , s c a l l o p e d b a r g e -
boards o f t h e dormers and diamond pane windows. 

I n 19^2, t h e c a r r i a g e house and main b u i l d i n g were purchased 
by t h e R i v e r s School (now l o c a t e d i n Weston) and c o n v e r t e d 
i f i ^ o classrooms and a d m i n i s t r a t i v e o f f i c e s . I n 1961, t h e 
Town purchased t h e p r o p e r t y f o r r e c r e a t i o n a l p u rposes. In. ~ 19 637 th< 
house burned down, but t h e c a r r i a g e house s t i l l s erves as a r e ­
minder o f t h e l a r g e e s t a t e which.was once ' l o c a t e d h e r e . 

10. 

T h i s b u i l d i n g m e e t s NR c r i t e r i a A and C , r e p r e s e n t i n g w h a t r e m a i n s of 
a t y p i c a l B r o o k l i n e c o u n t r y e s t a t e , - d e s i g n e d by t h e w e l l - k n o w n f i r m of 

Bibliography and/or references (such as local histories, deeds, assessor's records,C ha p m a n , 

early m a p s , etc.) , , 
Permit-1897, 19^2, 1 9 4 4 , 
Atlas-1888, 1893, 1897, 
Directory-1897-1899 
B o s t o n D i r e c t o r y - l 8 9 0 - 9 5 
T a x list-1861 

1946, 195 
F r a z e r a n d B l i s s 

< 



F O R M B - B U I L D I N G 

M A S S A C H U S E T T S H I S T O R I C A L C O M M I S S I O N 
Office of the Secretary, State House, Boston 

In A r e a no. F o r m no. 
1 2 5 * 4 3 2 
- 2 7 - ^ 0 

••- own B r o o k l i n e 

dress E n t r a n c e o f f H a m m o n d S t r e e t 

a m e 

4. M a p . D r a w sketch of building location 
in relation to nearest cross streets and 
other buildings. Indicate north. 

1942 - c o n v e r t s t a b l e i n t o c l a s s r o o m s 
f o r R i v e r s S c h o o l . 

[resent use S o u l e P l a y g r o u n d 

esent owner T o w n o f B r o o k l i n e 

scription: 

te 1 8 9 7 

Source B r o o k l i n e B u i l d i n g P e r m i t 

yle M e d i e v a l R e v i v a l 

Architect C h a p m a n , F r a z e r S b l i s s 

Exterior wall fabric S t u c c o 

Outbuildings (describe) S m a l l s h e d 

Other features W i d e b a r g e b o a r d s w / d r o p s 
h a l f - t i m b e r i n g ; s c a l l o p e d b a r g e -
b o a r d s o n d o r m e r ; p o l y g o n a l . 2 - s t o r y 
t u r r e t w / e x t e n d e d a n d e x p o s e d r a f t e r 
e n d s ; d i a m o n d p a n e d g l a s s in u p p e r 
s a s h e s ; p i t c h r o o f ; a s s y m . m a s s i n g ; 
Altered * D a t e S T n . c u p o l a . 

M o v e d N o Date 

Lot size- U 1 8 ,625 s q . f t . 

O n e acre or less ______ Over one acre x 

Approximate frontage 6 4 0 ' 

Approximate distance of building from street 

6 0 0 ' 

6. Recorded by B e n k a a n d L a r k i n 

Organization B H C 

Date O c t . 1979 

(over) 

30M-5-77 



I 

7. Original owner (if known) 

Original use 

John G. W r i g h t 

S t a b l e and c a r r i a g e house 

Subsequent uses (if any) and dates 1 0 ; | ? _ n n n v p T H , p H 1 n t o classrooms f o r R i v e r s Country School 

1961- recreation center- Town of Brookline 
8. T h e m e s (check as m a n y as applicable) 

Aboriginal 
Agricultural 
Architectural 
The Arts 
C o m m e r c e 
Communication 
C o m m u n i t y development 

Conservation 
Education 
Exploration/ 

settlement 
Industry 
Military 
Political 

Recreation 
Religion 
Science/ 

invention 

Social/ 
humanitarian 

Transportation 

9. Historical significance (include explanation of themes checked above) 

Hammond S t r e e t i n B r o o k l i n e extends s o u t h and southwest 
from Route 9 t o t h e Horace James C i r c l e . I t was named f o r 
Jonathan Hammond who owned a house on Heath S t r e e t and u n d e v e l ­
oped l a n d i n B r o o k l i n e and Newton d u r i n g t h e 1700's. 

The Soule R e c r e a t i o n Center, named f o r Augustus Soule, a 
B r o o k l i n e Park Commissioner, was o r i g i n a l l y t h e s t a b l e and 
c a r r i a g e house on t h e John G. W r i g h t e s t a t e . W r i g h t , a Boston 
wool merchant who, i n l 8 6 l , l i v e d on Walnut S t r e e t i n B r o o k l i n e , 
purchased l a n d from Thomas Quimby, a f a r m e r , and h i r e d Chapman 
F r a z e r , and B l i s s t o d e s i g n t h e main house (now demolished, see 
a t t a c h e d p h o t o ) and t h i s b u i l d i n g . 

The i n f l u e n c e o f t h e Medieval R e v i v a l s t y l e i s c l e a r l y seen i n t h e 
h a l f t i m b e r e d g a b l e , wide bargeboards w i t h d r o p s , s c a l l o p e d barge-
boards o f t h e dormers and diamond pane windows. 

I n 1942, t h e c a r r i a g e house and main b u i l d i n g were purchased 
by t h e R i v e r s School (now l o c a t e d i n Weston) and c o n v e r t e d 
i t n o classrooms and a d m i n i s t r a t i v e o f f i c e s . I n 196l, t h e 
Town purchased t h e p r o p e r t y f o r r e c r e a t i o n a l purposes. I n 1963-J t h e 
house burned down, but t h e c a r r i a g e house s t i l l serves as a r e ­
minder o f t h e l a r g e e s t a t e which was once l o c a t e d here. 

10. Bibliography and/or references (such as local histories, deeds, assessor's records, 
early m a p s , etc.) 

Permit-1897, 1942, 1944, 1946, 1952 
Atlas-1888, 1893, 1897, 1900 
Directory-1897-1899 
Boston Directory-l890-95 
Tax l i s t - 1 8 6 1 
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Village/Neighborhood: Chestnut Hill

Local No: 2

Year Constructed: 1908

Architect(s): Chapman and Frazer

Architectural Style(s): English Revival

Use(s): Single Family Dwelling House

Significance: Architecture

Area(s): BKL.O: Chestnut Hill Historic District
BKL.W: Brookline Multiple Resource Area

Designation(s): Nat'l Register District (10/17/1985); Nat'l Register MRA
(10/17/1985)

Building Materials(s):
Roof: Asphalt Shingle
Wall: Half Timbering; Stucco; Wood
Foundation: Stone, Uncut
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FORM B - B U I L D I N G 
TTT T o r i c r T T O ^ A n r n A T n n 7 i / m i T c n T ^ \ T 

In Area no. Form no. 

0 2. 

B r o o k l i n e 
ress 6U8 Hammond 

sent use R e s i d e n t i a l 

sent owner 

cription: 

H u n t e r 

1908 

ource B r o o k l i n e B u i l d i n g P e r m i t 

2 M e d i e v a l R e v i v a l 

in relation to nearest cross streets and 
other buildings. Indicate north. 

~ m ^ h i t e c t Chanman and F r a z e r 
H a l f - t i m b e r i n g 

Exterior wall fabric Stucco 

Outbuildings (describe) None 

tyther features 2Jg s t o r i e s ; g a b l e r o o ' 
Cross g a b l e ; e y e l i d dormer; bande-. 
frfi ndjQJalS - ha 1 f t i n h p r i n a on 2nd f lo'.. 

:tended c o r n i c e w/ heavy m o d i l l i 
©—w-t r&k—sty 1< 3—gabled -por-ti^o 

ediment ornament. _ . Tterecr_ 15x15 addition Date l % q 
i n s t a l l cement block w a l l on 2 sid°s o' 
loved m q Date porch -

ot size: 842 8 sq . f t . 

Dne acre or less X Over one acre 

Approximate frontage 

Approximate distance of building from street 

1 n ' 

6. Recorded by fireenan ^ n d B e n k a 

Organization BI'C 

Date Oct, 1979 

(over) 



7. Original owner (if known) 

. Original use 

>hn W r i g h t 

p s t a t e - fv-.tehouse 

Subsequent uses (if nnif-l 
and dates 

8- T h e m e s (check a3. m ^ a s applicable) 

A b o r i g i n e 
Agricultural 
Architectural 

T h e Arts 
C o m m e r c e 
Communication 
C o m m u n i t y development 

Conservation 
Education 
Exploration/ 

settle ment 
Industry 
Military 
Political 

Recreation 
Religion 
Science/ 

invention 

Social/ 
humanitarian 

Transportation 

9. Historical significance (include explanation of themes checked above) 

Number 64 8 Hammond S t r e e t i s t h e second o f two e x t a n t b u i l d i n g s w h i c h 
were o r i g i n a l l y p a r t o f t h e John W r i g h t e s t a t e . W r i g h t , a Boston 
wool merchant who l i v e d on Walnut S t r e e t i n B r o o k l i n e i n 1861, 
purchased l a n d f r o m Thomas Quimby, a f a r m e r , a t t h e end o f t h e 1 9 t h 
c e n t u r y and h i r e d Chapman and F r a z e r t o b u i l d a l a r g 
c a r r i a g e house (see f o r m f o r Soule R e c r e a t i o n Center on 
Chapman and F r a z e r a l s o d e s i g n e d t h i s gatehouse i n 1908. 

house and 
Hanmend St 

I t s s t y l e 
w h i l e n o t i d e n t i c a l t o t h a t o f t h e o t h e r two b u i l d i n g s 
I n t h e r o m a n t i c , m e d i e v a l 
were p a i n t e d a d a r k c o l o r , 
semble t h e c a r r i a g e house 

r e v i v a l 
t h i s 
The 

v e i n and i f t n 
i s s t i l l 

h a l f t i m b e r i n g 
gatehouse would more c l e a r l y r e s -
handsome stone w a l l o u t s i d e 

#648 is p a r t o f the. w a l l w h i c h once s u r r o u n d e d t h e e n t i r e e s t a t e 

10. Bibliography and/or references (such asldBKl histories, deeds, assessor's records, 
early maps, etc.) 

Permit-1908, 1949 
Tax list-1907-1909, 1861 
Atlas-1888, 1893, 1897, 1900, 1907, 1913 
Directory-1908' 



F O R M B - B U I L D I N G 

Ofh • 7 

M A S S A C H U S E T T S H I S T O R I C A L C O M M I S S I O N 
Office of the Secretary, State House, Boston 

4. M a p . D r a w sketch of building location 
in relation to nearest cross streets and 
other buildings. Indicate north. 

(over) 

30M-5-77 

In Area no. F o r m no. 

1 2 5 > \ 3 2 -
10 

rti'own B r o o k l x n e ^ 1 

iddress 6 4 8 H a m m o n d S t r e e t 

lame 

present use R e s i d e n t i a l 

'resent owner 

description: 

ate 

:. R . H u n t e r 

1 9 0 8 

Source B r o o k l i n e B u i l d i n g P e r m i t 

yle M e d i e v a l R e v i v a l 

Architect C h a p m a n a n d F r a z e r 
H a l f - t i m b e r i n g 

Exterior wall fabric S t u c c o 

Outbuildings (describe) N o n e 

Other features 2h s t o r i e s ; g a b l e r o o f ; 

c r o s s g a b l e ; e y e l i d d o r m e r ; b a n d e d 
winr!nwR;ha1f t i r n h p r i n g on 2nd f l o o r ; 

e x t e n d e d c o r n i c e w/ h e a v y m o d i l l i o n s 
side- g a b l e d p o r t i c o w / s t i c k - s t y l e 
p e d i m e n t o r n a m e n t . _ 
Altered^ 15x15 addition Date 1949 
install cement block wall on 2 sides of 

M o v e d >j0 Date porch -1949 

5. Lot size: 842 8 s q . f t . 

One acre or less x Over one acre 

5 5 ' Approximate frontage 

Approximate distance of building from street 

10J 

6. Recorded by ffr-eenan and Benka 

Organization B H C 

Date O c t , 1 9 7 9 



7. Original owner (if known) . _ ^Lohn W r i g h t __ 

Original use E s t a t e g a t e h o u s e 

Subsequent uses (if any) and dates 

8. T h e m e s (check as m a n y as applicable) 

Aboriginal Conservation Recreation 
Agricultural Education Religion 
Architectural x Exploration/ Science/ 
The Arts settlement invention 

C o m m e r c e Z Z Z Z Industry Social/ 
Communication _____ Military humanitarian 
C o m m u n i t y development Political Transportation 

9. Historical significance (include explanation of themes checked above) 

Number 648 Hammond S t r e e t i s t h e second o f two e x t a n t b u i l d i n g s which 
were o r i g i n a l l y p a r t o f t h e John W r i g h t e s t a t e . W r i g h t , a Boston 
wool merchant who l i v e d on Walnut S t r e e t i n B r o o k l i n e i n l 8 6 l , 
purchased l a n d from Thomas Quimby, a f a r m e r , a t t h e end o f t h e 19th 
c e n t u r y and h i r e d Chapman and F r a z e r t o b u i l d a l a r g e house and 
c a r r i a g e house (see form f o r Soule R e c r e a t i o n Center on Hairmond S t . ) . 
Chapman and F r a z e r a l s o designed t h i s gatehouse i n 1908. I t s s t y l e , 
w h i l e not i d e n t i c a l t o t h a t o f t h e o t h e r two b u i l d i n g s , i s s t i l l 
i n t h e r o m a n t i c , m e d i e v a l r e v i v a l v e i n , and i f t h e h a l f t i m b e r i n g 
were p a i n t e d a dark c o l o r , t h i s gatehouse would more c l e a r l y r e s -
semble t h e c a r r i a g e house. The handsome stone w a l l o u t s i d e 
#648 i s p a r t o f t h e w a l l which once surrounded t h e e n t i r e e s t a t e . 

10. Bibliography and/or references (such as local histories, deeds, assessor's records, 
early m a p s , etc.) 

Permit-1908, 1949 
Tax list-1907-1909, 1861 
Atlas-1888, 1893, 1897, 1900, 1907, 1913 
Directory-1908 















2 6 6  b e a c o n  s t r e e t
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